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BUDGET MESSAGE 

OVERVIEW 

The annual budget process is one of the most important financial planning activities undertaken 
by the City. The process consists of activities that encompass the development, 
implementation and evaluation of a financial plan in a manner that will help decision makers 
make informed choices about the provision of services and capital assets. Key to the process is 
the fact that it should incorporate both a short-term and long-term perspective, establish 
linkages to organizational goals, focus on results and outcomes and promote effective 
communication among the public, Common Council, City administration, City departments and 
other stakeholders. 

The national, regional and local economies continue to sputter along following the recession 
that began in late 2008 and hit us hardest in our 2009-2010 fiscal year. In 2013-2014 we 
continue the multi-year financial healing and stabilization process that began in January 2010. 
The 2013-2014 Budget has been constructed to maintain the City's high (Aa1) credit rating with 
Moody's Investors Service, a rating that it has proudly held since 1988. 

"Elastic" revenues are those that increase and decrease with changes in the economy and 
include sales taxes, mortgage taxes, hotel occupancy taxes, user fees and certain permits. The 
increase in elastic revenues that results from a growing economy reduces the need to increase 
real property taxes. Unrestricted sales taxes account for 28.6% of total General Fund 
revenues. Based on fiscal year-to-date results through April 2013, the 2013-2014 Budget 
assumes that these revenues will drop from $45.75 million as budgeted in 2012-2013 to $45.1 
million in 2013-2014. 

Since January 2010 the City has taken action to address expenditures, including the 
consolidation of administrative functions, workforce reductions, wage freezes and City-wide 
reductions in various operational accounts. These actions reduced both the then-current 
funding requirements and those going forward . Despite these efforts, many costs beyond our 
immediate control continue to rise, such as State-mandated pension costs. 

The 2012-2013 fiscal year followed a financial plan based on realistic assumptions concerning 
both revenues and expenditures and a prudent use of available fund balance. The 2013-2014 
Budget continues to build on these same principles in addressing the fiscal challenges that 
remain with us. 

This is the second fiscal year that we find ourselves developing an annual budget in 
accordance with a real property tax levy cap mandated by Chapter 97 of the New York State 
Laws of 2011. This law mandates that the real property tax levy cannot increase over the prior 
year's levy by more than 2% or the rate of inflation, whichever is less. The formula includes 
adjustments to the levy for special assessments (such as Business Improvement District 
assessments), a tax-based growth factor (such as new construction), certain increases in 
pension costs and judgments or court orders related to tort actions (tax certiorari are not 
considered to be tort actions). The 2013-2014 real property tax levy is below the authorized tax 
levy cap, but poses a significant challenge now and in the future unless there is significant 
mandate relief provided by New York State. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

The 2013-2014 Budget for the General Fund provides for reasonable and realistic revenue and 
expenditure estimates and a real property tax rate necessary to achieve a balanced budget: 

• Appropriations of $157.8 million, $5.3 million (3.5%) more than the 2012-2013 Adopted 
Budget of $152.5 million; 

• A reduction of 27 (3.3%) authorized positions from the 844 authorized in the 2012-2013 
Table of Organization and a continuation of hiring restrictions; 

• Estimated revenues other than property taxes and related items total $87.9 million, $1 
million more than the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget of $86.9 million; 

• Debt proceeds are not used as a financing source; 

• $5.1 million is appropriated from the tax stabilization account, which is $100,000 more 
than the $5 million appropriated in the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget; 

• $5.2 million is appropriated from various other sources, which is $2.4 million more than 
the $2.8 million appropriated in the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget; 

• Taxable assessed valuation of $277.7 million, an increase of $2.1 million (0.8%) over 
the $275.6 million found in the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget, and, 

• A property tax rate of $191.74 per $1 ,000 taxable assessed valuation, which is $7.27 
(3.9%) more than the 2012-2013 tax rate of $184.47. 

The 2013-2014 Budget of $6.2 million for the library Fund provides for a $281,056 (4.8%) 
increase in appropriations over the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget of $5.9 million. Property taxes 
raised through the General Fund will provide $6 million (96.9%) of the funding needed for 
library operations, a $277,948 (4.8%) increase over the $5.7 million provided for in the 
2012-2013 Adopted Budget. The remainder of Library funding is derived from user fees, grants, 
contributions and miscellaneous revenues. 

The 2013-2014 Budget of $10.0 million for the Debt Service Fund provides $6.6 million for the 
payment of principal and $3.4 million for the payment of interest on general long-term debt. 
Transfers in from the General Fund and library Fund of $9.3 million and $0.4 million, 
respectively, together with a $0.3 million appropriation of Debt Service fund balance provide 
the resources needed for these payments. 

Excluding depreciation (a non-cash expense) of $1.2 million, the 2013-2014 Water Fund 
Budget provides for $11.7 million of expenses. These expenses are offset by $11 million of 
revenues from user charges and miscellaneous revenues. Sufficient funds are available in the 
unrestricted net position of the Water Fund to cover total expenses. 

The 2013-2014 Sewer Rent Fund Budget provides for $1.3 million of expenses, not including 
depreciation expense of $0.7 million. Revenues from user charges fund the entire $2 million of 
expenses. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 

The 2013-2014 Budget of $4.5 million for the Self Insurance Fund covers costs needed during 
the fiscal year for the City's risk management and insurance program. These costs are charged 
back to the other funds of the City through interfund service charges. 

KEY REVENUE SOURCES 

The real property tax levy of $53.3 million represents 33.7% of total General Fund revenues 
and other resources. The real property tax rate of $191.74 assumes a taxable assessment roll 
of $277.7 million . All other things being equal, the $2.2 million increase in taxable assessments 
from $275.6 million to $277.7 million generates approximately $416,000 of revenue and allows 
for a tax rate increase of 3.9% rather than 5%. 

Unrestricted sales tax revenue of $45.1 million represents 28.6% of total General Fund 
revenues and other resources. Unrestricted sales tax revenue for fiscal year 2012-2013 is 
currently projected at $45.1 million. In accordance with Section 68 of the City Charter the 
estimate for such revenues in the 2013-2014 Adopted Budget cannot exceed that amount. 

Parking related revenues of $22.5 million in the form of meter fees, fines and permit charges 
represent 14.3% of total General Fund revenues and other resources. Parking revenues help 
support the costs of services provided to non-residents visiting or doing business in the City. It 
should be noted that in 2012-2013 the City consolidated the operations of the Traffic 
Department into the Parking Department. 

The 2013-2014 Budget includes intergovernmental grants and aid of $7.3 million representing 
4.6% of total General Fund revenues and other resources. Of this amount, $5.5 million is 
estimated to come from New York State Aid and Incentives to Municipalities (AIM) and $1.5 
million will be generated from New York State mortgage taxes. 

The major revenue sources for the Library Fund and Debt Service Fund are transfers in from 
other funds of the City. The major revenue source for the Self Insurance Fund is amounts 
received from other funds of the City ("internal" customers) in the form of interfund service 
charges. The major revenue sources for the Water Fund and the Sewer Rent Fund are user 
fees charged to external customers. 

SERVICES 

The 2013-2014 Budget maintains most City services at levels comparable to prior years. Close 
attention to cost control measures by departments both in the current year and in planning for 
next year have kept the total increase in operating costs to $5.3 million (3.5%) when compared 
to the 2012-2013 Adopted Budget. Mandated pension costs alone account for $2.0 million of 
this increase. The 2013-2014 Budget provides amounts necessary to fund salaries, benefits, 
debt service and other costs in accordance with current contractual or legal requirements. 

As recommended by the City's fiscal periormance goals, a contingency reserve, to cover 
unanticipated costs, in an amount that does not exceed 1 % of the budget has been included in 
the Reserve for Financing. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 

The 2013-2014 Budget for the General Fund provides $569,049 to support the acquisition of 
rolling stock and equipment: $210,000 for Police Department vehicles; $50,000 for Fire 
Department vehicles; $12,000 for a vehicle in Public Works; $15,000 for a Youth Bureau 
vehicle and the remaining $282,049 for equipment needs in various departments. 

PROPERTY TAXES 

The property tax levy included in the 2013-2014 Budget is the amount needed to balance the 
General Fund budget after deducting all other forms of revenue and other financing sources 
from total appropriations. The property tax rate is then calculated by dividing the property tax 
levy by the total assessed value of all taxable properties in the City. The 2013-2014 adopted 
property tax rate is $191.74 per $1 ,000 taxable assessed valuation. 

TAX STABILIZATION ACCOUNT 

By Common Council ordinance effective June 1, 2010, the City established a contingency and 
tax stabilization account and adopted a 1/4% sales tax rate whose proceeds would be used to 
fund the account. The amount held in the account can be used to either address a significant 
and unforeseen shortfall in a major revenue source; provide funding for a significant and 
unforeseen increase in expenditures, andlor be appropriated in the adoption of an annual 
budget to reduce a projected real property tax rate increase, provided that such increase is no 
Jess than 2%%. Such actions require adoption of an ordinance by a supermajority (five of 
seven) affirmative vote of the Common Council. Further, Section 68 of the City Charter further 
prohibits the Common Council from appropriating more than the amount reported in the 
account at the close of the prior fiscal year. 

As noted earlier, the 2013-2014 Budget appropriates $5.1 million from this account, which is at 
or below the balance reported in the City's audited Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) for fiscal year ended June 30, 2012. 

THE FUTURE 

The objectives of this budget are to contain costs, seek reasonable and responsible increases 
or new forms of revenue and ensure that our fiscal performance goals meet or exceed best 
practices. We strive to achieve the alignment of revenues with activities generating costs so as 
to alleviate to the extent possible the burden on our taxpayers. 

We continue to seek meaningful mandate relief so that we can continue to provide affordable 
services needed and desired by our residents and businesses, while remaining within the 
State-mandated real property tax levy limit. 

We affirm our commitment to maintain and replace our capital assets in a manner that spreads 
the costs appropriately over the life of those assets and to those receiving the benefits 
produced by those assets. This includes responsible long-term planning for the acquisition, 
maintenance and disposal of assets and ajudicious funding blend of cash, debt and grants/aid. 
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BUDGET MESSAGE 

The path to economic recovery continues to be slow and incremental. The 2013-2014 Budget 
offers a plan for the delivery of needed and desired services that preserve our quality of lile 
while adhering 10 fiscal policies that will ensure retention of our coveted As! credit rating. 
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BUDGET STRATEGIES 

The Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Budget has been prepared in compliance with the City's Fiscal Performance 
Goals and the City Charter. Section 68 01 the Cijy Charter requires the Budget Director to transmit a 
complete financial plan for the ensuing fiscal year, according to prescribed terms and conditions, to the 
Common Council at its stated meeting in April. The Common Council must consider the proposed 
budget as submitted by the Budget Director al'ld adopt a budget for the ensuing fiscal year on or before 
the 30th day of May. The following strategies were used in reviewing departmental requests and in 
preparing this budget which was adopted on May 30, 2013: 

• The property lax levy does not exceed the state-mandated cap of 2% calculated using the Real 
Property Tax CalCUlation Form provided by the New Yorl< State Office of State Comptroller. 

• The property tax rate is set at the level needed to maintain fiscal stability and maintain City services. 

• All City fees were reviewed and revised, as necessary, to 1) ensure that the historical relationship 
between the fees and the cost of providing services for which the fees are charged is maintained. and 
2) ensure that fees are imposed and tevied on a fair and equitable basis. 

• All other revenues are budgeted in accordance with the guidelines mandated by the C~y's Charter. 

• Departments submitted budgets within a target developed to minim~e expend~ure growth and 
maximize revenues other than property taxes. 

• Departmental budget requests were analyzed in the context of available resources, expend~ure 
growth rates, program objectives and performance measures as demonstrated by the budget 
submission materials. annual reports , discussions with department heads and C~y priorities. 

• Opportunities for cost containment and sailings through the use of technology are included in the 
budge\. 

• Full-time positions are budgeted according to current labor contracts, and pension costs are funded 
as proscribed by the State retirement system. 

• Self insurance costs are budgeted in accordance w~h state regulations and actuarial projections of 
risk exposure 

• Tax certiorari claims expected to be settled w~hin the new fiscal year continue to be fully funded 
without the use of debt 

• The capital needs of the City's general, water, and sewer infrastnJcture are supported in the budget in 
accordance with the 2013-2019 Cap~al Improvement Program and as adopted by the Cap~al 
Projects Board. 

• The Rolling Stodl Plan adopted by the Caprtal Projects Board is funded in accordance with the 
Board's recommendations. 

• In conformance with the C~y's Fiscal Performance goals, the Reserve for Financing for contingencies 
is budgeted at an amount not to exceed 1% of the tax budget. 

• Water Fund and Sewer Rent Fund operating and cap~al expenses are funded by user 
charges. 
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THE BUDGET DEYELOPMENT CYCLE 

Planning for the 2013·2014 budget began in September 2012 when department heads' input was 
solicited for the Capital Improvement Program. Their proposals for capital improvements to be 
undertaken in the upcoming and five subsequent years were consolidated by the Budget Department 
and submitted to the Capital Projects Board for review. Simultaneously, the Budget Department outlined 
the financial limits within which the Capital Improvement Program could be developed in order to ensure 
that the program is affordable by the City and that the City's credit rating is preserved. 

The Capital Projects Board, which consists of the Commissioners of Public Works. Recreation & Parks, 
Public Safety, Finance, Planning, the Budget Director, the Deputy of Commissioner of Parking II , a 
Planning Board representative , a member of the Common Council and the Mayor (ex-officio) , reviewed 
each project proposal according to the City's need to undertake the project and the implications of not 
doing so; the relative priority for each project vis-a-vis the various other projects; and the City's ability to 
successfully implement the project using available resources with the least possible disruption to the 
daily routine of the people of White Plains. The Rolling Stock Committee, appointed by the Mayor, 
provided recommendations on the replacement and major refurbishing of the City's rolling stock fleet for 
inclusion in the Capital Improvement Program. The Capital Projects Board concluded its review in 
December 2012 and submitted its program to the Budget Department for inclusion in the operating 
budget. The Program was also submitted to the Common Council at its February 2013 meeting. 

Concurrently, a manual containing operating budget forms and instructions was sent to the departments 
on January 15, 2013. The Budget Department outlined the financial parameters within which each 
department was to formulate budget requests . Forms containing the department heads' recommended 
spending plan for the new fiscal year were returned to the Budget Department by February 15, 2013. 
During the period between late-February and early-March, the Budget Department reviewed the 
recommendations and held budget review sessions with departments. 

The Common Council reviewed the proposed budget at public work sessions scheduled in conjunction 
with the Mayor's office. These public meetings were conducted throughout the months of April and May 
2013. In addition and in accordance with the City Charter, a formal public hearing on the budget was 
held on May 7, 2013. All members of the public were invited to comment on the proposed budget at that 
time. Upon release of the proposed budget, a public notice of the hearing date was published in the 
City's official newspaper and a copy of the Proposed Budget was made available for public view at the 
Library and City Clerk's office. The Proposed Budget was also posted on the City's website. The public, 
press, members of the Mayor's Budget and Management Advisory Committee, League of Women's' 
Voters and all interested parties were invited to participate in the review process. 

Each year, the Mayor apPoints a City's Budget and Management Advisory Committee. This Committee 
is responsible for developing in-depth analyses and recommendations for the City's fiscal and 
programmatic operations. In addition, they review and comment on the City's proposed budget. The 
Committee reviewed the City's proposed budget and submitted a written report of findings and 
recommendations to the Common Council at the public hearing. 

In addition, a presentation of the proposed budget was presented to the League of Women's' Voters on 
April 28, 2013. The League of Women's' Voters traditionally comments on the City's proposed budget at 
the City's Public Hearing on May 7, 2013. 

As a result of this review and public comment, the Common Council may revise proposed expenditures 
and/or revenues. The Common Council must adopt a balanced tax budget where planned expenditures 
equal estimated revenues no later than May 30th of each fiscal year. The Fiscal Year 2013-2014 budget 
was adopted at a Special Meeting of the Common Council on May 30, 2013. 

Finally, the Common Council does not adopt a Capital Improvement Budget per se. Rather, the 
Common Council formally adopts budgets for each new capital project outlined in the City's Capital 
Improvement Program after reviewing plans and specifications and after public bidding has been 
concluded. 
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Procedures employed to amend the budget adopted by the Common Council are outlined on the 
following pages under the heading entitled Summary of Significant Accounting , Budgeting and 
Management Policies. 

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT CYCLE 

Julv August September October November December 

For the Fiscal Capital Budget Department Capital Projects Capital Projects 
Year beginning Improvement Department Heads submit Board Board 
on 7/01 /2013. planning distributes Capital deliberations deliberations 

process begins Capital Improvement continue. continue. 
Budget in the Budget ProjecVRolling proposals. 
Department Department. Stock Capital 
begins analysis instructions & Capital Projects Improvement 
of fiscal planning forms to Depts. Board begins Program 
and deliberations. approved by 
performance. Capital Projects 

Budget Director Board. 
submits 
recommendations 
on financial limits 
of program. 

January February March A ri l May June 

Operating Capital Budget Proposed Public Hearing Summary of 
Budget process Improvement Department Operating Budget held 517/13. Adopted Budget 
begins-forms Program continues (with Capital published in 
and instructions submitted to Departmental Improvement Budget & newspaper. 
sent to Common reviews which element) Management 
Department Council & includes submitted to Advisory Copies of 
Heads. Budget Director. approved Common Council Committee Budget 

Capital Projects. by Budget reports to Ordinances 
Budget & Operating Department. Common submitted to 
Management Budget Council. N.Y.S. 
Advisory Requests Mayor and Comptroller. 
Committee submitted to Council begin Deliberations 
finalizes annual Budget Director. deliberations continue. 
report. seeking advice 

Department from Budget & Budget adoption 
budget reviews Management not later than 
begin. Advisory 5130/13. 

Committee. 
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING, 
BUDGETING AND MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

ACCOUNTING AND BUDGETING PRACTICES & INTERNAL CONTROL PROCEDURES: 

The following information, while technical in nature, is provided to inform the interested reader of 
significant accounting practices and internal control mechanisms adhered to by the City of White Plains 
and how they are utilized to ensure that government resources are managed and accounted for in 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

Basis/Focus: The City's operating budgets, Le. General Fund, Library Fund, Self Insurance 
Fund, Water Fund, Sewer Rent Fund and Debt Service Fund are prepared on a basis 
consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as promulgated by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASS) and the best practices and advisories set 
forth by the Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada 
(GFOA). 

Governmental funds (General Fund, Debt Service Fund and Library Fund) are accounted for 
using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the 
accounting period in which they become susceptible to accrual, that is, when they become 
both "measurable" and "available" to finance expenditures of the fiscal period. ~Measurable" 
means the amount of the transaction can be determined and "available" means collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current 
period. Expenditures are recorded when the related liability is incurred, except for interest that 
has not matured on general long-term debt and compensated absences which are recognized 
when due. 

Proprietary Funds (Self Insurance Fund, Water Fund and Sewer Rent Fund) are accounted for 
using the economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. Under 
this method, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time 
liabilities are incurred. 

Internal Controls: The City of White Plains employs a system where budgetary accounts are 
formally integrated with the City's general ledger accounts. As a result, budgetary financial 
statements present actual vs. budgetary comparisons, thus enhancing budgetary control and 
management decision making. The City also utilizes encumbrance accounting to assure 
effective budgetary control and accountability and to facilitate effective cash planning and 
control. 

Encumbrances are commitments related to unperformed (executory) contracts for goods or 
services and are recorded and reported as restrictions, commitments or assignments of fund 
balance. Outstanding encumbrances do not constitute expenditures or liabilities. 

Other internal controls employed by the City in the management of its resources includes 
formal review procedures in the filling of vacant positions (Position Control), in the processing 
of purchase orders and contracts, payroll transactions, inventory and in the handling of cash. 
Funding for vacant positions is not provided in the City's budget. 

Budget Amendments: The City's Charter establishes the procedures for amending the 
operating and capital budgets during the fiscal year and for the processing of transfers 
between appropriations. 
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The Common Council must formally approve amendments to the budget that increase overall 
spending or the spending level of individual departments. Transfers within the budgets of 
departments may be made by the Budget Department within specified limits as the requested 
by department heads or deemed necessary by the Budget Director. The Budget Director may 
also employ a budgetary allotment system and may set aside an amount not to exceed twenty 
percent of unobligated appropriations for possible emergencies arising during the budget year. 

Independent Audit : The City of White Plains issues a Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR) which is audited by an independent certified public accountant. The City's 
financial records are also audited on a periodic basis by the Office of the Comptroller of the 
State of New York. The City of White Plains has earned the GFOA's Certificate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting each year since 1981 and the GFOA's 
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award each year since 1984. 

MANAGEMENT POLICIES - FISCAL PERFORMANCE GOALS 

The City's Fiscal Performance Goals, which were formally adopted by the Common Council , represent 
ongoing policies to guide the City's financial management practices. While some of the performance 
goals are specific and will limit certain types of financial activity, the goal statements are not intended to 
restrict the Common Council's ability and responsibility to respond to emergencies or service delivery 
requirements above or beyond the limitations established by the Fiscal Performance Goals. The City's 
goals are: 

REVENUE PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The City will maintain a diversified and stable revenue system as protection from short-run 
fluctuations. 

• The City will estimate annual revenues on an objective and reasonable basis. The City will 
develop a method to project revenues, expenditures/expenses and fund balance on a multi­
year basis. 

• The City will use one-time or special purpose revenues for capital expenditures, reduction of 
outstanding debt or for expenditures required by the revenue, and not to subsidize recurring 
operating and maintenance costs. 

• The City will establish and annually re-evaluate all user charges and fees at a level related to 
the cost of providing the services. 

• The City will endeavor to reduce reliance on the property tax by developing and expanding 
alternative revenue sources. 

• The City will endeavor to improve and diversify the City's mix of commercial and residential 
properties. 

• Proprietary funds (Self Insurance Fund, Water Fund and Sewer Rent Fund) will maintain 
revenues sufficient to support their respective full direct and indirect costs. 
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OPERATING EXPENDITURES 
PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The Budget Director will propose and the Common Council will adopt and maintain a balanced 
budget in which expenditures will not be allowed to exceed reasonable estimated resources 
and revenues. 

• The City will pay for all current operating and maintenance expenses from current revenue 
sources. 

• The operating budget will provide for the adequate maintenance of capital assets and 
equipment. 

• The budget will provide for adequate funding of all employee benefit programs. 

• The City wi ll maintain a budgetary control system that will enable it to adhere to the adopted 
budget. 

• The City will maintain a system of financial and budgetary reporting that provides comparative 
actual to budget results. 

• The City will develop and implement an effective risk management program to minimize losses 
and reduce costs. The Common Council will ensure that adequate resources and insurance 
are in place. This shall include coverage for general and automobile liability, unemployment 
and Workers Compensation. 

• The City will encourage delivery of services by other public and private organizations 
whenever and wherever greater efficiency and effectiveness can be expected, as well as to 
develop and internally use technology and productivity advancements that will help reduce or 
avoid increasing personnel costs. The intent is to control personnel costs as a proportion of 
the total budget, to more productively and creatively use available resources, and to avoid 
duplication of effort and resources. 

RESERVE PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The City will establish annually in the operating budget a reserve for financing to: 

(a) provide for settlement of pending labor contract negotiations; 

(b) provide for temporary funding of unforeseen needs of an emergency or non·recurring 
nature; 

·(c) permit orderly budgetary adjustments when revenues are lost through the actions of other 
governmental bodies; 

(d) provide the local match for public or private grants; and, 

(e) meet unexpected small increases in service delivery costs. 

• The reserve for financing will be budgeted at a level sufficient to provide for settlement of 
pending labor contract negotiations plus an amount not to exceed one percent (1 %) of the 
proposed tax budget. Use of the contingency funds will only be by action of the Common 
Council. The reserve for financing shall be separate from any component of fund balance 
(restricted, committed or assigned) used to fund subsequent year's expenditures. 
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• The City will maintain an employee position control reserve account. Funding will be provided 
from salary lines plus related benefits as positions become vacant during the fiscal year. 
Funding for personnel to fill authorized but unfilled budgetary salary positions will be provided 
from the position control reserve account. The Budget Department will be responsible for the 
control of the reserve account. The Personnel Department will be responsible for ensuring that 
positions are filled only when adequate funds are available in the reserve account. 

• The City will maintain spendable fund balance in an amount necessary to maintain adequate 
cash flow to prevent the demand for short-term borrowing, the disruption of services to its 
citizens due to unexpected temporary revenue shortfalls or unpredicted one-time expenditures 
and the need for large increases in the property tax rate. The fund balance has been 
accumulated to provide stability and flexibility to respond to unexpected adversity andlor 
opportunities. 

• The fund balance comprised of amounts restricted for tax stabilization or subsequent year's 
expenditures, amounts assigned for subsequent year's expenditures, plus unassigned fund 
balance shall be maintained at a minimum of fifteen percent (15%) of the General Fund total 
expenditures, and shall be separate from the amount provided for in the reserve for financing. 

• When the previously identified fund balance comprised of amounts restricted for tax 
stabilization or subsequent year's expenditures, amounts assigned for subsequent year's 
expenditures, plus unassigned fund balance falls below the 15% of total expenditures target, a 
plan shall be developed to replenish the deficient amount as soon as is necessary andlor 
reasonable, but in no event over a period greater than five years after the original 
determination was made that the amount was below target level. 

• The Common Council is the highest level of decision-making authority and may restrict, 
commit or assign portions of fund balance by adopted resolution andlor ordinance. The 
Common Council has designated the Commissioner of Finance as the official having authority 
to assign portions of fund balance categories based on generally accepted accounting 
principles. The City will expend funds in the following order: restricted first, the committed, then 
assigned, and lastly, unassigned. 

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The City's primary investment performance objectives, in priority order, shall be legality, safety, 
liquidity and yield. 

• The City will develop a cash flow analysis of all funds on a regular basis. Collections, deposits 
and disbursements of all funds will be scheduled to ensure maximum cash availability. 

• The City will optimize the return on ali cash investments. 

• Where permitted by law, cash from several separate funds and sources will be pooled to 
optimize investment yields. Interest will be credited to the sources of the invested monies. 

• The Department of Finance will provide quarterly information to the Common Council 
concerning investment performance. 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• Capital improvements will be based on long range projected needs rather than on immediate 
needs in order to minimize future maintenance, replacement, and capital costs. 

• All capital improvements will be made in accordance with the City's approved five year capital 
improvement program (GIP). The GIP shall be updated annually. 

• The development of the CIP will be coordinated with the operating budget in order to maintain 
a reasonably stable total tax levy. 

• The City will identify the estimated cost and potential funding sources for each capital project 
proposed in the CIP before submission to review bodies and the Common Council. 

• Future annual costs associated with a proposed capital improvement, including annual debt 
service and operating and maintenance costs will be estimated and included in the CIP and 
updated if necessary before a decision to implement a project is made by the Common 
Council. 

• Federal, State and other intergovernmental and private funding sources shall be sought out 
and used as available to assist in financing capital improvements. 

DEBT PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The City will limit long-term debt to only those capital improvements that cannot be financed 
from current revenues. 

• The maturity date for any debt will not exceed the period of probable usefulness (PPU) 
provided for in the New York State Local Finance Law. 

• Thirty percent (30%) of the City's available general obligation debt limit shall be reserved for 
emergency purposes. 

• As a means of further minimizing the impact of debt obligations on the City taxpayers: 

(a) The total net indebtedness (total general obligations less exclusions for water projects, 
sewer projects and current debt principal appropriations) shall not exceed five percent 
(5%) of the full assessment value of taxable property; 

(b) Long-term net debt shall not exceed $2,000 per capita; 

(c) These limitations shall not apply to any debt incurred for emergency purposes. 

• The City will avoid the issuance of budget, tax and revenue anticipation notes. 

• The City will issue debt that will be repaid from special assessments, specific revenues (such 
as water rents, sewer rents, parking revenues, etc.) and/or any source other than property 
taxes ("self-liquidating debt") whenever reasonable and appropriate. 

• The City will prepare and distribute an official statement whenever required for the issuance of 
debt and maintain compliance with the annual reporting requirements of Securities and 
Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15c2-12 (municipal securities disclosure). 

• The City shall encourage and maintain good relations with financial and bond rating and 
agencies, and will follow a policy of full and open disclosure on every financial report and 
official statement. 
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FINANCIAL REPORTING PERFORMANCE GOALS 

• The City will adhere to a policy of full and open public disclosure of all financial activity. The 
proposed tax budget will be prepared in a manner to maximize its understanding by citizens and 
elected officials. Copies of financial documents will be made publicly available. Opportunities 
will be provided for full citizen participation prior to final decisions on adopting the budget. 
Detailed budgetary information; i.e. specific sources of revenue and objects of expenditure, will 
be made publicly available. 

• The City shall include in the proposed and adopted tax budget documents an explanation as to 
how the budget compares to the City's Fiscal Performance Goals. 

• The City's accounting system will maintain records on a basis consistent with generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

• The Commissioner of Finance will prepare regular quarterly and annual financial reports 
presenting a summary of financial activity by major types of funds and programs. 

• The City will prepare The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report in conformity with generally 
accepted governmental accounting principles and financial reporting best practices. 

• The City will employ an independent certified public accounting firm to perform an annual audit 
of all funds, authorities, agencies, and grant programs and will make the annual audited report 
publicly available. The audit shall be completed and submitted to the Common Council within 
180 days of the close of the City's fiscal year. 

• The annual audit of the City will be conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

• The annual audit of the City will comply with the requirements of the U.S. Office of Management 
and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations 
("Single Audit") . 

• The City each year will submit its CAFR to the GFOA for GFOA's Certificate of Achievement for 
Excellence in Financial Reporting award program. 
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Discussion of Fiscal Year 2013-14 Adopted Budget 
And City's Fiscal Performance Goals 

The City's newly amended Fiscal Performance Goals require the proposed and adopted tax 
budget documents to include wan explanation as to how the budget compares to the City's Fiscal 
Performance Goals." Following is a discussion of how the City's adopted FY 2013-14 Budget 
applies to each Fiscal Performance Goal that is applicable to the budget. 

Revenue Performance Goals 

All of the City's revenue performance goals were addressed in the 2013-2014 adopted budget. 
The General Fund budget is financed by a diversified and stable revenue system; annual 
revenues are estimated on an objective and reasonable basis; and user charges and fees were 
evaluated and adjusted, as necessary. The City sought to develop and expand alternative 
revenue sources by securing extension of our local sales tax rate from New York State and by 
asking the State to authorize a White Plains Industrial Development Agency. Funding has been 
provided in the adopted budget for a lobbyist to continue to assist the City in securing alternative 
revenue sources that requi re State authorization and for a part-time planner to assist in 
economic development efforts to improve and diversify the City's mix of commercial and 
residential properties. Revenue from the adjustment of a land disposition agreement is a one­
time revenue source which is included in the adopted budget and appropriated for the reduction 
of outstanding debt. In the proprietary funds (Self-Insurance Fund, Water Fund and Sewer Rent 
Fund), revenues and other financing sources are sufficient to support costs. 

Operating Expenditures Goals 

The 2013-2014 adopted budget is balanced, and all current operating maintenance expenses 
are funded from current revenues and other financing sources. Adequate funding is provided for 
all employee benefit programs, as well as for the maintenance of capital assets and equipment. 
Adequate resources are in place for a risk management and insurance program that includes 
coverage for general and automobile liabil ity, unemployment insurance and Workers 
Compensation. Personnel costs in the adopted budget are controlled by the elimination of 
twenty-seven vacant positions. Remaining vacant positions are not funded and can only be 
filled from the savings generated when other positions become vacant during the fiscal year. 
Two new side-loading refuse vehicles will be put in service to improve productivity and stabilize 
personnel costs. The installation of Voice Over Internet Protocol (VOIP) technology will replace 
several wplain old telephone system" (POTS) lines early in 2013-2014 to achieve savings in 
communication costs. The continuation of our program to replace incandescent and fluorescent 
lighting with energy efficient LED (light emitting diode) lighting, in street lights and other 
applications will further reduce and stabi lize energy costs. 

Reserve Performance Goals 

A Reserve for Financing is included in the 2013-2014 budget as specified by the Fiscal 
Performance Goals and provides for settlement of pending contract negotiations, merit 
increases and unknown contingencies. The amount budgeted for the latter category does not 
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exceed one percent (1 %) of the budget. A position control reserve account is budgeted as 
specified. 

A spendable fund balance ($2.1 million as of June 30, 2012 after an appropriation of $3.4 million 
for 2013-2014) is maintained in an amount necessary to maintain adequate cash flow and to 
avoid large increases in the property tax rate. The total estimated amount at June 30, 2013 in 
the restricted tax stabilization account and unassigned components of fund balance (including 
any amounts from these two components that are restricted or assigned to subsequent year's 
expenditures), is 14% of 2013·2014 General Fund expenditures, net of the amount provided in 
the Reserve for Financing. 

Capital Improvements Performance Goals 

The development of the 2013-2019 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) was coordinated with 
the operating budget in order to maintain a reasonably stable total tax levy. The CIP is 
summarized in the 2013·2014 budget and identifies the estimated cost and potential funding 
sources for each capital project. The estimated amount of annual debt service payments is 
included in the CIP budget. Annual operating and maintenance costs associated with each 
project were submitted by most departments during the capital program review process. The 
Capital Improvement Program for 2013-2014 includes limited funding from intergovernmental 
sources such as the New York State Consolidated Highway Improvements Program (CHIPS) 
and the federal Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG). 

Debt Performance Goals 

In the 2013-2-14 budget, long-term debt is recommended for only those capital improvements 
that cannot be financed from current revenues. The City's constitutional debt margin of 83% 
compares favorably with the need to reserve 30% for emergency purposes. Total net 
indebtedness does not exceed five percent (5%) of the full assessed value of taxable property. 
Total outstanding debt per capita at June 30, 2014 is projected to be $2,825, but long-term net 
debt per capita is projected at $t ,500, or $500 less than the recommended limit of $2,000 per 
capita. The adopted budget does not include the issuance of budget, tax or revenue anticipation 
notes. 

Financial Reporting Performance Goals 

The 2013-2014 budget was prepared in a manner to maximize its understanding by citizens and 
elected officials. Copies of the 2013·2014 Proposed Budget were made available to the public in 
print and posted to the city's website (www,whiteplainsny.gov). Summaries of the budget were 
publically noticed. Public budget review sessions were held weekly during the month of April. A 
public hearing on the proposed budget was held at the regularly scheduled May meeting of the 
Common Council. The 2013-2014 budget was adopted at a public meeting held on May 30, 
2013. 
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ADOPTED BUDGETS 

SUMMARY OF COMBINED OPERATING BUDGETS 
FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 

General Fund 85. 

$172.1 M 

Sewer Rent Fund 
1.1% 

Self Insurance 
Fund 2.6% 

w,,,., Fund 7.0% 

library Fund 3.6% 

BUDGET FACTS 
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2013 · June 30, 2014 

Combined Operating Expenditures: Major Facto!,! Impacting Tax Budget: 

• Tota l 

• Change 

• Percentage Change 

Tax Base: 

• Total Assessed Va lua60n 

• Net Change in 
Assessment Ron 

• Percentage Change 

S 172.1 million 

55.4 million 

3.2% 

5277,740,593 

$2,168,497 

0.8% 

• Pension Costs 

• 2% Cost of Living Adjustments 

• Sales Tax 

p roperty Tax Rale: 

• Rate (per Sl .000 assessed 
value) 

• Property Tax ROlle Change 

• Percentage Change 

$191.74 

57.27 

3.9% 
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REVENUES: 

Property Tax & Related Items $ 

Intergovernmental 

Charges for Services 

Ucenses & Permits 

Fines & Forfeitures 

Miscellaneous 

Interest & Dividends 

Operating Transfers 

Total Revenues 

Appropriation of Reserves 

Appropriation of Fund Bal. 

Total Funds Available $ 

EXPENDITURES; 

Salaries and Wages $ 

Employee Bell8i11s 

Materials & Supplies 

Direct Costs 

Equipment/Rolling Stock 

Other Debt 

Debt Service 

Depreciation 

Reserve for Financing 

Operating Transfers: 

Debt Service Fund 

Ubrary Fund 

Other 

Total Expenditures 

Interfund Adjustments 

Total (Memorandum Only) $ 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SUMMARY COMBINED OPERATING BUDGETS 

2013·2014 
(in OOO's of dollars) 

Self Sewer 

General Library insurance Rant Water Interlund 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Adjustments 

105,059 $ $ $ $ $ 

7,281 15 

19,017 105 4,495 1,982 10,907 (S,238) 

4,822 15 

8,161 

3,074 25 6 21 

135 B 

5 5,979 (5,979) 

147,554 6,124 4,495 1,988 10,951 (I t,217) 

10,288 47 

157,842 $ 6,171 $ 4,495 $ 1,988 $ 10,951 $ (11,217) 

70,908 $ 2,872 $ 196 $ 500 $ 2,204 $ 

45,139 1,621 151 470 1,646 

9,569 863 1 56 6,396 

13,171 371 4,137 196 869 (5,238) 

569 3 12. 

693 

42 411 

706 1,171 

2,466 10 15 30 

9,324 424 

5,979 (5,979) 

2 

157,842 6,171 4,495 1,988 12,875 (11 ,217) 

(10,235) (41) (16 1) (779) 

147,607 $ 6,130 $ 4,495 $ 1,827 $ 12,095 $ 

Combined 

Total 

(Memorandum 
Only) 

$ 105,059 

7,296 

31,268 

4,837 

8,16 1 

3,12£ 

143 

5 

159,895 

10,335 

$ 170,230 

$ 76,680 

49,027 

16,905 

13,526 

700 

693 

453 

1,877 

2,543 

9,748 

0 

2 

172,154 

$ 172,154 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SUMMARY OF COMBINED OPERATING BUDGETS 

2013-2014 

I _Cooto S12U I 

REVENUES: $170.2M 

11.9,,1 
I AlOIM<$U I 

EXPENDITURES: $172.1M 

I F_ond f -....SU I 
I /\wOP. <1/ FUN! ~ 
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GENERAL FUND 
This section addresses the various revenue and expenditure assumptions contained in the budget Section 
66(5)(C)(a) of the City Chaner requires that revenue estimates are conservative: ' With the exception of 
additional revenues resulting from increases in fees or intergovernmental assistance. or the add~ional 

revenue to be derived from sources other than those which furnish revenues in the current year, 
miscellaneous revenues from sources other than the property tax levy shall in no instances nor as to any 
item be estimated al an amount in excess 01 the amount of such miscellaneous revenues estimated to be 
recognized in the current year: 

MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES 

~ ... -.,.-.... 

_._A."", 
_T .. -.,~ 

The City's major revenues are derived from the sources shown on the schedule below. To akl in analysis, the adopted 
budget is compared to the current year revised budgel as of December 31 · and lilsl fiscal yeil~s ilC!uill rellenues. 

2012·2013 
2011·2012 ,"",., 2013·2014 
Actu~1 Blidg"t Budlt!! 

Property TalCeslNelj , 51,9019,812 , M,327,~ , 56,386,180 
Sales T/I)(' U",eslricted '5,875,400 45,750,000 45,100.000 
Sales Tax· Rfltrid.ed 5,097,268 " " Other T/I)(es 3,036,. 57 3,576,000 3.573.000 
Inlergov&mmental 7,493,682 6,997,478 7,281.201 
Cl\8r~s 10< Sefvices 11,229,090 17,891,IWI 19,017,193 
L.ioonses & Permits ' ,839,6040 4,'42 ,628 4,822.623 
Fines & Forfeit ... ". 8.220,'904 8,858,200 8,160.650 
Other Deb! prc><:efI<!s 1.000.000 , , 
Miscellaneous 4.139.882 2.Q.lO,001 3,208.879 , 1'18.8S1 ,n8 , 144,781,732 , 147,5019,526 

Openoling Tran$lera In 177.900 , ' .000 
Appropnaled lilt TalC Slabjlization " 5,000,000 5,100,000 
Approprialod fa- Open Space " 39.708 37,8501 
Appropn81ed for TalC CMioraris " 1,750.000 1,750,000 
A ... igned 10 PriIlf. Yr. Encumb<arlCl! " 1,075,649 " Unassigned " 1.000.000 3,400.000 

$ 149.1)59,831 , 153.647.089 • 157,1W2.380 
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GENERAL FUND 
: The assessed valuation of taxable properties in the City of WMe Plains on March 1, 

• an increase of $2,168,497 from 2012. The following schedule summarizes the 
roll : 

T.uble Speclill Tola l 
Properties Franchi .. TUilbl. Roll 

FY 2012·2013 Taxable Roll • • Assessments Added to Rol l 
Assessments Removed from Roll 
Net Chclnge to Partial Exemption 
FY :2013-2014 TAXABLE ROLL • • 
Net Change • tI6D7!:} • 1,007,784 • 2,166.497 

ASSESSMENT ROLL 

10 YEAR HISTORY 

$M 

5 6 7 • , 10 " 12 13 14 
FY 

The chart above shows the changes to the Crty's assessment roll over the last ten years. The increase in 
the new assessment roll is the first since FY 2008-09. When compared to the 2012-2013 assessment roll, 
the City'S assessment roll for 2013-201 4 increased by $2.2 mill ion or 0.8 percent. The components cflhe 
year-toryear change are as follows: additional assessments of $5, 9 million, net change to partial exemptions 
of $64,375, and assessments removed from the roll of $3.8 million. At current year tax rates, the net 
increase In the taxabte roll trenstates to additional property tax revenue for 2013·2014 of slightly over four 
hundred thousand dollars. However, a large resklentia l property moved from the exempt roll (payment in 
lieu of taxes) to the taxable roll , decreasing tax-exempt revenue. The 2013·2014 budget includes a property 
tax rate increase of 3.9% or $7.27 per thousand of assessed value. For a resklential home with a median 
assessment of $13,400, City property taxes will be $2,569, an increase of approximately $97 annually. 
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GENERAL FUND 

The 3.9% tax rate increase compares favorably with last year's increase of 4.75%, PILOT revenue is 
budgeted at $2.9 million in fiscat year 2013·2014, a net decrease of $358,601 over the 2012·2013 budget. 
The net decrease is caused by the removal of one residential property from PILOT status, the reduction of 
a commercial PILOT property and the addition of two new properties to the PILOT roll. 

The following schedule summarizes the changes in the City's property tax levy, including payments 
in lieu of taxes (PILOT's) and prior year tax collections: 

2011·2012 

Property Tax Levy 
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 
Prior Year Collections 
Allowance for Refundsl 

Actual 

$48,243,803 
3,227,663 

557,071 

2012·2013 
Budget 

$50,834,785 
3,312,799 

200,000 

2013·2014 
Budget 

$ 53,253,982 
2,954,198 

200,000 

Uncollected Taxes (78,725) (20,000) (22,000) 
$51,949,812 -:::-$50":4"",3""27"",5"'84'" -$"'5"'6,~38:;:;6"', 1"'80'" 

Tax Rate $176.11 $184.47 =~$,",19~1;,:,.74~ 

Chapter 97 of the (New York State) Laws of 2011 established a tax levy limit ("tax cap") that became 
effective in the City's prior fiscal year. Under this new law, the property taxes levied cannot increase by 
more then two percent or the rate of inflation (which ever is lower), unless a super majority of the Common 
Council votes affirmatively to override the tax cap. The formula used to calculate the tax cap includes 
property taxes; the City's Business Improvement District (BID) special assessments; PILOTs; a tax based 
growth factor (generally new construction); exclusions for increases in employer contributions to the New 
York State Retirement System where the increase is caused by growth in the system average actuarial 
contribution rate in excess of two percentage points; exclusions for expenditures resulting in court orders 
or judgements arising out of tort actions (this does not include tax certiorari) for any amount that exceeds 
five percent of the prior year tax levy, and adjustments for cost and savings as determined by the State 
Comptroller, due to the transfer of functions from one local government to another. 

In addition to the newly-enacted tax cap, there is a New York State constitutional tax limit that restricts the 
total amount of the property tax levy to two percent of the five-year average full valuation of real property 
within the City. It is projected that the City will have a constitutional tax limit of $646.79 per $1 ,000 on July 
1,2013. This limit, when compared with the adopted tax rate of $191.74, less allowable exclusions, leaves 
a potential taxing margin of $498.31. 

Sales Tax: Since its inception in 1973, the City's sales tax has generated significant revenues. The local 
sales tax rate was two percent until 1982 when Westchester County pre-empted one half of one percent 
of the tax, reducing the City's rate to one and a half percent. A significant shift in the tax burden from sales 
to property taxes occurred after 1982. Every two years since 1993, the City has been successful in securing 
state authorization to return its local sales tax rate to two percent in order to stabilize the City's property tax 
rate. In 2008, the New York State Legislature approved an additional 1/4% increment bringing the sales tax 
rate to 21/4%. The 2013-2014 Budget includes a sales tax figure representative of the full 2 1/4% rate. 
Not included in the sales tax budget is the 114% increase approved effective June 2010 because that 
increase is dedicated to the City's Tax Stabilization Account. The 1.5% sales tax rate is permanent and not 
subject to renewal. The remaining .75% and dedicated .25% are subject to renewal every two years; 
renewal was approved again in May of 2013. 
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6 

Sales Tax Receipts 
(in millions) 

10 Year History 

7 8 9 10 
A.lull 

11 12 13 

Rate Inc..-a .. d from 1.5% to 2% , ff..:tiv, 911193. Additional .25% Inc remant added 611108, bringing 
un .... trlcted .a," to 2.25%, l ubJect to ... n/tWal Iva ry two ~U ... FY1 3 ._Ipls are projected. 

On June " 2010, the C~y began to receive sales tax receipts for ~s Tax Stabilization Account based on the 
most recent authorization for a 114 % increase in the sales tax rate. As of June 30. 2012, there was 
$5,105,874 in the Tax Stabilization Account. As of April 30, 2013, an additional $4.2 million was recognized, 
The use of these funds is restricted to appropriation for tax stabil ization or for unknown contingencies as 
defined by Section 6-e of the General Municipal law. Funds recognized on or before June 30, 2012 are 
available for appropriation in the City's 2013·2014 fiscal year, while funds recognized during the current 
fiscal year will be available lor appropriation in fiscal year 2014-2015. Clearly, this account is an imporlant 
resource for the City to maintain a reasonably stable tax levy. 

The 2013·2014 fiscal year budget includes a sales ta~ estimate of $45.1 million (28.6% of General Fund 
current revenua sources) which is consistent with expectations for current year collections and the City 
Charter's requ irement that these revenues be budgeted in the subsequent year at an amount not to exceed 
the current year forecast. The budgeted amount 01$45. 1 million is a decrease of $.65 million or 1.4 % over 
the current year. The renewal of the half percent first approved in t 993 will y~ld approximately $10.0 million 
in sales tax receipts l or the City. while the one quarter percent first approved in 2008 will generate almost 
$5.0 million. 
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GENERAL FUND 
For the first ten months of fiscal year 2012-2013, actual sales tax receipts exclusive of the 1/4% dedicated 
to the Tax Stabilization Account, totalled $37.5 million, compared to $38.5 million for the same period in 
fiscal year 2011-2012. Sales tax receipts this fiscal year have been impacted negatively by Hurricane Sandy 
and the continuing stalemate at the federal level with respect to taxes and spending. The sales tax estimate 
in the adopted budget is conservative and in compliance with the City's Charter and fiscal performance 
goals; however, the decrease is of concern. While the City's sales tax is an equitable way to fund the 
services needed in a retail, governing and business center, it must be recognized that it is a revenue source 
that is sensitive to economic fluctuations. 

Other Tax-Related Sources: Revenue sources in this category include property tax interest and penalties 
($570,000) , an increase of almost 3%, and the utilities gross receipts tax budgeted at $1 ,288,000, a 
decrease of 3%. The remaining source in this category is the hotel occupancy tax budgeted at $1 ,050,000, 
an increase of less than 2%. 

Intergovernmental Revenues: Intergovernmental revenues in the fiscal year 2013-2014 budget total 
approximately $7.3 million, an increase of 4.2%, or $296,358 from the fiscal year 2012-2013 adopted 
budget. State Aid , known as Aid and Incentives to Municipalities (AIM) is the largest revenue item in this 
category and is budgeted at $5.463 million, the same amount as the current year. 

The second largest revenue source in Intergovernmental Revenues is the Mortgage Recording Tax, which 
is estimated at $1.475 million in the fiscal year 2013-2014 budget, an increase of $325,000 or approximately 
17% based on the receipts from the last fiscal year ($1 .27 million) and the first half of the current fiscal year 
($748,868) . 

All other intergovernmental revenue is budgeted at $342,945, a decrease of $28,642 over the fiscal year 
2012-2013 adopted budget. The City has applied for an increase in its allocation of Community 
Development public service funding for scholarships to City recreational programs, a revenue included in 
this category. Youth Program State Aid has fallen 44% to $29,487. 

Charges for Services: As part of the budget process, all departments were asked to review the fees that 
are charged for services to ensure that the historical relationship between the fees and the cost of providing 
the service is maintained. Charges for Services in the 2013-2014 budget total $19 million, an increase of 
$1 .1 million over the 2012·2013 adopted budget. The largest increase results from a change in metered 
parking fees in City garages and lots. Fees for Recreation and Youth programs approved earlier this fiscal 
year are also reflected in the adopted budget. 

Charges for services represents fees levied for a variety of City services including recreation and camp 
fees, vital statistic fees, towing, parking permits and fees and charges to other funds and governmental 
entities. A charge to the Water Fund ($642,000) for services provided by the General Fund continues to be 
included in this category, as well as a charge to the Sewer Rent Fund ($110,000) for the same purpose. 

Licenses and Permits: Revenue from various types of licenses and permits is budgeted at $4.8 million, 
an increase of $379,995 or almost 9%. Revenues from the Building Department represent the largest 
component of this revenue category totalling $2.6 million, or 54%. Building permits are budgeted at $1 .9 
million in fiscal year 2013-2014, representing construction underway, as well as the regular annual building 
activity in the City. Another important revenue source in the licenses and permits category is franchise fees 
(cable and fiber optic) which are budgeted at $716,000. Of this amount, $650,000 represents the City's 
share of monies expected from Cable TV Franchise Fees. Based on current agreements, Cable TV 



26

GENERAL FUND 
companies that operate within the City are required to remit 5% of their gross receipts to the City as part 
of their franchise agreement. These monies are then split between the City and Cable TV Access 
Commission. The 2013·2014 budget reflects a 55/45% split with the Commission, the same as the current 
fiscal year. Fees charged by Public Works for storm water permits and Public Safety for fi re inspection 
certificates are increased in the adopted budget. A rate increase has been approved for the storm water 
permits, while the base to which the current rate is applied for fire inspection certificates is increasing. 
Although these licenses and fees represent only a small part of this revenue category, it is important to 
maintain the relationship between the fees and the cost of providing the services. 

Interest Income: Interest income from the City's investments has varied over the years, based on the 
City's fund balance, its revenue stream, and investment rates. The budget for interest earnings in FY 2013-
2014 is $135,000, a decrease of $18,000 or almost 12% over the current fiscal year. The federal funds rate 
is expected to remain at historically low levels for the foreseeable future. Because interest earnings are a 
function of available cash flow and interest earned on City investments, the City is projecting a decline in 
this revenue source. 

Fines and Forfeitures: Fines and forfeitures in the adopted budget total $8.16 million, a decrease of 
almost $700,000 or 8% from the fiscal year 2012-2013 adopted budget. Major revenue sources within this 
category include overtime and off-street parking fines ($6.99 million), fines and bail imposed through the 
City Court ($990,000) and hazard atarm fines ($180,000). 

Other Sources: 

• Miscellaneous Revenues: Miscellaneous Revenues are budgeted at $3.1 million in fiscal 
year 2013-2014, an increase of 12% over the current year. A decrease caused by the loss 
of Medicare Part 0 reimbursements, as well as the auction of fewer City vehicles and 
property as replacement purchases have been postponed, is offset by the re-structuring of 
a land disposition agreement. A part of that revenue ($705,000) is appropriated to offset the 
City's first EFC debt payments on the Gedney Yard. Other large revenue sources remaining 
in this category are the rental of City properties ($782,648), the lease of parking spaces 
within the Longview garage which totals $848,152, and the rental of a portion of 
Renaissance Park ($100,333). Miscellaneous sources of revenue within this category 
include certain insurance reimbursements and contributions. 

• Sale of Debt: Until fiscal year 2012-13, this revenue source reflected the bonding of tax 
certiorari payments that exceeded available funds . The City has ceased bonding for this 
purpose to reflect more conservative practice and to strengthen its credit rating. 

Appropriation of Fund Balance: The City Charter states, -An amount not to exceed the undesignated 
fund balance as of the close of the preceding fiscal year may be appropriated for use in the (succeeding) 
budget year." The budget for FY 2013-2014 includes an appropriation of $3.4 million to balance the budget, 
an increase of $2.4 million over the current year's adopted appropriation. An appropriation of $1,750,000 
from fund balance committed to tax certiorari is also provided. In addition, as in prior years, a portion of the 
City's open space reserve equal to $37,854 is allocated towards the debt service on land acquired by the 
City. Finally, the budget for FY 2013-2014 includes an appropriation of $5.1 million from the City's Tax 
Stabilization and Reserve Account; this appropriation reflects FY 2011-2012 receipts from the quarter 
percent in sales tax dedicated for this purpose. The appropriations of fund balance constitute 6.5% of the 
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total general fund revenue budget, an increase of 1.4% over the current year. The City's Charter does not 
permit the City to estimate revenues for the succeeding fiscal year any higher than what is expected in the 
current fiscal year. This conservative approach can result in revenues in excess of budget to positively 
impact fund balance, particularly when the economy is growing. The appropriation of fund balance is an 
important tool in balancing the budget. One of the objectives of this budget is to continue a structural 
balance on the revenue side of the budget without negatively impacting property taxes. The implementation 
of a Tax Stabilization Account (funded by a 1/4% increment in the sales tax rate) is an important component 
of maintaining structural balance. 

The following chart demonstrates how the City has utilized unassigned fund balance over the last five years 
to balance its tax budget 

FY 13-14 
FY 12-13 
FY 11-12 
FY10-11 
FY 09-10 

Use of Unassigned Fund Balance 

Amount 

$ 3.4 m 
1.0 m 
3.0 m 
5.0 m 
5.9 m 

Dollar Change 

$ 2.4 m 
(2.0) m 
(2.0) m 
(0.9) m 
(4.0) m 

Percent of 
Budget 

2.2% 
0.7% 
2.1% 
3.5% 
4.0% 

It is clear from the preceding chart, that the City is no longer utilizing large amounts of unassigned fund 
balance in its budgets. Some fluctuation is inevitable, however, based on economic factors. At the beginning 
of the five year period shown above, an over·reliance on unassigned (or formerly undesignated) fund 
balance to balance the subsequent year's budgets negatively impacted the stability of the City's financial 
structure. The Tax Stabilization Account is helping the City reverse its oveHeliance on unassigned fund 
balance. A judicious combination of revenue enhancement and expenditure stability are needed in future 
budgets to permit the growth of unassigned fund balance. A more in·depth analysis of fund balance and 
a glimpse at the future financial condition of the City is provided later in this section. 

Revenue Outlook: The City is committed to securing new sources of income to fund operations and to 
re·build its fund balance in order to provide for long term financial stability. Renewal of the City's past 
authorization to increase the sales tax rate to 2.5%, which provides $15.2 million in current revenue and 
$5.1 million in tax stabilization funding, was a top priority, which was successful, for the City in 2013. The 
Common Council has also approved a Home Rule Message asking the State to allow the City to create an 
Industrial Development Agency (IDA). A local IDA would help the City attract new business and retail 
operations which would stabilize and grow the assessment roll, as well as contribute to sales tax revenue. 
Action on this bill is pending. The extension of the City's utilities gross receipts tax to cell phones is another 
revenue initiative that would enhance the City's revenues, but State approval is needed here as well. The 
City wlJl continue to adjust the revenue sources within its jurisdiction (charges for services, licenses and 
permits and certain fines) , to reflect the increase in the cost of providing services, but the cooperation of 
the county and state will always be needed to impact our other revenue sources positively. 
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2013-2014 General Fund Budget 
Reconciliation of Revenues 
From Proposed to Adopted 

Proposed Budget $157,452,535 

Property Tax Levy -133 ,315 

PILOTs -6 ,840 

Sales Tax -300,000 

Mortgage Tax 125,000 

Miscellaneous 705,000 

Adoeted Budget $157,842,380 
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MAJOR EXPENDITURES 

P&rtOmeI CosIo $116.01.4 

Other $24.01.4 

TI1IIII1ero S1 S.3M 

A comparison of expenditures between the adopted budget, the revised budget as of December 31 , 2012 
and last yea~s actual expenditures afe shown below: 

2011-2012 2012-2013 Z013·2014 
Actual Revised Budget Budget 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries & Wages $ 68,549,291 S 69,741 ,420 $ 70,907,780 
Employee Benefits 38,547,302 42.669,355 45,139,559 
Materials & Supplies 8,772,16 1 9,890,934 9,568,586 
Direct Costs 12,696,479 13,606,743 13,171,303 
Equipment/Rolling Stock 189,713 351 .11 4 569,049 
Other Debt 693, 113 693.113 693,113 
Reserve for Financing 0 2,459,317 2,488,224 
Operating Transfers: 

Capital Projects fund 567,029 438,000 0 
Debt Service Fund 7,357,688 8,055,357 9,323,954 
Library Fund 5,502,179 5,740 ,121 5,979.197 
OIher Funds 1,615 1,615 1,615 

Total Expenditurea: $ 142876,570 $ 153,647 ,089 $ 157,842,380 
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Salaries & Wages: Based on currently approved pay plans, a total of $70.9 million is budgeted for salaries 
and wages, an increase of $902,103 or 1.3% from the 2012-2013 adopted budget. The 2013-2014 budget 
reflects positions filled as of May 10, 2013 and contracts in effect July 2013. Merit pay has been included 
in the Reserve for Financing. Two City bargaining units are without a contract and provision for the 
settlement of those contracts is made in the Reserve for Financing at no greater amount than the two 
settled contracts. Pursuant to City policy. the salaries and wages budget does not include funding for 
vacant full-time positions. The budget also provides funding for parHime positions in accordance with the 
City's current hourly pay plan. The budget for part-time salaries totals $2.25 million in the FY 2013-2014 
budget, a decrease of 1.5% or $34,810 from the current year. Decreases from the current year's adopted 
budget principally occur in the Departments of Parking, Parks Maintenance, and Recreation and Parks. 
Increased funding in this account has been provided in the Planning Department to support planning 
initiatives. 

Twenty-seven full-time positions (net) have been removed from the Table of Organization in the new 
adopted budget. There are 780 positions funded in the General Fund out of an authorized total of 816 
authorized positions; the filled position total is less than at FY 2012-2013 budget adoption. A total of 894 
positions are authorized City-wide (of which 853 are filled) compared to 923 in the FY 2012-2013 adopted 
budget (in which 857 were filled) . The reduction in authorized strength reflects the City's commitment to 
consolidate and streamline functions. No provision has been made in the budget to fund any grant positions 
which may end as of June 30, 2013, or shortly thereafter. 

As full-time positions become vacant, unused appropriations for salaries and benefits are transferred by 
the Budget Department to the Reserve For Financing-Position Control account under the authority of the 
budget ordinances. Conversely, when positions are filled, or adjustments to wages are authorized by the 
Personnel Officer or the Common Council, sufficient funding is transferred from Position Control to cover 
the cost of salaries and benefits from the date of hire or adjustment through the end of the fiscal year. The 
filling of vacant positions is controlled by the Mayor who acts on requests of the Selective Recruitment 
Committee which is comprised of the Budget Director, the Personnel Officer and the Chief of Staff. In order 
to provide maximum flexibility in meeting the City's short term staffing requirements , the budget ordinances 
continue to include authorization for the Budget Department to transfer full-time salary savings from the 
Position Control account to departmental overtime, part-time and temporary office help accounts provided 
the approval of the Mayor is secured. These transfers are done on an as-needed basis and are driven by 
personnel changes throughout the fiscal year. 

Personnel costs , inclusive of employee benefits, represent approximately 75% of the budget. To put the 
cost of the City's employees into perspective, the total revenues raised from the property tax and the sales 
tax, the two largest sources of revenue in the budget, are not sufficient to fund the cost of personnel. 
Salaries and benefits in the FY 2013-2014 budget total $116 million without consideration for merit, cost 
of living increases for expired contracts or vacancies. Revenues from the sales tax and real property tax 
are budgeted at $1 01 .3 million. Accordingly, management of the City's work force is key to controlling costs. 
The challenge facing government policy-makers and managers today is to utilize human resources more 
effectively; to provide employees with clear-cut objectives; and, to give them the tools that are necessary 
to get the job done correctly and efficiently. Also important is the need to eliminate unproductive ancl/or 
ineffective practices, to utilize available technology to the greatest extent possible and to review requests 
for additional staff critically to ensure proper staffing levels. City management reviews staffing levels 
throughout the year, often on a weekly basis. 
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The City-wide workforce of 894 authorized positions can be summarized as follows: 

Authorized %ofTotal 
General Government 101 11 % 
Parking 99 11 % 
Public Works 243 27% 
Public Safety 384 43% 
Community Services ---.2Z 8% 

894 100 % 

The City-wide budget for salaries and wages includes funding for 853 positions or 95% of the authorized 
workforce for FY 2013-2014. The General Fund budget includes funding in salaries and wages for 780 
positions. Vacant positions, to the extent that they are filled, can only be funded through salary savings 
returned by the departments to the City's Position Control account. 

Emplovee Benefits: Employee benefits in the budget total $45.1 million, an increase of $2.7 million or 
6.5% over the FY 2012-13 adopted budget. This category of expenditures consists of three major elements: 
social security, pension costs and health insurance. Social Security costs in the General Fund are budgeted 
at $5.4 million in FY 2013-2014, an increase of 1.5%. The Social Security rate will remain unchanged, but 
the salary base to which the tax is applied has increased. The MTA payroll tax is also budgeted in this 
category at $242,000, an increase of almost 2%. 

Pension costs are projected at $17.2 million in the budget, an increase of $2 million or 13.3% over the FY 
2012-13 adopted budget. The tax rate equivalent of this increase is $7.25 which equates to 99.7% of the 
adopted tax rate increase of $7.27 per $1,000 of assessed valuation. The following chart provides a 
comparison of pension rates supplied by New York State for fiscal years 2011-2012 through 2013-2014.The 
rates for FY 2013-2014 include a small estimated increase for the last three months of our fiscal year which 
includes the first quarter of the state's rates for its next fiscal year. 

Pension Rates 

Police & Fire Retirement: 

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tier 5 
Tier 6 

Employees Retirement System: 

Tier 1 
Tier 2 
Tiers 3, 4 
Tier 5 
Tier6 

04101111-
03/31112 
Actual 

26.0% 
20.9% 
16.8% 

21.5% 
19.7% 
15.8% 
12.7% 

04/01112-
03/31113 
Actual 

30.2% 
25.1% 
20.1% 
14.6% 

25.4% 
23.2% 
18.6% 
15.1% 
10.1 % 

04101113-
06/30/14 
Budget 

34.7% 
29.3% 
23.4% 
16.5% 

29.7% 
27.0% 
21.6% 
17.4% 
11.9% 
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The final major expenditure within the employee benefits category is insurances for active and retired 
employees. Health insurance costs total approximately $20.6 million in fiscal year 2013-2014, an increase 
of 3% from the adopted budget for 2012-2013. The New York State Health Insurance Program (NYSHIP) 
has raised premium rates approximately 8% over 2012. Retiree health insurance costs account for 
approximately 40% of all City health insurance costs, the same as in the current year, and are budgeted 
at $8.2 million, an increase of 3%. 

The City funds the entire premium cost for most active employees. However, new employees and some 
existing employees are responsible for a portion of their health insurance premiums. A large number of 
retirees hired before 1995 are also responsible for a portion of their premiums. The City offers a voluntary 
health insurance "buy·out" program to aJJ employees and retirees. This program generates savings for the 
City, a percentage of which is returned to the employees or retirees. Health insurance buyout payments for 
active employees decreased slightly, while buyouts for retirees increased by 8%. 

Dental insurance premium payments are budgeted at $435,930 based on the City's current number of 
eligible employees, which includes CSEA, managerial/confidential, elected and appOinted officials. Based 
on the current CSEA agreement, the City will pay $1 ,214 per eligible employee towards the cost of dental 
coverage in the new fiscal year. Employee payments make up the balance that is needed to run the 
program. Premiums for optical insurance are budgeted at $120,395, based on the current number of eligible 
employees and the contracted rate for next year of $342 per employee. The City also pays supplemental 
benefits and uniform maintenance in the amount of $676,306 for the uniformed services and Teamsters. 
Also included in employee benefits are expenses related to education and training ($50,503), tuition 
reimbursement ($33,500) and work clothing and uniforms ($264,450). Appropriations for work clothing and 
uniforms are increasing by 13% in FY 2013·2014. 

Materials & Supplies: Appropriations in this category of expense total $9.6 million in the new budget, up 
2% from the fiscal year 2012·2013 year adopted budget. The largest increases occur in the purchase of 
road salt ($237,800 or 77%) and rolling stock maintenance and operations ($123,989 or 8%). The first 
increase results from lower demand for salt last year combined with a large supply from the previous year, 
and the latter from delayed replacement of rolling stock and rising fuel costs. The most significant 
decreases occur in space rental , down 84% because of the move of two departments to city·owned space 
and telephone, down 22% as the City continues to implement VOIP technology. Utility costs are the largest 
expenditure in the category of materials and supplies ($3.7 million), followed by rolling stock operations at 
$1.7 million and land/road maintenance at $1 .6 million. 

Direct Costs: Direct costs, which are comprised primarily of insurance costs and contractual services 
(such as waste haulaway, ambulance and other service contracts, procedural review of tax assessments 
and labor counsel) total $13.2 million in the adopted budget, an increase of less than 1 % from the current 
year's adopted budget. Included in this category is $665,000 for BID services (offset by BID assessments 
on the revenue side of the budget) , the same amount as in the current year. The two largest components 
of this category are legal judgements and settlements for tax certiorari which will decrease by 20% to $2.2 
million and the contribution to the Self Insurance Fund, up over $0.3 million or 9% to $4.3 million. Increases 
in workers compensation costs necessitate the larger appropriation. A detailed analysis of the Self 
Insurance Fund budget is found on page 63. Waste haulaway services is budgeted to decrease 2% to 
$865,287. 
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Equipment: This expenditure category includes office, computer peripheral equipment, protective services 
equipment, parking meters, recreational, and any other equipment, except rolling stock, necessary to run 
City operations. In the fiscal year 2013-2014 budget, equipment purchases are budgeted at $282,049, an 
increase of approximately $75,000 from the current adopted budget. The single, largest component of the 
increase is an appropriation of $55,250 to purchase license plate readers for the Police Department as 
recommended by the City's Capital Improvement Program. As this purchase is the only capital item funded 
by cash, the appropriation was placed in the equipment category, rather than as a transfer to the capital 
projects fund. 

ROiling Stock: The City's Capital Improvement Program recommends the replacement of twelve vehicles 
with cash in FY 2013-2014, of which seven are police cars. Pursuant to the Program, a cash appropriation 
of $327,000 is recommended for these vehicles. However, only $287,000 has been included in the budget 
in this category. Vehicles to be replaced other than police cars include two for the Fire Department and one 
each for the Parks Maintenance Department and the Youth Bureau. The latter appropriation is to purchase 
outright a currently leased van. 

Other Debt: The 2013-2014 budget includes $693,113 for the annual payment due for the amortization 
of Police & Fire retirement system contributions. This represents monies borrowed through New York State, 
at a fixed rate of 5% over a ten year period, with the option to pay in full at any time. As of June 30, 2012, 
the City owed almost $2.4 million on these obligations incurred from fiscal years 2005-2007. 

Reserve For Financing: Pursuant to the City's Fiscal Performance Goals, the Reserve for Financing 
includes an amount not to exceed one percent of the budget as a contingency for unknown expenses which 
might occur during the fiscal year. The Reserve tor Financing in the 2013-2014 budget also includes an 
allowance for merit pay increases owed pursuant to the CSEA contract. An allowance is also made in the 
budget to settle expired contracts at no more than current contract settlements. The adopted budget for the 
Reserve for Financing is $2,488,224, approximately the same as fiscal year 2012-13. 

Transfer to Library Fund: The FY 2013-2014 budget includes a General Fund contribution to the Library 
Fund in the amount of slightly less than $6 million, compared to $5.7 million in the FY 2012-2013 revised 
budget, an increase of 4%. The increase is needed to pay contractual salary settlements and an increase 
in penSion costs. All Library merit increases are currently budgeted in the General Fund pending their 
approval. Once approved, these monies will be moved to the Library Fund and the budget will be increased 
accordingly. The transfer to the Library Fund in fiscal year 2013-2014 is 3.8% of the City's total budget, 
approximately the same as this year. Through savings achieved through re-organization, the Library will 
be able to offer services to the public on Thursday nights. A more detailed analysis of the Library Fund 
Budget is found on page 60. 

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund: On February 4, 2013, the Chairman of the Capital Projects Board 
submitted the approved Capilallmprovement Program for 2013-2014 and the succeeding five years 10 the 
Common Council. Pursuant to City policy, the program is not adopted by the Common Council as a capital 
budget. Rather, the Common Council acts on each specific project , including the review of plans and 
specifications, and adopts budgets for each project at the completion of the competitive bidding process. 
The funding provided in this expenditure category represents the General Fund's cash contribution to those 
projects. The 2013-2014 Capital Improvement Program recommends a $382,250 contribution from the 
General Fund for replacement of certain rOiling stock (principally in the Police Department) and the 
purchase of license plate readers for the Police Department. Funding of $342,250 is included in the adopted 
budget, but in the Equipment and Rolling Stock categories (see above). 
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The balance of rolling stock replacements in the General Fund ($1,836,000) and all other capital projects 
related to the General Fund ($6.5 million) may be funded by the Common Council through debt issuance. 

Transfer to Debt Service: An appropriation for debt service in the amount $9.3 million is included in the 
General Fund budget as a contribution to make principal and interest payments that are due in fiscal year 
2013·2014, an increase of 15.7% or almost $1.3 million from the current fiscal year. The increase is 
attributable chiefly to increased borrowing needed in previous years, as well as the July 2013 Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (EFC) financing of $10.8 million in serial bonds for the Gedney Yard. 

Expenditure Outlook: In the 2013-2014 budget, the City has continued its efforts to control costs. All full ­
time positions are reviewed before approval to hire is granted. A total of 27 positions have been eliminated 
from the City's Table of Organization to reflect stream-lining of various functions throughout the City. No 
provision has been made in the budget to fund positions in various grants as they end. LED replacement 
of bulbs in traffic and pedestrian signal lights, as well as lights in parking lots and possibly on streets to 
achieve energy savings, will continue. The City has begun a pilot project to pick-up trash with side loading 
refuse vehicles; two additional side-loading vehicles for this purpose have just been delivered. The City's 
Information Services Department is completing the installation of VOIP telephones to achieve 
communications savings throughout all City buildings. In July 2012, the City purchased a vacant commercial 
building close to City Hall. That purchase allowed the City to move two departments out of rented space. 
The savings of over $320,000 per year will be used to pay the debt service on the newly acquired building, 
the new building's operating costs, and provide a net savings for the City. 

The City continues to pay over a quarter of a million dollars annually city-wide in payroll tax to the MT A 
(Metropolitan Transportation Authority). This onerous tax has been repealed by the State on many small 
businesses, schools and not-for-profits. It makes no sense for City government to continue to be saddled 
with this obligation. Relief from the State is needed for this tax and for numerous unfunded mandates that 
originate at the state level. A two percent cap on municipal tax levies has been imposed by the State with 
the promise of mandate relief to result in expenditure savings. Until the state delivers on its promise, funding 
the expenditures required to provide the services needed by our residents will continue to be an enormous 
challenge. 

There will undoubtedly continue to be upward pressure in the future on costs due to salary progression and 
escalating pension expenses as well as increased demand for services driven by expansion of the White 
Plains population - both resident and non-resident. In response, the City will need to continue to look at new 
technologies and approaches to improve efficiency. 

In the current economic environment, controlling expenditures is of critical importance. The FY 2013-2014 
financial plan includes a baseline budget that incorporates cost avoidance and expense reductions with the 
continuation of hiring restrictions. 
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2013·2014 General Fund Budget 
Reconciliation of Expenditures 

From Proposed to Adopted 

Proposed Budget 

Full-time Employee Adjustments 
(various departments net) 

Contribution to Library Fund 

Salary Settlements 

Contribution to Debt Service Fund 

Legal Judgments-Settlements 

Rolling Stock 

Reserve for Financing 

Adopted Budget 

$157 ,452,535 

-137,628 

3,549 

965,700 

630,000 

-50,000 

-40,000 

-981,n6 

$157 ,842,380 
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EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT 
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~ 1/00 ce, ... ~ . City c.nter "5,955 0.28% -. 1.2!>l,3111 o.~ 
TmIic; Ope~;,." 1.367,&1& 

12.na.&:lS 
Ci!Y' _ ""F~ 

1.07"4 
1.06% 
2.W" 
ue" 
0.10% 

7.23% 
H,% 

111.3O'!' 

OJ!2% 
15.iJ% 

l.1i'Mo 
US" 
0.16% 
1.68% ,-
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EXPENDITURES BY ACTIVITIES 

I Protection $62.61.4 I 
39.7% 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES: 

listed below are the C"y's si)( goals which emphasize the very high level of service desired by the citizens 
01 White Plains. 

1. POLICY FORMULATION ANP ADMINISTRATION 

White Plains will be a well-managed and financially sound City in which policies are formulated to 
meet community needs and protect the community's interests, and in which efficient management 
support activities are provided that assist in the attainment of all CFty goals. 

2. PROTECTION OF PERSONS ANP PROPERTY 

White Plains will be a City which protects its people and pl"operty from external harm and promotes 
an atmosphere of personal security. 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

White Plains will be a CiW which protects the environmental health and welfare of its peop1e, 

4. TRANSPORTATION 

While Plains will promote a networll of integrated transportation facil~ies which allows for the 
movement of people and goods quickly, safely and economically_ 
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5. SOCIAL ENRICHMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

White Plains will be a beautiful City in which a variety of recreational and cultural activities are 
available. The City will promote the enlargement of the personal and social characteristics of a 
diverse population. 

6. PHYSICAL RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

White Plains will be a City which supports the balanced development, improvement, and protection 
of its physical resources. The City will promote the creation of economic opportunities. 

The goals specify the ultimate end which the City is attempting to achieve. The goals set for the City may 
never be fully accomplished; indeed the progress made toward each one may only be partially affected by 
our local government. However, the value of all governmental programs must eventually be measured by 
the extent to which they reflect the needs and concerns of the community. Without specific goals which 
reflect many of the basic themes which run through our lives, those comparisons would be difficult to make 
and impossible to evaluate. 

Each activity provided by the City is "linked" to a City-wide goal so that financial and performance information 
may be captured to evaluate the City's success in achieving its goals. The "linkage" transcends departmental 
lines so that the efforts of various service providers may be evaluated jOintly. 

The combined expenditure budgets for all activities according to the City-wide goals are as follows: 

• 

Revised Adopted Percentage 

2012-2013 2013-2014 Change 

City-wide Goal 

Policy Formulation and Administration 
City-wide expenses· $ 23,767,496 $ 24,975,093 5 .1% 
Other 21 ,769 ,283 21,403,192 (1.7)% 

Protection of Persons & Property 59,802,404 62.654.080 4.8% 
Environmental Protection 10,746.863 10,462.774 (2.6)% 
Transportation 20,161,466 20.535.089 1.9% 
Social Enrichment Opportunities 14,265,212 14,549,848 2.0% 
Physical Resource Development 3,134,365 3,262,304 4.1% 

Total Expenditures: $ 153.647,089 $ 157,842,380 2.7% 

This category includes the costs which are attributable to all General Fund departments, such as the reserve 
for financing, insurance, retirees' health insurance, cash to capital contribution and debt service payments. 
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FORECAST OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 

The schedule below shows total revenues and expenditures, the amount of revenues over (under) 
expenditures and the ending fund balance of the General Fund during the past five years. 

Total Total Revenues Tax 
Fiscal Revenues & Expenditures Over (Under) Stabilization Fund 
Year Other Sources & Other Uses Expenditures Account Balance 

2007-08 $ 140,996,443 $ 141 ,451,618 $ (455,175) $ 0 $ 28,420,741 
2008-09 132,850,330 141 ,814,237 (8,963,907) 0 19,456,834 
2009-10 137,458,688 140,376,829 (2,918,141) 407,377 16,946,070 
2010-11 140,877,860 141 ,709,950 (832,090) 5,008,606 21 ,122,586 
2011-12 143,962,363 142,876,570 1,085,793 5,097,268 27,305,647 

Expenditures: General Fund expenditures increased by only $0.4 million or 2.6% from FY 2008 to FY 
2009, but revenues decreased by $8.1 million or 5.8% during the same time period; fund balance fell to 
$19.5 million Effective January 1, 2010, the City implemented a comprehensive plan to re-build its fund 
balance and restore fiscal stability. The following are key components of the plan: utilize more conservative 
revenue assumptions as specified by the City's Charter and fiscal performance goals, forego the use of 
non-recurring revenue to balance the budget and reduce expenditures. Lay-ofts and other cost reduction 
measures by the City during the next fiscal year resulted in an expenditure decrease of $1.4 million or 1 %. 
At year-end, the deficit decreased by $6 million to $2.9 million (68%). The plan continued into FY 2010-
2011: expenditures increased by less than 1 % to $141.7 million and the deficit dropped to $0.8 million, a 
decrease of 72%. At the end of FY 2011-2012, over $1 million was added to fund balance in addition to $5.1 
million in sales tax receipts dedicated to tax stabilization. In that year, no contractual salary increases were 
given by the City. In the next year of the plan, expenditures are projected to remain relatively stable, except 
for pension costs which will increase by over $2.5 million, based on double digit increases required by the 
state; a 2% salary settlement, and an increase in debt service costs. Similar pension rate increases are 
mandated for FY 2013-2014 and succeeding fiscal years. Expenditures are expected to increase 3.3%, 
by the end of the next fiscal year, principally because of another double digit percentage increase in pension 
rates, a 2% salary settlement, and growing debt service costs. Debt payments to the EFC for the Gedney 
Yard will be a major component of the increase in debt service costs. These increases will be somewhat 
mitigated by closely monitoring hiring and continuing to delete positions from the City's Table of 
Organization; authorized strength in the 2013-14 budget totals 894 positions, compared with 1,015 in fiscal 
year 2009. Should a higher cost-of-living adjustment be imposed by a state arbitrator for FY 2011 through 
2014, the City would need to resume layoffs and service reductions. The NYS Comptroller has advised local 
governments that double digit pension rate increases can be antiCipated for at least the next two years. 

Revenues: The General Fund's two major sources of revenue, the property tax levy and sales tax, are 
included in the 2013-2014 budget at $53.254 million and $45.1 million, respectively. 

This year, the City (and all other local taxing jurisdictions) are again required to comply with, or override by 
a super majority, a state-imposed 2% cap on its property tax levy. The adopted property tax levy is within 
the cap and reflects the amount of revenue that is required to be generated from the City's assessment roll 
to balance the City's budget after all other revenues have been included. The assessment roll for 2013·2014 
has increased for the first time since FY 2008-2009. The newly adopted tax rate for FY 2013-2014 is 
$191.74 per thousand of assessed value, a 3.9% rate increase. The property tax levy represents 
approximately 34% of General Fund revenues. 
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The City's sales tax is another significant source of income representing approximately 28% of current 
operating revenues in the General Fund based on an unrestricted City sales tax rate of 2.25%. The City 
also receives another 1/4% sales tax which is dedicated by statute to a Tax Stabilization and Reserve 
Account. This fund is an important tool for the City to re·build its fund balance and provide property tax rate 
stability in future years. Only a 1.5% sales tax rate is permanent. The City must seek approval for the 
additional percents every two years. Legislation to levy the higher amounts has just been approved again 
by the State. Sales tax receipts have been adversely affected by storms and hurricanes, as well as the 
uncertainty concerning federal tax rates and expenditures. For the 2013-2014 fiscal year, sales tax is 
budgeted in accordance with the City Charter at the current year forecasted level of $45.1 million for 
unrestricted sales tax, a decrease of almost 1.7% over last year's unrestricted receipts . 

The next largest source of operating revenue to the City in the General Fund is raised by the Parking 
Department to finance the construction, maintenance and operation of the city's extensive parking system 
which serves residents and non-residents. In 2013-14, the budget includes revenue of $22.5 million 
provided by the Parking Department. Included in this amount is an increase in metered fees in City garages 
and lots. The City will continue to periodically evaluate its parking fees in order to ensue that the ongoing 
and future needs of its parking system will be met. 

State aid is projected to remain the same at $5.5 million. Several other major categories of revenue, such 
as mortgage tax and building permits, are projected to fluctuate with changes in economic activity. Charges 
for services in several departments are raised periodically to reflect the increased cost of providing services 
and can be expected to continue to be adjusted. Interest income is no longer a significant source of funds 
to the City and is not expected to be in the near future. Proceeds from the re-structuring of a land 
disposition agreement will favorably impact revenue in the current and next fiscal years. The City plans to 
utilize these payments to lower debt service costs and stabilize fund balance. 

Fund Balance: The total appropriation of fund balance in the fiscal year 2013-2014 General Fund budget 
has increased from $7.8 million to $10.3 million, primarily because of the lack of growth in sales tax receipts. 
The appropriation of uncommitted fund balance will increase to $3.4 million. Without this increase, it would 
not be possible to adopt a budget within the mandated levy cap without a severe reduction in City services. 

An appropriation of $5.1 million from the Tax Stabilization Account is also included in the adopted budget. 
Other fund balance appropriations in 2013-2014 include $37,854 from the open space reserve , and 
$1,750,000 from the tax certioraris reserve. 
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The following forecasts are not absolutes, but are provided to stimulate a constructive discussion 
of the City's overall economic position. 

Actual Forecast Forecast 
2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Revenues & Other Sources 
Property Tax Levy (net) $ 51 .9 $ 54.6 $ 56.5 
Sales Tax - Unrestricted 45.9 45.1 45.9 
Other Tax Related Items 3.1 3.2 3.2 
Intergovernmental 7.5 9.1 7.3 
Charges for Services 17.2 17.7 19.0 
Licenses Permits 4.8 4.8 4.8 
Fines & Forfeitures 8.2 8.0 8.1 
Serial Bonds 1.0 0.0 0.0 
All Other 4.3 7.6 5.2 

143.9 150.1 150.0 
Expenditures & Other Uses: 

Salaries & Wages 68.5 70.3 71.7 
Employee Benefits 38.5 42.2 45.0 
Materials & Supplies 8.8 9.5 9.6 
Direct Costs 12.7 13.9 13.0 
Equipment 0.2 0.3 0.5 
Other Debt (Pension Amortization) 0.7 0.7 0.7 
Reserve for Financing 0.0 0.0 0.3 
Interfund Transfers: 

Library Fund 5.5 5.7 6.0 
Debt Service Fund 7.4 8.1 9.3 
Capital Projects Fund 0.6 0.4 0.0 

142.9 151.1 156.1 

Total Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 1.1 (1 .0) (6.1 ) 
Restricted Sales Tax 5.1 5.0 5.1 
Beginning Fund Balance 21 .1 27.3 31 .8 

Ending Fund Balance $ 27.3 $ 31.3 $ 30.8 

Components of Ending Fund Balance: 
Non-spendable(inventoryl prepaid $ 1.7 $ 2.2 $ 2.0 
expenditures/receiva bles ) 

Assigned to purchases on order 1.1 1.1 1.1 
Assigned to tax certiorari 6.0 6.0 5.5 
Assigned to subsequent year's expenditure 7.8 10.3 11.3 
Committed for open space 0.1 0.3 0.3 
Restricted for tax stabilization 5.1 5.0 5.1 
Unassigned 5.5 6.4 5.5 

Total Components of Ending Fund Balance $ 27.3 $ 31.3 $ 30.8 
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BUDGET SCHEDULES 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS · GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE 

REVENUES, 

Tu .. & R.IIo~ Item., 
Pn>perty Tax levy 
Prior Yea, property Til)( CoIIec:IionI 
Pa yments in Ueu 01 T""e . 
Allowance for Ur'ICOIIecIed Tax ... 
Property Tax Inlerest·Pomalty 
BID AaMS$(I'I8(lI$ 
S.1es & U .. TAlC - Un<e$trIc1&d 
S,lel & U .. To - R9$lricIed 
HoI8I Oo:upancy Til)( 
lJIiIjty Gross R&eeipl$ 

Total Tax9$ & Related ~ems 

Int. rgov. m .... ntal : 
Federal: 

Emergency Managemenl Assistance 
SenIor Citizens T_1118 
Dept. 01 JUl tioo Ve llt ParlnllrShip 
Nutrition Tille-ilK: - Total Federal 

Stale: 
Emergency Maroagement AMi.tance 

•• 
Mental HeaHII 
yO<Jth Program 
Arterial Highway MainlM"""" 
NYS Unified Court System 

"""" Total State 

Coun!!y aM local Support 
MGltgage T .. 
Stop DWUSEAS P'e>gram 
Comrn.Jnity Development 

"""' 

Chlrg .. forS.,..,lcu: 
General; 

COIm1unity De.eIopmenl 
While Plains URA 
Section 8 HolIslng 
WP Sd\oOI Distrlc1 
Water Fund -,-Building cocse Enk>roement F_ 
Civil Servioe Exam Fees 

""" Total General 

$ 48,243,803 
557,071 

3,227,663 
[18,725) 
681 ,846 , 

45,875,403 
5,097,286 

986,735 
1,367,878 

t05,958.940 

298,852 
15,129 
8,446 

37.428 

97.069 
5,463,256 

89,H8 ,. . ." 
28,050 
45.757 

1,285,180 

7.493.682 

103.451 , .... 
24,828 
ro."", ... "'" 

100,000 
72.494 ... ." 

2012-2013 
ReYlnd Budget 

1213112012 

S 50,834,785 
200,000 

3,312,799 
(20,000) 
555.000 

OM."'" 
45,750,000 , 

1,030,000 
1,326,000 

11>3.653.5801 

, 

, 
5,463,256 

73,700 

~'" 28,050 

"'''''' 

1,150,000 

128,748 
46.720 
18.595 

M"'" 
642.000 
110,000 
31.240 ,. ... 

2012-2013 
Recognized 
1213112012 

S 50.775.429 
(2,406) 

2,108,027 , 
~.~ 
6&;.001 

22.216,459 
2.488,495 ",.,., 

621 ,970 
79,815.344 

17,398 
3,995 , 

14,432 
2,457 

38,282 

, 
952,802 

42.057 
14,744 
14.025 
40,000 

1,920,248 

42,694 ,-
18,74<1 
ro."", 

642,000 
110,000 
42,049 
4 ,713 
'.00> 

930 920 

S 53,253,982 ,.,."'" 
2,954,198 

122,000) 
570,000 

OM."'" 
45.100,000 , 

, 
10,717 
15,000 
38,810 , 
64.327 

, 
5,463,256 

78.000 
29.487 
28,050 
45,000 

7.281 ,201 

ro . .", 
8,~5 , 

ro."", 
642,000 

.. ,. 
-11 % ,,. 
" ,. .,. ,. 
" ." ,. 

... , 

." .,,,,,, ,. ,. ,. 
175% 

"" _1 4% .. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUNO 
BUOGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENOITURE 

REVENUES: 

Cllarges for s.rvJcu (conrd): 
,.,.",..., 

City Cieri< 
Parking Department 
Public Salety 
Public WGIks 
RtICI&ation &. Par1\s 
Youth Servi<;M 

Total Departmental 

Total Charges lot SeMceS 

Llcen ... and "ennlls: 
City CIe<k 

''''''''' Buildir>g~ 

Public WOI1<. 
Public: Safety 
Re<natior1 &. P8I1<1 
City Franchise FHS 

Tota! Licenseslllld Permits 

FI .... &. FOff.ltu .. s: 
Alarm Ordinance 
Fi\e$ &. Bail Court 
ForteiIedOepQ"its 
Overtime Pllll<ing N",""," 
Parking FInes 

Teta! Fine. &. Forleil1Xes 

Mlicelilneou.: 
Sale 0/ Property 
Inwranc:e Re<:ov«y ,,,.,,,,.,, 
Tenant Emergency ProIection 
R~ _ Corrum"""",, 
Senior Citizens 
Medicare Part 0 Reimburoemem. "",,, 

Total MisceDaneous 

Inte .. 't 

Sale of Debt: 
Serial Sond Proceeds 

T",", f ... From: 
Capital PrQjecI$ Fund 

Trust Fund 

Appropriation of Fund Bata..u: 
PriorYearEne. 
A;>pr1d Ta< S!a~ R_ 
Apprtd Open Space Reserve 
Apprtd Tax Cer1. 
Apprtd Fund Balance 

Total Appropriation of Fund Balance 

l otlol Revenue. 

17,229,090 

19,014 
6,775 

2,729,940 

156,818 
H15,34O 
~,942 

43,710 
1,59.2,699 

21,688 
394,169 

1,505,690 
4,002,034 

137,848 

I,OCX>,OCX> 

167,903 

, , , , , , 

2012,2(1) 2012,2(113 
ReY1ud Btldge! R"'ognlQd 

1213112012 1213112012 

105,5-50 
13,367,541 

1,275,304 

17,891,B41 

18,100 
'000 

2,297,700 

1508,750 
80,100 
76,365 
48,525 

1.650,330 
".000 

376.500 
372,431 

2.787,001 

153,0CX> 

, 
, , , 

1,075,649 
5,OCX>,OCX> 

39,706 
1,750,OCX> 

49,633 
7,696,29.2 

638,023 

10,503,761 

9,542 
<.000 

1,470,1330 
314.367 
173.&05 , 

50.165 
423.400 

"" 76,635 
3,344,344 

3.895.794 

,,­
"'''' 39,187 
46,525 

667,768 
8,559 

173,455 
774,009 

1,820,416 

51 ,653 

, 
, , , 
, , , , , , 

102,5-50 
14,5-50,391 
1,268,701 

19,017,193 

16.1l!iO 
19,000 

2,621 ,695 
524,000 

180,000 

"".000 

"'" 154,750 
6.83S,0CX> 
8.160,650 

BI6,800 
00.000 
57,800 
46,525 

1,731,133 
23.0CX> , 

135,000 

, 
' .000 , 
' .000 

$ 149,059.631 $ 153 641,069 $ 100,726 487 $ 157 B42 380 

.",,, 
"" """ """ ." ." 

415% 

"" ,24% 

"" .. 
,12% .,,,. 

.,,. 

.,'" ,. 
." "" 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS . GENERAL FUNO 

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENOITURE 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
2011·2(112 R,vIHd Budget RKOgnized 2013-2014 % Inc ..... 

EXPENOITURES: ~~, 12/3112012 12/311201 2 Budget (Decnta .. ) 

Salarie. and Wage.: ,- $ 367,207 $ 367 ,207 $ 176,542 $ 367,207 "' ",,",'" 3,2410,836 3,556,770 l ,eaa,320 3,636,877 " ManageriaUCooIiOet1tia1 2,51C,1Cl 2,595,042 1,218,790 2,704,1011 " "" 2C, I50,I58 20.468,651 9,761 ,246 20,6101,200 " , ... 110,026,150 19.127,880 8,947,861 11t,0000,485 "' "" 14,309,092 14.225,321 8,730,381 15,082,1 58 " Sanitation 3,700,175 3,751.673 1,114-4,422 3,662,180 .,. 
OVe!1Jm,,, 

Man&gefialr'Coofic!e<1tial 22,252 19,539 16,134 18,500 ." 
"" 758,948 926,110 510,342 101 1,400 ." , ... 1,347,584 1.425 ,000 820,682 1,600,000 '" .. , 425,543 517,000 307,558 "".~ 

,. 
Sanitation 158,516 147,515 70,235 154,800 " -PIT Seasonal ." 207-A.rod pemiooer Payments ,. 

TDIaI Salaries & Wages " 
Employee BenelIw: 

Social 5eoJrity 5,072.957 5,254,092 2,421 ,849 5,350,957 " MTA Payroll Till< 232.713 236,751 114,296 242,000 " Pe",i(ln System: 
NYS Employee System 4,915,048 6,()28,78S 2,800,152 6,783.933 '" NYS Police & Fire S)'lIem 7,791 .666 10,368,109 4,229,9:!.J 10,427.247 ". Insura...,..., 
Heallh I",u,....,..: 

A<::&;e EmplOyeft 10.993,737 11,845,311 5,553,174 11,999,741 ,. 
A<::&;e Em~ Buyout 442.325 45<1,121 442.875 459,036 .. 
Retired Employees 7,393,803 7,807,500 3,1070.954 7,9!>O,OOO " Retired Employees Buyout 163,950 196,429 196,429 208,750 ,. --- 424,820 422,652 210,786 435.930 " OpticallnSlKllnal 112,686 119,314 59,450 120,395 .. 

Group Life Insuranal 44.395 49,878 26,199 55,104 ""' ProIe&Si0n81 Developme!1l 94.11 1 147.060 . ' ,740 151 ,622 ,. 
CIoiM"Ig & Uniforms 381 .7110 446,1124 96.414 456,781 " SlJpplemMtal BenefItS: 

EITI!lIOY&e ASsistance Program 13.966 ,. 
"", .. , 
SanlI8Iion 

Total Employee 6er.efits 

Total Personnel Costs 107.096,593 112,410,775 53,788,436 116.047 .339 ,. 
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CITY O F WHITE PLAINS· G ENERAL FUND 

B UDG ET B Y SOURC ES O F REVENUE & O BJEC TS O F E XPEN DITURE 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
201 1·2012 R.vlMdBud~ RKO$Inlud 2013-2014 %lncreaH 

EXPENDITURES: M~' 1213112012 12/3112012 Budget IDeeI'HH ) 

""'lOtrlll. ar>d Suppliff: 
DIfice Dperatio<1.: 

0fII00 Supplies 154,364 164,660 64,727 153,160 -" Advertising 18,550 4,873 16,5<12 " pl'irlting 142,!I06 73,637 160,100 ., 
Postage 134,320 60,1349 151,915 '" Book.· S\Jb$c1p1ions 69,091 27,181 78,070 -" P~Su~ie. 115,548 1C13,287 "" Olfice EqUipment Maim&r\al"lCe 169,350 148,934 " - , 5,157 " Total Office Opemtion. 863,831 ....'" "" LInd & Road Malntenan«: 
Street RelUrfaring 285,486 180,000 , 180,000 "" AsII/IIK Material. 196,963 "".'" "'" 4!ioO,OOO ,. 
SaItiSand 193,652 411 ,906 93,685 557,950 ~, 

Street and Sidewalk Malnl , '-"00 2,981 ' .000 "" LInd Maintenaroce 290,100 322,916 103,766 289.000 ·11"-
Tf" RernovaVReplao&meI1t 00.'" "'" 00.000 "" 0,". 00."" -" 

TO\lIlland & Road Ma1n1eroaroce 1,099,752 " Traffic UgIIU"1l OperaUon.: 
Street Ug~\W'Ig 19.78.5 38,475 55,522 "'.000 ·22"-
LImp. & PoIe$ 4<1,451 66.276 43,005 "'.m ·24"-
Sign. & SIg ....... 5,114 ' .000 " '.000 "" Tr.ffic Supplies 192,920 " .000 61,.aa "'.000 .. 
0,". 00' , , 

TO\lII Traffic Lighting Operations 262.420 185,945 176,500 

Building & F.elllty Operauons: 
Fuel 0 1 20,014 5.675 , 4,675 ·18"-
Building Fadlily Maint&t\atlOll 405,192 324.602 156,376 281 ,330 · 13% 
Ma1n1enanOl! Su~ 288.622 244.830 103,020 251 ,100 " Radio Communicltlion. 17,881 24,600 22,181 17.020 ·31% 
~AC· PIOO'bing · ~I 66,651 47,440 """ '" Perking Meter Mllintenancell'artl 82,106 13,106 72,000 "" Emergency Repairs 35,C041 13,119 42,500 "'" 0 •• 31,451 "'."" "" Total Bulklirog & FacQIy Opemtions ~.- 606,125 -,. 

Roltillil Stock Operotlon.: 
,~, 807.242 637,807 416,197 933,749 '" F~e & PCIIice SuppIie$ ",.ro< '.~ "'.000 ., 
ne & ChalJ\l 101,:!.51 50,281 31 ,850 ." 
Repairs & Maint"""""" 525,382 288,005 B41,7!ioO ,,. 
""'. 49,980 22,349 24,250 , .. 

Total ROling SIOC!< Ope<1ltions 1 ,ss.4 , ss.4 785,924 1,669,599 " Utliltles: 
Eledricity 2.S20,()56 1,074,750 3,082,981 .. 
Telej)honel(lata lines 259.&t5 78,382 236,845 -" G .. 2.co,203 25,262 317,806 ., - 7un 12,01S '" Total UtiliIiH 3.193.183 1.100,410 .. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE 

2012_2013 2012-2013 
2011·2012 Revised Budget R..:ogn"'MI 2013·201 4 % Inc ..... 

eXPENOITtJRES: M~' 1213112012 12JJ112012 ~ ... (0..: ...... ) 

M.tet1a1, & SUP9I1H lco nf d ) 
Rerrtals: 

Property • Space 512,619 554,153 271.113 224,800 --. 196,9613 412,566 299,419 281,017 ~. 
Equipment 75,752 

Total Rentals 785,537 

Total Materiafs & Supplies 6,772,161 9,890,934 4,035,915 9,566.&86 ~. 

Olrecl Coots: 
Contractual SeNia!S' 

Ambulaoce Service C"""act ,., .... :>82,320 lBO,200t 375,000 .,. 
-~" 

246,239 226,&94 144,978 152,200 .". 
Financial & AuOiIing 103,553 91,600 91 ,600 ~.~ .,. 
Public Stenog'apher 25,083 "'''''' 5,722 25,000 _18% 
AIhIeIic OffIci8ls 904,445 104,500 42,275 ''''00 .,. 
Civil Service Exam AOmIo, 11,899 «~ " .... «." ,. 
'""""'""- 567,233 745,003 553,851 735,482 .,. 
Bus Trano.porlstion 7B,006 83,414 ~.= 78,379 .. 
Waste o;aposal Ha~sway 830,012 "'~ 271 ,761 865,287 .,. 
Labor Counsel lC13,335 217,000 217,000 200,000 .. 
P'OQI'Am Services 742,CI3O .., . .,. 520,961 869,900 .,. 
NelWOlk Suppon ServIcfi a.,574 75,500 55,513 75,500 '" Humane Sodety 44,901 46.706 16,705 44,892 .. 
TIcket CoIIecIions 579,002 571.000 218,078 ... ~ .. 
Artlitrlltion & Hearing Otlioera 29,643 eo,l00 ,.~ 75,700 •• Meals 65,1 4 7 .,.~ 26.274 65,000 .,. 
' .... 78,380 .,.~ 24,675 75,000 _17% 
Armor; CooIftId CMrges ~.~ 2a.,ooo 154,000 "'~ '" Credi! Card F_ 304 ,491 274,500 126,055 310,000 ,,. 
Miscellaneous 108,838 167,175 103,610 153,050 -18% 

Insurance$: 
Contribution to SeIIlnl. Fund 5,498,m 3,903,214 3,903,214 4 ,255,\143 .. 
Oth&r Insurance P,e miums 62.218 69,110 43,862 62,110 .,,. 

Legal Jud!lments • Se!llemeo rts 1,766,575 2,797,862 421 ,483 2.200,000 -21% 
,~. 419,084 443,849 1,641 "'~ .. 
BIOSeNia!1 0 665,000 "'~ .. 
Rent Aba_I (ETPA) SO,342 ~.~ ".~ 

,. 
NYS Admin. Charges (ETPA) 29,140 31 ,000 31,000 .. 
Procedural Review TD As.seu. 31 ,294 103,000 .,. 
ConYnunity AclMties 81 ,645 
Crime CorItroI Planning 14.198 

""'" 23,947 

Total Oi.-ed Costs 12,696.479 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUNO 

BUOGET BY SOURCES OF REVENUE & OBJECTS OF EXPENOITURE 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
2011·2012 RevlHd Budget R*Cogn"-d 2013-2014 % I"" ...... 

EXf'ENDfTVRf3; ~-, 1213112QU 121311201 2 -' (o.e .... ") 

Equ ipment: 
RGiling Stod< 0 0 0 287.000 ,~ 

0I!Ice Equipmel11 55,643 115,1106 47,881 86,700 ·25% 
Machinery & Tools 19,563 23,688 14,858 22,574 ." Buikling F&eility EnhaOOltmef1t. 6,202 '.<00 1,154 '."" .-
p~ ServIces Equipment 14,952 56,379 23,1)48 90,250 '" Fire Station FumiJhing$ 5,219 '.000 0 ' .000 '"' Mobile Ra~ 10,588 "" , .. 
Security Equipment 25,247 '.000 0 
00>e< Equipment 52,301 134,611 

Total Equi~ 189.713 351 114 

0tI>ar DlDI· 
Repaymem of PenoiCln 693,113 693,113 693.113 693.113 

Other FINnell1 u. •• , 
TrarlSfMTo: 

Ubnlry Fund 5,502,179 5.740.121 2,473,179 5,979, 197 .. 
DeDI ServIce Fund 7,357.688 8.OM.357 4.101.386 9,323,954 '" Capital projects Fund """" 438.000 0 .,~ 

Housing Auth. E.nf1ancement Fund 1.615 '" '"' Total Other Finar.o\1l US8$ 13.428.511 7,013.355 " 
R&SeNe for Flnaoong 2.459.317 0 2.488,224 .-
TQ!aI Other than Pet'IOr'oI'leI Costs 35.779.977 41,236,314 19.967.944 41.7115.041 .-

TOUII E"~nditu .... , 142.876.570 $ 153,647,069 $ 13,756.380 $ 157,842,380 " 
~1or~_. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE BUDGET BY DEPA RTMENTS 

2012_2013 2012_2013 
2011_2012 R.YlHdBudgK Recognized 201:1.-201. %1"" ..... 

REVENUES: ~~, 1213112012 1213112012 Budgel (Dec ... .. ' 

Council & Bolrd.: 

""""'" """" • " • 2,075,649 • " 3,400,1XXI 
City eou" 1,039,324 "" ... 423,400 "" .. Real ElI.ale ComrrWtt" , , , , 

Tolal C<MJnciI & Boards 1,039,389 3,065,649 423,400 4,390,000 

G . ..... I Go ........... nt: 
Office of !tie MayO< 1,400 '." .... , .,"", 
City CIetI<. Office 122,810 124,300 59,396 119,925 ~, ""- 5,207 14,500 , .... '," ~" As_WI Office 2,249 ' ,,", '" ''''' "" Filla""" Oe;>artment 118,534,340 119,447,669 83,45(1,206 121,4&1,380 '" Budget Oepartmem , 

"' 
, , . ,"", 

Information SeMces , , , , 
"" Purchll.i"ll Oepartnenl 135,849 133,1XXI 13,602 65,000 "" Pw,ning Department 140,G62 196,706 

Building Departmenl 2,807,351 2,331 ,190 
P~ De!>artment 95,740 46,725 

Tolal Genenil GoverruMnt 119,845,I)2B 122,300,540 

Public Works: 
B",eau 01 Administration 1,172,8901 51;9,562 342,721 615,291 ''''' B","" of EI\gIneeIIng 45,25(1 56.450 24,950 "",", .,,,,, 
BlQau of Buildi'lg Maintenance "",,," 663,923 ,",,", 73.8,246 '" Bexeau 01 Gat&g(l and Sr.op " '"' , 

"" .", 
BLX6IIU 01 Storm Water , , 

"" Bureau 01 Highways 107,935 14,390 ." PlII1<s Maintenance Program 11)2,49\1 65,457 .. 
BlQau of Sanitation 11,421 " Total P ..cIic Works 803,289 " Parking: 
Ger.e<aI Operationa 485,725 426,675 201,601 ""'"' ~, 

Garages 9,056,635 9,153,157 5,153,490 9,848,391 " ""'" "" 2,063,456 2,018,000 1,301,823 2,366,147 '" ,,- 2,324,884 2,300,000 1,146,349 2 ,403,000 " """"'" 6,983,629 7,627,000 3,433.139 1,014,000 .. 
City C4I11er Enlon::emen1 419,571 444,616 212,242 ..,.,., "" Trarr., Operations 15,033 " TOIlII parking 21 ,994,481 " Public SlIMy: 
Public: Salety AdminIstration 10,361 
Fire Departmem ~.~ 

POlice De!>artment 
Total P ..ctic Safety 

Community S.rvlcH: 
R&ereation and Parlll 9n ,790 1,474,247 " YGUth Bureau 368,67. .. 

Total Community Se~ 1,346,464 " 
Totol R .... nue. • 149,059,631 • 153,647,1)89 S 100,726,467 • 157,s.l2,380 " 



53

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS · GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURE BUDGET BY DEPARTMENTS 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
2011·2012 R."l .. d Budget RlKOgnlud 2013·2014 % lnc .. aH 

EXPENDITURES: "M' 1213112012 12/3112012 Budgel (Dec ...... ) 

CO<Incl1 & Board.: 
t;omlTlOll COUncIl , 371,130 , 2,64<1,425 , 186,198 , 2.878,574 " City Court 20,375 25.135 ,."" 25.735 '" Board 01 Assessment Review 13,785 18,552 "" lS.197 " Zoning AweelS Board 901,577 ~.~ 47,575 103,376 " RNI Estate Committee 0 ,= 0 ,.= '" BoardorE~ 0 "" 0 "" '" -- '" Total Council & Board. 1% 

G ....... I Go .... """.nt: 
Office 01 the Meyor .... ", 732.132 342,470 761,952 .. 
City C_ 01Ii<;e 607,986 655.174 279,178 672.652 " LawDepartrnel1t 1,915,211 2,305.709 1.174,129 2.258.(l44 .,. 
Assessor'a Ol'flce 610,458 662,488 3Ol,935 "'.'" " FinerlC<l Oepartn\ef1t 25,809,313 26,992,585 15,332,473 28.376,281 0% 
Budgel Oepartmen1 917.169 797,682 578,090 332,425 ... , 
InlormatJon Se<vIoet 1.295,022 1.720,009 "'''' 1,382,672 ."" PUrd\a$ing Departmem "'''' 591.958 261,49:l 616,616 .. 
Planning Oepartrnel1t 931,656 952,287 463,072 968,148 ,. 
8u1lding Department 2,673,075 2,832,369 1,340,060 2,714,061 ., 
P~ eepertment .. 

Tot8I Geoeral Gov«oment " 
Public Wo"": 

Butuu of Adrnin"tra1io<l 1,941,575 1,6S8.492 797,523 1,662,521 ." B_au of Enginee!iog 2,061.367 2.1 66,679 1,043,167 2,297,766 0% 
ll<Qao of Building Malnt&nance 3,097.461 3,322,538 1,4~,804 3,409,185 " Blxeau 01 Garage and Shop 2,126.640 2,270,793 1.109.1 98 2.343,()5() " BlKeau 01 Swrm Wate, 174,664 "".m 85,11 4 157,l12 ·25% 
&<"au 01 HIshwaya 8.047,496 S,103,149 4,154,270 9,477,518 .. 
Park. Maintenance Prog .. m 1,9OI!,881 1,884,474 923,957 1,929,826 " Bureau 01 SafIltation 1.l1S,oea 7,704,504 ." 

Total P\JbIic Wor.. 26396,372 28,381 ,619 " Parking : 
Ger.e<al Operations 1,995,243 4,454,610 '" ca,ages 1,182,841 2,363,964 .0% 

."""~ 114,442 252,640 " VIolations 1,253,319 " ~,- .. 
Enfomemem· City Ce'''er '" T,offic Operation. ,. 

Total Parking " Public s..hlty: 
Public Salety Admnstration 1,215,599 1,263,519 662,998 1,290,268 ,. 
Fire Department 22,588,700 23,487,975 10,922,724 25,1 49,045 " POIK:e Oepartmenl 33,419,277 

~otal Public Safely 58,170,771 

Community s.rvIut: 
Public LJbrary-G,F. ContrIbution 5,979,197 " Recreation and Pa"" 3.701 ,549 " T,H. Siale< Ce<11e< 282,185 .. 
Yovtr'I Bureau ." 

Total CommuniIy SeMces " Total Expenditu,es , 142,876,570 , 153,647,069 , 73,756,:>80 $ 151,642,380 " 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS · GENERAL FUND 

SUDGET SY ACTIVITIES 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
zu n ·2012 lIevlM<! BUClgeI RKognlUd 2013·2014 "' Incrun 

REVENUES , M~' 1213112012 121l112012 Bud~l (Decr .. u ) 

Policy Fom'IulUlon & AdmlnlsuaUon : 
CC Policy Formulation • " • 2.075,849 • 0 • 3,400,000 ~. 
City Coun Proceedings 1,039,32~ ~.~ 423,400 ,.,~ .. 
M~ Managemem '.<00 ',~ ,~ 0 

. '''''' City Cieri< SeM<:es 122,810 124,300 59,396 119,925 .. 
COUnHIlo City 5,207 1.,500 6,594 •. ~ ... 
ESI8b1ishlMalntain As .. nmenl Roll 2,249 '''''' ." '.'" "" Financial Policy and AdminisIration 1,7004 ,,., 

'" '" ·73% 
I!ookI<eoping & Firnlndal R8flOIIing 40,217 31,000 24,885 11,500 .,. 
~ts & P~ytoil .,~ 4,010 4,012 4,015 .. 
Revenue CoIIe<:Iion. 135,0804 150,000 49,859 131,000 ·13% 
City....ndtl Financia l Activities 116,353,295 119,261 ,279 &3.371 ,410 121,333,490 " Re&OUft:e Planning & Managemem 0 ro 0 0 .,,,,,, 
Purchasing, Stockroom & W ... """"se 135,&49 133,000 13,602 85,000 "" Personr.el AdrnInisll'ation, Se-rvion & 

l&bor Relations ro " '" '" .". 
Civil Service Administration 95,690 46,700 16,733 110,250 ,~, 

OPW Program Mgmt. & Admin, 1,172,S94 ~.~ 342,721 615,291 , .. 
OPW City~ Bldg. MaintMIIII(>I 634,395 663.923 344,350 736,248 '" OPW Roling Stock Mainleoance .. '"0 0 "" .", 
Ta>< Propefly managernem 0 0 0 0 .. 
Information Se<vice-s 0 0 0 0 .. 

Total Policy FotmJlation & Admin, 119,744,341 124,061 ,928 84,862,1144 127,549,034 " 
Pro1K,;on 01 Penon_ & P ropert)l: 

Street lighting '." ,,~ 0 ' .~ 
.,.. 

PvbIic Salety Admi .... tration 10,361 0 '" 0 .. 
F .... AdmIn" Prevet1lion & Supprflilion "".~ 694,655 703,222 103.784 " licen .. OM""" 321.753 ~,'" "",~ .. 
Suppo<1 SeMces 26.859 "'~ "',~ .-
?OIice. au other 12,971 15,000 15,000 .. 
Patrol 1,066,120 1,298,754 .. 
Tralllc Enforcernem Operationa 13,330 ·71'" 

Total Prctect>on 01 Persons & Property 2,090,990 " 
Environmentol Prolecllon: 

Wasta (.;0IIeCtI00 I, Ooapos.llill. K&CyCIo:lg 81 ,800 " Housing Code Enloroernenl ',~ 
Equip/8wironrnflntal Code Entorcemenl 649,875 
E"II, ReviewlConsmK:lion Code Enr, 2,056,220 

Total EnWonrnemal ProleCtion 2,791,695 

Tra ... porto,;on, 
Foresti)' SeMces ,.., '00 0 ,~ -Snow Removal 72,394 76,000 0 74,875 ." StrMt Repairs 28,856 28.050 14,025 28.050 .. 
Leal Removal '" "" ~ "" .. 
'''''"' 21,333,9(Xl 21 ,979,448 11.451 ,2<14 22,503,893 " Traffic Engineerir'19 & Adn'Iiniantion ~.- 5,033 0 ',"" .. 
OperalionlMaint 01 TI'8I1lc Control Deviees 33,749 8,824 .. 

TOUII Tl'8nsporl8lion 21 ,937,150 11 ,474.458 "' 
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REVENUES, 

Soc'.' EnJlchmem Opporwnltiet ' 
Admin. Se<vla!s Recre~ & Parks 
Parks MaO!tenance 
Saxon Woods Field 
Special Recreation 
Ebersole Rink 
Camps 
Y ooth Spotts & ActivI6e$ 
Adu~ Sports & ActiYitie-s 
Cu~ ... aI & Special EVMI$ 
$eniD< & Citizen. Services 
YoutIl Proglllll'l MgmUAdmimtration 
A/I&I SdIooI ~lel'l 
Yooth Employment 
Neighborhood Services 
Att8maIi\Ies Program 
Bits 'N Pleces Summer oay Camp 
City Suppo<1 Ie F_ Programs 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES 

2012-2013 2012·2013 
2011·2012 Reviled Blldll&! Recognized 
,,~, lVJII2012 1213112012 

" .OM 47.625 ~.~ 
102,499 Hl6,OI3 611,457 
47,1)(2 " ... 24,780 
97,894 80,700 ., . .., ,., .... 325,300 244,747 

393.854 420.560 398,970 
144,175 182.400 111,873 
21)8,728 212.800 52,875 

20,217 31 .400 18,028 
79,646 " .... M._ 
".,." 37,150 9,376 

526.844 617,355 ,., . .., ... .., 28,065 

" 
, 

13,649 18,1911 
57,461 ...... 
9,647 14,481 

Total Sodal EnticIIment Oppoituroilles 2,221,765 2.3J2,7()5 

Ph~Ic.' Ruource Oe.....toprMnl: 
Planning SeMc:es 
City Suppo<1 Ie URA 
Engl.--ring Services 

TotaIl't1ysical Dev~ 

Total Revenu .. , 149,059,631 , 153.647,089 $ 100.726.467 S 

2013-2014 % Inc", ... 
Budget (Dec_") 

".m ~, 

115,333 '" ..... " 102,000 '" "'." " 431,000 " 170.120 .. 
217.800 " M'" .", 

78,327 -13% 
21.252 ..,. 

S8<1.615 .0% 
25,000 •• , 0% 
10.735 ." 
80.420 ." -75% 

." 

157,842,360 ,. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS· GENERAL FUND 

BUDGET BY ACTIVITIES 

2012·2013 2012·2013 
2011·2012 R • .tsedB~ RKogniHd 2013·201~ "101M ...... 

EXPENDITURES: ~~, 1213112012. 12/3112012 .. ,,. lOec ... as.j 

Policy Fonnul. tlon & A<!mlnl'tr1ItlO<I: 
CC Policy Foonulatioll • 311.130 • U144,42S • 188.198 • 2.878.514 " CiI)' CDlJn Proceeding\! 20.375 25,7:3.5 '.~ 25,135 "" A .... smenl Review 13,785 18,552 "" 19,197 " Review or Zcn~ Appeals 94,577 ..... 41,515 103,376 .. 
Til< Property Managemenl " '.000 0 ' .000 "" ao.rd of Ethics " ~ 0 "'" "" WP 1iDIJ$Ing Authorily 10,026 1O,~ 6,079 10,583 "" Munk:ipaI Manage...,nI "'.m 132,132 3<12.470 761,952 .. 
City CIeI'I< SeMcos 546,41 8 585,105 277,396 604,136 " , .... " 61 ,510 "'" 1,182 68,516 ." 
~IOCiI)' 1,197,306 1,321,244 ',,-"00 1,445,802 .. 
Litigation 451,119 391,344 191,529 324,298 ·11% 
labor R.lations 235,492 417.121 283,100 ,...,.. .. 
Til< "'-'se""",,,,1 Review 31,2904 178.000 ~.OOO 103,000 ~" E5IabIishIMalmain Asse.....,...1 Rol 610,458 ." .... 303,935 = .... " Finardal Policy and Administratioll 363,641 393,135 17U02 405,067 ,. 
BookI<eeping & Fina ...... Repomr>g 319,398 292.756 138,957 317,060 " DisbYrseme<1ts & Payroll 452,448 391 ,511 185,497 485,944 , .. 
Reveooe CoUectioos 518,916 562,107 266,184 610,798 .. 
Citv-wide Financial ACtivities 24,156,810 25,353,076 14,566,733 26,551,414 .. 
Resoo"Ce P1arll"ing & M8118gemenl 917,769 797,682 576,000 332,425 "" Inlormalion SeN\ce$ 1,295,022 1.720,008 ~."" 1,382,612 ~"" Pu.a.a'ir>g, S\OCI<IOOm & Ware/'II:IvM "..", 591 ,958 281,493 616,616 .. 
P.rsonMl Administration, SeMc;M a 

Labor Relations 231 ,062 122,824 29Q,!;!;7 .. 
Civil Service AdtTIio'Iistration 467,805 .. 
DPW Program Mgmt & Admin. 1,641,!i75 ." DPW City-Owned Bldg. Maintenance 3,097,481 " DP'N RCIling S!Od< Mainlenanoe " Total Policy Foonulation & Ad ...... , " Prota<:tio<I of "-_ & Property: 
Streell.Ighting 1,S30,573 1,631 ,633 710,95S 1,n1,054 .. 
Public: SaIM)' AdmInistr~ 855,191 881 ,199 482 ,784 915,269 .. 
n. P",lI8n1ion 938.164 1,014,473 ... ", 1,043,709 " n. Administraticn ..,.,., 528,715 236,969 58<1,926 "' FifeTrairmg 208,261 124,248 93,~ 1 9 240,3047 ~, 

Fife Special OperBtioos 216,365 264,422 9,157 237,813 .,,,,, 
EmetgefICy Me<lk:aI S8JVices "".~ 382,320 160,204 375,000 " Fife Suppreslior1 20,743,6<12 21 ,556,117 10,109,224 23,062,250 " P~ POfMIIIIeIlAd"*'lsttatlon 2,326,080 2,466,221 -- 2,470,767 "" P~ CommlEQUip_ Main!. 148,965 161,982 71.566 16&,413 " lk:eose Oivisicn 130,758 134,688 64,643 138,830 " Support SeMco. 1.459,145 1,527,715 643,415 1,. 16,997 ." Tf'8IrIio\IISpeciai Prog.-ams 15,928 23,6<19 11,566 35,798 "'" Community PoIicJng 1,572.5S9 758.311 1,625,701 " Criminallnveatigations 3,560,927 1,658,259 3,810,238 " Narcotics Unit 679,271 420,676 1,027,663 '" Patrol Operations 20,504,634 9,720,524 20,866,988 " Traffic Enforcement 1,163,4S3 2,891,420 , .. 
ESUISpeciai Response Team 10,334 39,897 .. 

Total Protection cI Person& & f'foperty 21,835,386 62,6504,080 ,. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS - GENERAL FUND 

BUGET BY ACTIVITIES 

2012·2013 2011-2013 
2011·2012 R .... I .. d Bullget Recognized 2013·201. % Inc' .... 

EXPENDITURES: Actual 1213112Ot2 12/3112012 B\>dget (Dec ...... 1 

Envi<on .... ntal Pr<ltectlon: 
SIOf'm Water S)'S~ Mainter.ance IN,884 =,~ 157,312 -25% 
Waste CoIIec!Ion. Di$pO$8I & R&eyding 7,318,068 7.704.004 7,591,-01 ." HaYsing Code Enlo";:e,,,1I' ,t 776,255 " Eq.,;pIEnvItonmemal Code Enlorcemenl 1,046,591 .. 
Eng. ReviewlConstruc:tion Code Enl. 887,215 ., .. 

Total EnWonmenlal Protection 10.462,714 ~. 

Tl"lIn, porUtion: 
F<>re5try Setvice-s 516,672 &52,456 350,791 596,781 .. 
Sroow Remov.' ..,'" 754.542 138,203 901,125 "" Street CIearOng "'''' 319,147 192,282 " Street Repa'" 4,90<1,984 5,427,242 2.73.8,698 ,. 
leal Removal 287,142 258,129 23.337 ". P8rlting " Tral!ic EngIneering & Adhl,,,ilbaUon .. 
0pet8lionsIMalnt. of Trdic Control " Total Tl"lInsporUttlon " Soc,., Enrichment Opponunltl .. 
Admin. SeMan Recraatioo & Pam "",,",, "",m 398,531 895,881 .. 
PSIb Mair11"lIU'lCe Program 1,908,881 1,884,474 923,957 1.929.826 " R&08inance Plaza 59,962 73,334 25,998 85,091 '" Special Recre8Uon 116.517 102,930 41 ,980 112,544 " Youth Sports & AcIMIie$ 3<15,398 339.531 177,883 388,423 ,.. 
Adult Sports & AaMUe. 223,428 247,443 110.320 251 ,272 '" Eberaole Rinlc 363,457 341,292 134.393 339,746 '"' "m~ 513,22tI 531,604 411 .3<15 498,642 .. "". 110,890 102,41\5 78,418 104.177 ,. 
Ccoltural & Special Ev&nt. 184,824 123,<144 95,250 185,987 ." Portorrnlng Arts Center 81 ,641 91,678 ,",m 93,560 ,. 
Saxon Wood. Pari! 41 .494 "'" 24,435 57,563 .. 
Senior & Crtizen, Service. 109.092 782,386 364,516 88M55 -12'10 
Sliter Cent ... BIdg_ MaintiOther Support 269,274 301,514 199.371 282,765 .. 
Youth Progrllm MgmllAdmOnistration 526,261 531.403 246,261 569,529 ,. 
All ... SChOOl Centen 843,296 289,238 848.852 ,. 
Youth Employment 551 ,269 360,770 492.884 •• Neighborhood SetvIc<H 309.532 115,006 334,691 ,. 
AAematlves Program 184,119 320,025 -18'10 
Bnl 'N Pieces SUnvner D<ly Camp ,. 
Generlll Fund Contribution to Lti<ary .-
City Support Ie Gene~ Programs ·21% 

TOI8I SoQIII EnridImenI OpportUrlities ,. 
Physlc., R .. ourc. O" .... ,op .... nt: 

I'IaMO:'lg ~. 958,413 ,. 
City SuppOrt to URA "" EngiMe<ing Services .. 

Total Ph)'lical DevM:>prnent .. 
Total EXp'nd~u, .. , 142,876.570 $ 153,847,089 S 73,756,380 $ 157,842,380 " 
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BUDGET SUMMARY 

OTHER OPERATING FUNDS 

LIBRARY 

SELF INSURANCE 

SEWER RENT 

WATER 
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II LIBRARY FUND II 
The Library Fund was established by the Common Council effective July 1, 1979 as a special revenue 
fund to account for the operations of the White Plains Public Library. The Library's services are provided 
to residents and non-residents alike at no cost to the user. A significant number of the Library's users 
are non-residents who indirectly support the Library through the City's sales tax. The City provides, in its 
FY 2013·2014 adopted budget, approximately 97% of the resources needed to operate the Library, 
approximately the same as in the current fiscal year. 

The Library Fund budget for FY 2013-2014 totals $6.2 million and includes total salaries and benefits at 
$4.5 million, which represents 72.8% of the total budget, the same as in the current year. Within this 
allocation, through re~organization , the Library plans to restore operating hours to Thursday nights. Two 
percent salary increases are included in the budget for eligible employees. The total for salaries and 
benefits is exclusive of monies needed for merit increases which have not been determined at this time. 
Funds for merit increases have been included in the City's reserve for financing and will be moved to the 
Library Fund once they have been determined (after budget adoption). 

Materials and supplies are budgeted at $882,764 or slightly less than in the current year. Included in 
this amount are utility costs and the costs of books, periodicals and other materials distributed by the 
Library to its patrons. Direct costs in the library Fund are budgeted at $371 ,635, an increase of 3.2%. 
Included in this total is the Library's required FY 2013-2014 contribution to the Self Insurance Fund 
($41 ,112), service contracts ($133,653), security guards ($111 ,552) and on-line subscription services 
($19,800). The contribution to Debt Service totals $424,087, an increase of 19%. Approximately 7% of 
the Library's FY 2013-2014 budget is dedicated to debt service. 

The components of the Library Fund revenue budget include intergovernmental, fees and miscellaneous 
revenues, the contribution from the General Fund, and an appropriation of the Library's fund balance. 
The budget includes an appropriation of $5.979 million from the General Fund. This appropriation will 
be increased to include merit increases once they are approved. All other revenues of $145,185 include 
Library fees and fines, intergovernmental, as well as the rental of space and equipment. There is also 
an appropriation of fund balance of $47,000, $17,000 more than in the adopted budget for the current 
year. 

The following chart illustrates the trends of Library Fund revenue for the most recent five year period. 

Actual Actual Actual Projected Adopted 
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 * 

Intergovernmental $16,334 $62,401 $14,825 $24,500 $15,185 

All Other 158,024 140,496 223,842 141,600 177,000 

General Fund 
Contribution 5,128,108 5,343,227 5,502,179 5,705,000 5,979,197 

Total $5,302,466 $5,546,124 $5,740,846 $5,871 ,100 $6,171 ,382 

• Includes an appropriation of fund balance. 
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LIBRARY FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FY 2012-2013 
Revised Projected 

FY 11-12 Budget Actuals 

Actual (1' 12/31/12 06/30/13 
Revenues & Other Sources: 
Intergovernmental Revenues $ 14,825 $ 14,824 $ 24,500 
Charges for Services 83,092 105,003 105,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues 140,750 39,250 36,600 
Transfer In -

General Fund Contribution 5,502,179 5,740,121 5,705,000 
Appropriation of Fund Balance 0 30,000 0 

Total Revenues & Other Sources 5,740,846 $ 5,929,198 5,871 ,100 

Expenditures & Other Uses: 

Salaries and Wages 2,702,104 $ 2,789,751 2,780,000 
Employee Benefits 1,378,736 1,473,907 1,470,000 
Materia l & Supplies 878,489 885,389 885,000 
Direct Costs 443,443 360,155 379,990 
Equipment 9,485 0 0 
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 321 ,117 355,535 355,535 
Reserve for Financing 0 64,461 0 

Total Expenditures & Other Uses 5,733,374 $ 5,929,198 5,870,525 

Excess of Revenues & Other 
Sources Over/(Under) 

Expenditures & Other Uses 7,472 575 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 82,041 89,513 

Fund Balance at End of Year $ ~~8;;:;9,;;;, 5,g13~ $ ~~9~0,;;;, O~88~ 

(1) City of White Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, July 1, 2011 - June 3D, 2012, modified for 

budgetary presentation 

FY 13-14 
Adopted 

Budget 

$ 15,185 
104,500 
25,500 

5,979,197 
47,000 

$ 6,171 ,382 

$ 2,872,196 
1,620,700 

882,764 
371 ,635 

0 
424,087 

0 

$ 6,171 ,382 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND 

The Self Insurance Fund (SIF) was established by the Common Council effective July 1, 1985 as an 
internal service fund to account for the resources employed in administering the City's insurance 
program which is primarily self-insured. 

The Self Insurance program is managed by the Commissioner of Finance with the assistance of a full­
time Insurance/Risk Manager who administers day-ta-day operations of the program. The City also 
utilizes claims processing services to process liability and workers' compensation claims and assist the 
City in establishing reserves. In addition, the City hires an actuary to review the adequacy of its 
reserves. Risk management is a key component of the City's self insurance program and a number of 
training sessions and inspections are held to minimize risk and other incidents that lead to accidents. 

White Plains is self-insured for liability, workers' compensation and unemployment benefits. Where it is 
prudent and cost-effective to do so, the City purchases policies in the marketplace for such coverage as 
public officials' liability, boiler and property insurance and a stop-loss policy for Workers' Compensation. 
The bulk of the City's exposure, however, is self-insured. For the last several years, an excess liability 
policy for any liability claim settlements in excess of $1 million to a maximum of $10 million is purchased. 

The Self Insurance Fund ended FY 2011-12 with a negative net position of $427,621; however, this is a 
dramatic improvement from the FY 2010-2011 negative net position of $2.2 million. Increased 
contributions from the various user funds were and are required to address the deficit of this fund. The 
current fiscal year 2012-2013 budget includes substantial assessments on participating funds to bring 
the Self Insurance Fund's risk and insurance reselVes to appropriate levels. Workers' compensation 
costs are the most significant expenditure of this fund. The remaining deficit continues to be addressed 
in the FY 2013-2014 budget and, if necessary, in future fiscal years. 

Based upon the actuarial determinations of risk provided by the City's insurance consultant and the 
other costs of operating the program, a total budget of $4.5 million has been adopted for the fiscal year 
2013-2014. Of this amount, $3.7 million is provided for insurance premiums, claims and reserves with 
the remaining $0.8 million available to administer the program. Insurance costs will increase 10%, while 
administrative costs will increase 2%. 

User charges will provide all of the revenue in the adopted budget. Of the user charges that will be 
assessed, 95% will be provided from the General Fund. 

The following chart illustrates the trend of revenues in the Self Insurance Fund for the most recent five 
year period: 

Actual Actual Actual Projected Adopted 
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

User Fees $3,149,053 $4,920,909 $5,797,942 $5,167,600 $4,494,873 

Miscellaneous 40,114 31,197 68,206 71 ,000 0 

Interest Income 64 ,246 49,552 40,067 40,650 0 

Total $3,253,413 $5,001,658 $5,906,215 $5,279 ,250 $4,494,873 
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SELF INSURANCE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FY 2012-2013 

Revised Projected FY 13-14 
FY 11-12 Budget Actuals Adopted 

Actual ") 12/3 1/12 06/30/13 Budget 
Operating Revenues: 
Charges for Services: $ 5,797,942 $ 4,152,538 $ 5,167,600 $ 4,494,873 
Miscellaneous 68,206 0 71,000 0 

Total Operating Revenues 5,866,148 $ 4,152,538 5,238,600 $ 4,494,873 

Operating Expenses: 
Personnel Services 185,940 192,280 192,280 196,081 
Employee Benefits 77,804 82,248 82,250 90,837 
Other Post Employment 

Benefit Obligations 59,000 58,000 58,000 60,000 
Materials & Supplies 1,047 1,150 1,150 1,215 
Direct Costs 3,829,016 3,809,260 4 ,599,900 4 ,136,740 
Equipment 830 0 0 0 
Reserve for Financing 0 9,600 0 10,000 

Total Operating Expenses 4,153,637 $ 4,152 ,538 4,933,580 $ 4,494,873 

Non-Operating Revenues 
Interest Income 40,067 40,650 

Change in Net Position 1,752,578 345,670 

Net Position-Beginning of Year (2,180,199) (427,621) 

Net Position-End of Year $ (427,621) $ (81 ,951) 

(I) City of While Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 
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SEWER RENT FUND 

The Sewer Rent Fund was established by the Common Council as an enterprise fund effective July 1, 
2010 to account for the receipt, deposit and disbursement of funds exclusively for the operation, 
maintenance and repair of the city's sanitary sewer system, including the payment of principal and 
interest on sewer-related debt and capital improvements to the sewer system. The sale funding source 
is sewer rents that are based on a percentage of water consumption. The costs of the system are 
distributed over all sewer system users, both taxable and tax-exempt. 

The Sewer Fund had a net loss of $127,123 in FY 2011 -2012 which reduced its net position at the end 
of the year to $7.5 million. 

Revenue in the adopted FY 2013-2014 budget for the Sewer Rent Fund totals $1,988,270 of which 
99.9% is from sewer rents. These rents are calculated, billed and collected as a percentage of water 
usage of all properties that are connected to the City's sanitary sewer system. The sewer charge for FY 
2013-2014 remains at 21% of the amount of a user's water consumption. 

Sewer Rent Fund expenses in the adopted budget total $1,988,270, an increase of almost 6% from the 
current year's budget. Personnel costs, inclusive of employee benefits, account for $970,265 or 49% of 
the budget. Materials and supplies total $55,894 and direct costs $195,566. Included within the latter 
amount is a payment to the General Fund for services such as engineering, financial accounting and 
billing ($110,000). Interest payments on debt ($42,134) account for 2% of the budget. Equipment is 
budgeted at $3,240 and the allowance for depreciation is budgeted at $706,171 . Finally, a Reserve for 
Financing is budgeted at $15,000 to fund employee merit increases. 

The approved FY 2013-2014 Capital Improvement Program recommends the expenditure of $300,000 
for the reconstruction of miscellaneous sanitary sewers, $175,000 for rolling stock and debt issuance 
cosls of $4,800 for a lolal of $479,800. 

The following chart il lustrates the trend of revenues in the Sewer Rent Fund for the most recent five year 
period: 

Actual Actual Actual Projected Adopted 
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 

Charges for Services $1 ,421 ,998 $1 ,721 ,321 $1 ,914,000 $1,981 ,770 

Miscellaneous 0 7,834 17,355 6,500 

All Other 1,500 0 0 0 

Total NJA $1 ,425,228 $1 ,729,155 $1,931 ,355 $1 ,988,270 
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SEWER RENT FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FY 2012-2013 

Revised Projected FY 13-14 
FYll-12 Budget Actual Adopted 
Actual (1' 12131112 06130113 Budget 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for Services $ 1,712,431 $ 1,871,195 $ 1,914,000 $ 1,981 ,770 
Miscellaneous 16,725 5,650 17,355 6,500 
Appropriation of Net Position 0 15,000 0 0 

Total Operating Revenues 1,729,156 $ 1,891 ,845 1,931 ,355 $ 1,988,270 

Operating Expenses: 
Personnel Services 483,661 489,300 493,600 500,127 
Employee Benefits 279,716 309,695 302,200 326,138 
Other Post Employment 

Benefit Obligations 144,000 72,000 144,000 144,000 

Material & Supplies 62,052 64,310 63,325 55,894 
Direct Costs 152,660 180,877 180,000 195,566 

Equipment/Rolling Stock 3,179 0 0 3,240 
Depreciation 695,823 713,102 700,000 706,171 

Reserve for Financing 0 14,591 0 15,000 

Total Operating Expenses 1,821,091 1,843,875 1,883,125 1,946,136 

Non-Operating Expenses: 
Interest Expense 31 ,902 47,970 47 ,970 42,134 
Refunding Bond Issuance Costs 3,286 0 0 0 

Total Expenses 1,856,279 $ 1,891 ,845 1,931 ,095 $ 1,988,270 

Change in Net Position (127,123) 260 

Net Position-Beginning of Year 7,655,478 7,528,355 

Net Position-End of Year $ 7,528,355 $ 7,528,615 

(I) City of While Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. July 1, 201 1 - June 30, 2012 
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II WATER FUND II 
The Water Fund was established by the Common Council on July 1, 1979 as an enterprise fund to 
account for the operation of the City's water works. The White Plains Water Fund, which is a bureau of 
the Department of Public Works, is operated in a manner which is similar to a private business 
enterprise, where the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods and services are 
recovered primarily through user charges. The City has decided that periodic determination of revenues 
earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, 
management control, accountability, and other purposes. The City continues to utilize a progressive rate 
structure whereby the cost per cubic foot increases with escalating usage. 

The City of White Plains operates and maintains an extensive system for the delivery of water to its 
residents and commercial establishments. Water is supplied from filtered City wells and reservoirs which 
supplement the bulk of our water which is purchased from the New York City system. The use of local 
supplies of water allows the City to mitigate slightly its reliance on water from New York City sources 
which are billed based on a per capita allotment. However, as the City's population grew in recent years 
and water needs escalated, White Plains began to exceed its per capita allowance on a regular basis, 
resulting in significant increases in the cost of purchasing water. Drilling for a new well is underway, but 
the need for conservation efforts is still pressing. 

Water Fund expenses in the adopted FY 2013-2014 budget total $12.9 million, an increase of less than 
$100,000 and less than 0.5% from the current year's budget. Salary and fringe benefit costs account for 
approximately 30% of the Water Fund budget, or $3.8 million. The cost of purchasing untreated water 
from New York City (NYC) is budgeted at $5.6 million which is 44% of the total Water Fund budget. This 
cost continues to escalate ($4.3 million in FY 2011-2012) as water charges are increased by NYC to 
finance their costs of complying with state and federal mandates. NYC charges an excess per capita 
rate that is more than double the regular rate. The per capita billing formula imposed by New York City 
allows no flexibility for White Plains which has a significant day-time population not included in our per 
capita allowance. All other materials and supplies total $790,335 or 6% of the budget. Direct costs will 
increase to $888,973 or 7% of the budget, including a contribution to the Self Insurance Fund 
($137,204) and also to the General Fund for various services. 

The approved FY 2013·2014 Capital Improvement Program recommends $7.7 million (inclusive of debt 
issuance costs) in major capital improvements attributable to the Water Fund: $1 million for the 
replacemenVreconstruction of miscellaneous water lines, $6.5 million for reconstruction of the City's dam 
to meet state and federal mandates and $120,000 for rolling stock replacements. All of this work, other 
than replacement of rolling stock, is planned to be financed by indebtedness because of useful life and 
favorable interest rates. Over the years, compliance with federal and state mandates dictates the need 
for the many capital improvements and the resulting increase in outstanding debt. Interest on Water 
Fund debt will total $411,529 or 3% of the adopted budget, while depreciation is budgeted at $1.2 million 
or 9% of the expense budget. The remaining expenses budgeted for fiscal year 2013-2014 include 
equipment of $127,564 and a Reserve for Financing of $30,000 for anticipated promotions and merit 
increases. 

Total revenue in the Water Fund in FY 2013·2014 is budgeted at approximately $11 million. No water 
rate increase is proposed at this time. Water rates were last increased in December of 2012, and are 
anticipated to change again once an automated meter reading system is installed during the current 
year. As of June 30, 2012, the Water Fund had a net operating loss of $155,998 and a decrease in net 
position to $23.3 million. Greater than antiCipated elasticity of demand resulted in lower than anticipated 
revenue last year. 
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II WATER FUND 

The following chart illustrates the trend of revenues in the Water Fund for the most recent five year 
period 

Actual Actual Actual Projected Adopted 
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 201. 

Intergovernmental $8,027 $5,298 $918 $77,400 $0 

Charges for Services 9,025 ,351 9,554,144 10,178,968 10,742,000 10,922,000 

Interest 26,303 14,284 8,088 7,500 7,500 

All Other 140,824 92,749 76,550 36,600 21,100 

Total $9,200,505 $9,666,475 $10,264 ,524 $10,863,500 $10,950,600 

II 
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WATER FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FY 2012·2013 
Revised Projected FY 13·14 

FY 11·12 Budget Actuals Adopted 

Actual (1( 12/31/12 06/30/13 Budget 
Revenues: 
Charges for Services: 

Metered Water Sales $ 10,032,066 $ 10,400,000 $ 10,600,000 $ 10,800,000 
Water Service Charges 126,040 87,000 127,000 107,000 

Licenses & Permits 20,862 15,000 15,000 15,000 
Miscellaneous 76,550 27,600 114,000 21,100 

Total Operating Revenues 10,255,518 $ 10,529,600 10,856,000 $ 10,943,100 

Expenses: 
Salaries & Wages 2,098,626 2,201 ,950 2,196,200 2,204,211 
Employee Benefits 1,080,933 1,182,506 1,276,000 1,257,610 
Other Post Employment 

Benefit Obligations 388,000 365,000 388,000 388,000 
Material & Supplies 4,836,080 6,651,509 5,900,000 6,396,280 
Direct Costs 645,666 871 ,783 874,000 888,973 
Equipment/Rolling Stock 17,658 60,580 60,900 127,564 
Depreciation 949,474 1,208,806 1,208,800 1,170,678 
Reserve for Financing 0 14,480 0 30,000 

Total Operating Expenses 10,016,437 12,556,614 11 ,903,900 12,463,316 

Non-Operating Revenues 
(Expenses): 

Interest Income 9,006 10,000 7,500 7,500 
I nterest Expense (372,809) (385,720) (385,720) (411,529) 
Refunding Bond Issuance Costs (31,276) 0 0 0 

Change in Net Position (155,998) $ (2,402,734) $ (1,426,120) $ (1 ,924,245) 

Net Position-Beginning of Year 23,448,791 23,292,793 

Net Position-End of Year $ 23,292,793 $ 21 ,866,673 

(1) City of While Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

The City of White Plains' Capital Improvement Program is a planning document which sets forth the City's 
capital and fiscal plan to ensure that municipal facilities are appropriate, are adequate to serve the needs 
of the people of White Plains, and are properly maintained. As required by the Charter of the City, this 
planning document is used by the Budget Director and the Mayor and Common Council in developing the 
City's budget which is adopted each year in May. The Capital Improvement Program is not an adopted 
capital budget. Each capital project to be undertaken by the City must be formally approved and have a 
budget established by the Common Council before work begins. The development of the annual Capital 
Improvement Program is the responsibility of the City's Capital Projects Board. The Capital Projects Board, 
created by the City's Charter, is responsible for reviewing the recommendations for all new capital project 
undertakings within the next six fiscal years as submitted by the City's various department heads. 

By covering a six year period, the Capital Improvement Program allows the City to plan for its capital 
improvements and rolling stock purchases on a multi-year basis. As a result, there may be fluctuations 
between years depending on City priorities and the type and cost of the projects that are being considered. 
The projects in the Capital Improvement Program include facilities which provide basic necessities, such 
as the municipal water works and sanitary sewers, as well as the amenities which make White Plains a 
desirable community in which to live and work. The Capital Projects Board, which is comprised of elected 
and appointed officials, including a representative of the Planning Board, began meeting in November 2012 
to analyze the proposals of various departments for maintaining and improving the City's capital facilities 
(such as buildings, infrastructure and parks). The Board analyzed these proposals according to need, 
priority and the City's ability to implement the proposals using available resources. In addition, they also 
reviewed the City's rolling stock needs over the same six year period. 

The Capital Projects Board recognizes the City's on-going responsibility to maintain and improve its capital 
facilities to meet the demands of a dynamic City. The Board also understands that the Program must be 
within the financial parameters necessary to preserve the City's fiscal integrity. The Capital Projects Board 
appreciates the very difficult financial situation which the City continues to face, including a sluggish 
economy and the two percent cap on the City's property tax levy. Difficult financial decisions will need to 
be made by the Common Council in selecting which capital projects should move forward and when. The 
Board, cognizant of these challenges, has re-allocated a number of worthy projects to Program Years 2015 
through 2019. Projects related to the maintenance of the City's infrastructure, the replacement of rolling 
stock, and initiatives to help the City operate more cost effectively are included in project recommendations 
for the next fiscal year, subject to the status of the City's financial position. 

The Capital Improvement Program recommends a total expenditure of $18.1 million in fiscal year2013-2014 
to fund various capital projects and rolling stock purchases. Of the $18.1 million, $15.4 million is being 
recommended for capital improvements; $2.5 million for the purchase of rolling stock, and $0.2 million for 
debt issuance costs. Approximately 49% or $8.9 million of this program would be funded by current 
revenues and tax-supported debt. The remaining $9.2 million is for improvements to the City's parking 
facilities, water and sanitary sewer systems, including Sewer and Water Fund vehicle replacement, all of 
which is funded by cash and self-liquidating debt generated by these enterprises. Overall, the fiscal 2013-
2014 program will increase 24% (approximately $3.5 million) from the adopted fiscal 2012-2013 Capital 
Improvement Program. All of the increase is attributable to the Water Fund whose capital projects will 
increase by almost $5 million over FY 2012-2013 to provide funding for the rehabilitation of the City dam. 

Included in the General Fund portion of the 2013-2014 program are improvements to the City's 
infrastructure, including various street improvements ($2.0 million), parking and traffic improvements ($1 .1 
million), and improvements to the City's storm water drains ($0.8 million). Also, included is $1.4 million of 
work to City buildings: rehabilitation of the electrical system at City HaU, renovations to various fire stations 
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

and fire alarm upgrades at the Public Safety Building. The plan provides funding for parks and recreation 
improvements ($0.4 million). There are also projects for Information Services (technology). Public Safety 
and upgrades to City fuel sites ($0.7 million). 

Interior renovations to the first floor of the City's Library pursuant to its Master Plan are also approved ($0.5 
million), as well as two maintenance projects related to air handlers and library boilers ($0.7 million). 

One project is recommended for the Sewer Rent Fund, the relining and/or replacement of various sanitary 
sewer lines to eliminate ground water infiltration into the lines ($.3 million). 

There are two projects recommended forthe Water Fund ($7.5 million): replacement and relining of portions 
of the water distribution system to improve water flow and rehabilitation of the dam at the City's reservoir. 
The capital needs of the water system continue to increase due to expanding federal and state mandates. 
The rehabilitation of the dam is a New York State requirement . 

The Capital Improvement Program includes the Rolling Stock Plan which contains recommendations for 
replacing and refurbishing various vehicles of the City's fleet. The 2013-2014 recommended rolling stock 
replacement program totals $2.5 million of which $2.2 million is attributable to the General Fund ($327,000 
funded by current resources and $1 ,836,000 funded by debt). The Sewer Rent Fund includes $175,000 for 
rolling stock (funded by debt) and the Water Fund includes $120,000 for rolling stock funded by current 
resources. 

The Rolling Stock Plan includes the replacement of 20 existing heavy duty vehicles at a cost of $2,018,000 
and 11 light duty vehicles at a cost of $425,000. The buyout of one currently leased van is also planned 
($15,000). The $2,458,000 of replacement vehicles supports the following activities: Public Works 
($1,785,000); Public Safety ($435,000); Recreation and Par1<s($125,000); Parking ($98,000); and the Youth 
Bureau ($15,000). 

All projects were reviewed for recommended financing sources. More costly items, with longer useful lives 
and less frequent replacement schedules were identified for bond financing . Projects with shorter useful 
lives or less cost, and/or recurring in nature are recommended for cash financing where appropriate. It is 
the Board's goal to purchase less costly rolling stock items with cash, to the extent possible. 

The Capital Improvement Program numbers will be finalized as the actual projects are approved by the 
Common Council , and will depend on funding (e.g. grants, other cash contributions) and financial market 
conditions at the time. It is estimated that the operating budgets will provide $0.5 million in financing . Cash 
support from sources other than the operating budgets is estimated at $0.9 million. Anticipated General 
Fund supported debt totals $6.5 million, Library Fund debt $1 .1 million, Parking debt $1 million, Sewer Rent 
Fund debt $0.5 million, and Water Fund debt $7.6 million. It is important to recognize that the actual 
financing of many of the projects in the 2013-2019 plan will not occur until later years , as the projects 
proceed. 

Subsequent to the approval of the Capital Improvement Program, the FY2013-2014 General Fund rolling 
stock budget was reduced by $40,000 from $327,000 to $287,00 by eliminating the replacement of a 
carryall in the Fire Department. Additionally, the remaining $287,000, has been included in applicable 
departmental budgets for rolling stock, rather than being transferred to the Capital Projects Fund. 
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The majority of projects relate to periodic, and most on an annual basis, to the maintenance of infrastructure 
and fixed asset items. For the FY 2013-2014 Capital Improvement Plan, there are thirty approved capital 
projects, with rolling stock considered a single project. The description of the purpose of the projects and 
the number of projects by purpose, cost (exclusive of debt issuance costs) and percentage of total projects 
is as follows: 

Annual or bi-annual reconstruction/rehabilitation - 14 Projects $11,850,000 or 66% 

These annual projects relate to infrastructure: streets, water lines, sewers, storm water drains, parking 
facilities and buildings and other such structures. The projects are for maintenance, but due to the 
significant costs, the fact that these projects extend the life of the asset and the principal of interperiod 
equity (current fiscal year revenues are used to pay for current fiscal year expenditures), it would be 
inappropriate to include these expenses in the operating budgets, except for the Water Fund and Sewer 
Rent Fund (Enterprise Funds). These projects do not significantly reduce operating costs (personnel, 
maintenance, utility, etc.). However, many of the projects improve safety and the quality of life for residents , 
workers and visitors to the City of White Plains. 

Upgrade, replacement or rehabilitation -11 Projects $3,310,000 or 18% 

With the exception of the Electronic Device Replacement: Fire and Police and City Fuel Site Upgrades, all 
other projects relate to infrastructure improvements; Le., electrical, fire alarms, boilers, traffic signalization, 
etc. which account for 86% of the total cost of this category. The other two projects, account for the 
remaining 16% of this category, and to replace aging special computerized systems that have been in use 
for many years. These projects, to a minor degree, may reduce operating expenses, primarily utilities, and 
improve operating efficiencies. 

New or addition items - 4 Projects $280,450 or 2% 

The four projects are for: police equipment one for in vehicle electronic reporting software and the other for 
in vehicle cameras for reading license plates. There is funding for a study to determine needs for digital 
archiving and funding for a design review for an addition to an existing recreation room. These projects, to 
a minor degree, may reduce operating expenses and improve operating efficiencies. 

Scheduled replacement or upgrade of rolling stock - $2,458,000 or 14% 

The City annually replaces approximately ten percent of its fleet of rolling stock which includes: buses, vans, 
sedans, pickup trucks, loaders, utility and refuse trucks, sweepers, and fire apparatus. The annual cost of 
replacement is around two and a half million dollars. The cost of some vehicles could normally be included 
in an operating budget, but cumulatively is prohibitive in an operating budget. Most of the larger, expensive 
vehicles have multi-year lives. Funding for capital projects and rolling stock for the Water Fund and Sewer 
Rent Fund, (Enterprise Funds) are within those funds. Some amount of efficiencies are derived from 
upgrading the inventory; i.e., fuel costs , repairs , usually the amounts are de minimis. In some instances, 
such as side loading refuse packers that have an arm to lift the containers, a reduction in staffing will result 
in savings. 
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

$18.1M 

I'\mk Parking $12M 

O T .. ·,. _ • a... 
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The pie chart above Is a summary of the capital impl"OVfIments for fiscal year 201 3-201 4 recommended by the Capital 
Projects Board. Olthe $16. 1 million in re<:ommend&d projects, appI'OKimatety 48% are attributable to!he General Fund. 
The remaining projects are related to the Library Fund {1%), the Water Fund (43%) and the sewer Rent Fund (2%). 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
PROPOSED FINANCING SOURCES 

S IS.1M 

T .. «" "''''''''p,n. 
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The pie chart above is a summary of the financing sources to lund capital projects planned fOf fiscal year 2013-2014 
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Overview: 

The Debt Service Fund includes debt service of the General and Library Funds, including parking 
improvements. Water and Sewer Fund debt service is accounted for in their respective funds. The 
City issues general obligation (GO) bonds to provide funds for major capital projects. General 
obligation bonds are issued for general government (General and Library Funds) and proprietary 
activities (Water and Sewer Funds). The City may also issue Bond Anticipation Notes (BANS) to 
finance all or part of the cost of any project authorized by New York State Local Finance Law. 
Bond anticipation notes are issued in anticipation of permanent financing but are often paid off 
before permanent financing is required. BANs may be renewed from time to time, but each renewal 
may not exceed a one year period, and in most circumstances may not be extended more than five 
years beyond the original issue date. 

All general obligation bonds are issued by the City which pledges its full faith and credit and is liable 
for all debt service requirements. The City has incurred general obligation debt in connection with 
the acquisition, rehabilitation and construction of streets, storm water drains and public buildings; 
traffic improvements; parks and recreation facilities; water supply and distribution facilities; sanitary 
sewer improvements and off-street parking facilities. The Water Fund and the Sewer Rent Fund 
pay the principal and interest costs of each of their related obligations, and the General and Library 
Funds incur the expense of their obligations. In the General Fund, parking fees and fines provide 
the funding for parking improvements and operations. Thus, Water Fund, Sewer Fund and parking 
improvements debt are generally considered self-liquidating, while all other General and Library 
Fund debt is considered tax-supported. 

In 2002, the City issued $21 million in serial bonds as part of a public/private partnership to 
construct a new parking facility to replace the former Main-Martine Garage. Unlike the other City 
parking facilities, debt service costs related to this issue, which was refunded in 2007 and 2010, 
are not retired from parking fees, but from the tax-supported portion of the budget. In 2001,2004 
and 2006, the City purchased, with the proceeds from indebtedness, three parcels of land as part 
of an Environmental Open Space Initiative. Debt service costs related to these issues in the 
adopted 2013-14 budget will continue to be partially paid from funds in the Open Space Reserve. 
In 2008, the City issued $19 million in serial bonds as part of a public/private partnership to 
construct the Longview Garage parking facility. Debt service costs related to this issue will be 
retired from parking fees and lease payments from users of this facility. From 2007 through 2012, 
the City has issued five refunding bonds to capitalize on lower interest rates. 

The City's Debt Performance Goals, (see page 13), together with generally recognized credit 
industry bench marks, are the basis upon which the City must determine what it believes to be 
acceptable debt levels. The City must consider (1) its total indebtedness, (2) the relationship of its 
debt burden vis-a-vis the Constitutional Debt Limit (its ability to borrow against its "credit limit') and 
(3) its ability to repay its debt obligations. The City maintains a Aa1 rating from Moody's Investor's 
Service and has done so from 1988 to 2012. As recently as May 2013, the City retained its rating, 
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CITY INDEBTEDNESS 

and a prior negative outlook from Moody's was rescinded. A comprehensive plan which 
includes conservative revenue assumptions, adherence to the City's fiscal performance goals, 
maintenance of a tax stabilization and reserve fund, and the reduction of expenditures, particularly 
personnel costs, is in place to stabilize tax increases, to maintain fiscal stability and to protect our 
credit rating. 

On June 30, 2012, outstanding indebtedness totaled $106,606,555, an increase of 6% over the 
previous fiscal year. Of that amount, $12,032,180 was for water improvements, $1 ,341 ,415 was 
for sewer improvements and $29,718,421 was for parking facilities, all of which are considered 
self-supporting. The remaining $63,514,539 is considered net direct indebtedness which will be 
retired from future General Fund tax levies and from any other revenue which the Common Council 
may dedicate for this purpose. 

At June 30, 2012, the City also had $36,195,125 of authorized, but unissued debt, of which 
$15,289,125 was for general projects, $2,953,500 was for water improvements and $17,952,500 
was for parking projects. Outstanding and authorized debt totaled $142,801 ,680 at June 30, 2012, 
an increase of $27.1 million or approximately 23.4% from the previous year. Of this increase, $11.3 
million is for the Gedney Landfill and $17.25 million is for the construction of a new parking garage 
on Lyon Place to serve the Mamaroneck Avenue-Post Road area. 

Debt Projections for FY 2012-2013 

Based upon anticipated new indebtedness incurred andlor issued in the current fiscal year and 
scheduled principal payments to be made during the same time period, total authorized and 
outstanding indebtedness is projected to be $147,747,130 at June 30, 2013, an increase of 
approximately $5 million or 3.5%. Of this amount, it is anticipated that approximately $1 0.8 million 
will be financed by the Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC) for work at the Gedney Yard. 
Aserial bond issue of approximately $9.9 million is planned prior to June 30th. Projected authorized 
and outstanding indebtedness is summarized below. 

Self-Liquidating Dept Tax-Supported Debt 

Open All 
Parking Water Fund Sewer Fund Space Other Total 

Serial Bonds $30,944,202 $11,464 ,334 $ 1,269,069 $2,429,576 $75,210,633 $ 121 ,317,814 

Unissued 16,785,850 5,626,500 303,000 3,713,966 26.429,316 

~7,730,052 ~17,O90,834 ~ 1,572,069 ~2,429,576 :F8,924,599 ~ 147,747,130 
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Authorized and unissued debt based on the actions of the Common Council as of June 3, 2013 
totaled $47,096,575 of which $1 0.8 million will be issued by the EFC and $9.9 million will be issued 
as a new City bond prior to June 30th. Additional indebtedness recommended pursuant to the 
Capital Improvement Program, but not reviewed by the Common Council as of June 30th, totals 
$4,292,500. The City will retire approximately $6.0 million in debt during the FY 2012-13 fiscal year 
and expend approximately $3.9 million for interest expense. 

FY 2013-14 Debt Service Fund 

The Debt Service Fund budget for FY 2013-14 includes principal and interest payments related 
to debt attributable to the General and Library Funds. Debt service related to the Water and Sewer 
Funds is budgeted and reported in each of those funds. 

The adopted Debt Service Fund revenue budget for FY 2013-14 totals $10,023,041, an increase 
of approximately $1.4 million or 16% from the current year's adopted budget. A comparison 
between the 2013-14 budget, the 2012-13 revised budget as of December 31 " and last year's 
actuals is shown below: 

2012-13 2013-14 
2011-12 Revised Adopted 
Actual Budget Budget 

Revenues 

General Fund Contribution $7,357,688 $8,055,357 $9,323,954 

Library Fund Contribution 321,117 355,535 424,087 

Refunding Bonds 12,170,598 

Issuance Premium 2,086,238 

All Other 71,590 

22,007,231 8,410,892 9,748,041 

Appropriation of Fund Balance 200,000 275,000 

Total $22,007,231 $8,610,892 $10,023,041 

FY 2013-14 revenues include an appropriation from the Debt Service Fund fund balance of 
$275,000, an increase of $75,000 over 2012-13. The General Fund contribution includes an 
appropriation from the open space reserve in the amount of $37,854 and White Plains Hospital's 
portion of debt service ($594,142) on the Longview Garage. 
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The adopted Debt Service Fund expenditure budget for FY 2013-14 totals $10,023,041, an 
increase of 16 % from the current year's adopted budget. A comparison between the adopted 
budget, the 2012-13 revised budget as of December 31" and last year's actuals is shown below. 

2012-13 2013-14 
2011-12 Revised Adopted 
Actual Budget Budget 

Ex~enditures : 

Principal Payments $ 5,265,870 $ 5,267,211 $ 6,647,823 

Interest & Fiscal Charges 2.900.728 3,343,681 3,375,218 

Payment for Refunded 
Bonds 13,894,048 

Refunding Related 160,423 

Total $22,221,069 $ 8,610,892 $10.023.041 

A complete analysis of indebtedness, including a summary of outstanding debt issues and Debt 
Service Fund fund balance can be found at the end of this section. 

Debt Service Projections 

Based upon anticipated new indebtedness incurred and issued during FY 2013-14 and scheduled 
principal and interest payments during the same time period, total authorized outstanding 
indebtedness at June 30, 2014 is projected to total $161,138,555, an increase of 9.1 % over FY 
2012-13. Debt-related activity for the new fiscal year is projected as follows (in millions): 

Projected Debt: 

June 30, 2013 

New Debt FY 2012-2013 
Capital Improvement Program 

New Debt FY 2013-2014 
Capital Improvement Program 

Retired Debt 

June 30, 2014 

Sell 
Liquidating 

Debt 

$ 66.4 

2.8 

9.0 

(2.3) 

$ 75.9 

Tax 
Supported 

Debt 

$ 78.9 

1.5 

7.7 

(5.1) 

$ 83.0 

Open 
Space 

$ 2.4 

(0.2) 

$ 2.2 

Total 

$ 147.7 

4.3 

16.7 

(7.6) 

$ 161.1 
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The following exhibit demonstrates the trend of City indebtedness beginning in fiscal year 2007-08 
through the period covered by the 2013-19 Capitallmprovemenl Program including the relationship 
between tax-supported indebtedness and indebtedness which is self-liquidating. The funding for 
se!f-liquidating debt is provided from water billings, sewer rent billings and parking revenues. The 
funding for tax-supported debt which includes the White Plains City Center Garage comes from 
general City revenue, including real property taxes. From fiscal years 2007-08 through 2011-12, 
the majority of the City's indebtedness was for tax-supported debt. However, as the chart below 
indicates, this trend will begin to moderate slightly in future years. 

OUTSTANDING AND AUTHORIZED INDEBTEDNESS 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
FY 

ACTUAL FORECAST 
• TMSUFPORTEO 

AI the beginning of the period , authorized and outstanding indebtedness totaled $99.4 million, with 
tax-supported debt accounting for approximately 54% of the total. At June 30, 2012, tax-supported 
debt was 55% of tota l debt which had increased to $142.8 million. The total of $142.8 miflion 
includes $106.6 mill ion in outstanding debt and $36.2 million in authorized but unissued debt. As 
of June 30, 2013, the percentage of tax-supported and self-liquidating debt will remain 
approximately the same as the previous fiscal year. Indebtedness projected from 2013-14 through 
2018-19 is based on the adopted Capital Improvement Program and shows a projected increase 
in tax-supported debt over the next two fiscal years. During that time period, new authorizations 
for self-liquidating debt are projected to total $13.2 million compared to tax-supported new debt of 
$17.6 million. In 2015-16, new authorizations for self-liquidating debt are projected are $22. 3 miflion 
versus $9.4 million for tax-supported debt. The City's actual indebtedness and subsequent debt 
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service during the lime period of the Capital Improvement Program will depend on the approval and 
liming of the related bond issues. 

It is important to note in any discussion of indebtedness that White Plains' credit rating from 
Moody's Investors Services is Aa1 , thereby indicating the Mayor and Common Council have 
traditionally established and followed debt management policies which have protected the financial 
well-being of the City. 

The local Finance Law of the State of New York establishes a cap on the level of debt cities may 
incur. The constitutional debit limit is calculated at 7% of the average last five years full valuation. 
It is currently projected that the City will have exhausted 16.2% of its available debt limit and will 
have approximately $527 million of debt contracting margin (borrowing authority) available when 
the constitutional debt limitation is computed at June 30, 2013. 

The final consideration in determining acceptable debt levels is the City's ability to repay its debt 
obligations. Based upon the 2013-19 Capital Improvement Program adopted by the Capital 
Projects Board, it is projected that net debt service payments for the operating funds combined 
will equal less than the credit industry bench mark of 10% of general expenditures as of June 30, 
2014. Total authorized and outstanding indebtedness will be less than 5% of the full valuation of 
property within the City as of June 30, 2014. Total outstanding debt per cap ita as of June 30, 2014 
is projected to be $2,825. Net debt per capita is projected to equal $1 ,500. 

The following exhibit demonstrates the City's appropriations for debt service since fiscal year 2007-
08 through fiscal year 2012-13 and the projected payments for fiscal years 2013-14 through 2018-
19 based on the 2013-19 Capital Improvement Program. 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR DEBT SERVICE 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
FY 

ACTUAL FORECAST 
o SE.LF UQUIDA TIM3 • TAX SUPPORTED 
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Debt service payments for the new Longview Avenue Garage began in FY 201 0-11. Approximately 
46% of these payments are being reimbursed to the City from lease payments by White Plains 
Hospital. Declining interest rates and successful debt re-financing have contributed to a moderation 
of debt service payments. In fiscal year 2013-14 debt service payments will total $11.4 million, an 
increase of 15.6% over the current fiscal year. Included in this increase is debt service on the 
Gedney Yard and the purchase of the Gerber Building which will house the Building and Planning 
Departments. The interest payment on the Gedney Yard will be subsidized by the EFC. The 
increase in debt service payments based on the purchase of the new building will be offset by a 
decrease in rental costs which will not be funded after July 1, 2013. 

Finally, as indicated by the exhibit above debt service payments towards self-liquidating debt are 
expected to increase significantly beginning in FY 2014-15, because of parking and water 
improvements. The increase in debt service payments for self-liquidating debt is based on FY 2014-
15 debt requirements for the new Lyon Place Garage, and the City's plan to incur over $7 million 
in Water Fund debt in FY 2013-14 and almost $20 million in debt in FY2015-16, of which $18 million 
will be used to replace the City's present water storage reservoir. 
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REVENUES: $10,023,041 

, 

EXPENDITURES: $10,023,041 

I Inte,"l Paymootl If, FiIcIl C~"geI $3,315,218 I 
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

Projected Adopted 
FY 12-13 FY 13-14 

FY 09-10· FY10-11· FY11·12* 06130113 06130/14 

Revenues: 
Interest $ 59,354 $ 4,602 $ 895 $ 500 $ 
Miscellaneous 5,803 8,309 5,638 9,000 

Total Revenues 65,157 12,911 6,533 9,500 $ 

Expenditures: 

Debt Service: 

Principal Retirement 4,372,033 4,664,318 5,265,870 5,267,211 6,647,823 
Interest & Fiscal Charges 3,139,795 2,997,551 2,900,728 3,343,681 3,375,218 
Refunded Bonds & Related 117,802 160,423 

Total Expenditures 7,629,630 7,661,869 8,327,021 8,610,892 10,023,041 

Other Financing Sources: 

Transfer In: 

General Fund 7,449,185 6,908,607 7,357,688 8,055,357 9,323,954 
Library Fund 309,258 302,277 321,117 355,535 424,087 

Capital Fund 578,657 17,698 65,057 50,000 
Refunding bonds issued 5,595,000 12,170,598 

Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (5,717,115) (13,894,048) 

Issuance premium 239,917 103,151 2,086,238 

Transfer out {644,875! 

Total Other Financing Sources 7,810,027 7,331,733 8,106,650 8,460,892 9,748,041 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 245,554 (317,225) {213,838) (140,500! {275,ooO! 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 993,334 1,238,888 921,663 707,825 567,325 

Fund Balance at End of Year $ 1,238,888 $ 921,663 $ 707,825 $ 567,325 $ 292,325 

• Source: City of White Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports for the fiscal years ended June 30th. 
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CONSTITUTIONAL DEBT STATEMENT 

PRO FORMA PROJECTED AS OF JUNE 30, 2013 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30. 

2013 
2012 
2011 
20 10 
2009 

Total Five Year Full Valuation 

Assessed 
Valuation 

$ 275,572,096 
278,155,129 
281,318,866 
285,212,346 
290,189,3n 

Average Five Year Full Valuation 

Constitutional Debt Limit (7% of Average Full Valuation) 

Outstanding Indebtedness June 30, 2013: 
Serial Bonds 
Bond Anticipation Notes 

Less Exclusions: 
201 3-14 Debt Service Appropriation (Principal Only) 
Water and Sewer System Debt - June 3D, 2014 

TOTAL PROJECTED NET INDEBTEDNESS 

Net Debt Contracting Margin 

Prom Forma Projected Percentage of 
Debt Contracting Power Exhausted 

State 
Equalization Rate 

3.70% 
3.48% 
3.17% 
2.84% 
2.75% 

121,317,814 

7,574,875 
11 ,806,351 

Full 
Valuation 

$ 7,447,894,486 
7,992,963,477 
8,874,412, 177 

10,042,688,239 
10,552,340,982 

$ 44 ,910,299,361 

$ 8,982,059,872 

$ 628,744,191 

121,317,814 

19,381,226 

101,936,588 

$ 526,807,603 

16.2% 



88

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED AND OUTSTANOING DEBT 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2002-2003 
2003-2004 
2004-2005 
2005-2006 
2006-2007 
2007-2008 
2008-2009 
2009-2010 
2010-2011 
2011·2012 

2012-2013 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 
January 
February 
March 

BOND 
SERIAL ANTICIPATION TOTAL 
BONDS NOTES OUTSTANDING 

$ 62,637,700 $ $ 62,637,700 
68,299,700 2,230,000 68,529,700 I'I 
67,783,700 4,735,500 72,519,200 
67,059,700 4,428,000 71,487,700 
71,551,500 2,049,375 73,600,875 121 
88,561,000 2,273,750 90,834,750 
82,815,000 9,530,200 92,345,200 
87,656,825 8,400,000 96,056,825 (3) 
82,188,000 18,099,650 100,287,650 

106,606,555 106.606,555 (4) 

105,016,555 105,016,555 
105,016,555 105,016,555 
104,186,555 104,186,555 
104,150,555 104,150.555 
104,150,555 104,150,555 
104,150,555 104,150,555 
103,515,555 103,515,555 
103,075,555 103,075,555 
103,075,555 103,075,555 

Included In this amount Is the advance refunding of two bonds. 

PERCENTAGE OF 
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORIZED 

DEBT LI MIT BUT 
EXHAUSTED UNISSUED 

13.94% $ 2,250,000 
14.60% 3,412,000 
14.30% 4,290,000 
14.41 % 2,915,000 
10.57% 24,950,000 
12.37% 8,517,800 
15.61% 9,849,225 
15.52% 10,024,675 
16.81% 15,420,125 
21.25% 36,195,125 

21.71% 40,861,925 
21.89% 42,122,425 
21.77% 42,122,425 
21.77% 42,162,825 
21.77% 42,162,825 
21.80% 42,364,825 
21.84% 43,248,575 
21.78% 43,248,575 
21.69% 42,700,075 

I') 
121 Included in this amount is an advance refunding of 2002 Serial bonds series A and B issued at Interest rate 4.00%·5%. 

The proceeds of $12,470,000 from the new issue rellred $12,230,000 of the refunded issue. 
(3) Included In this amount is an advance refunding 01 $5,730,000 serial bonds. 

(4) Included In this amount Is an advance refunding 01 $11,090,000 serial bonds. 

AUTHORIZED 
AND 

UNISSUED 

$64,887,700 
71,941,700 
76,809,200 
74,402,700 
98,550,875 
99,352,550 

102,194,425 
106,081,500 
115,707,775 
142,801,680 

145,878,480 
147,138,980 
146,308,980 
146,313,380 
146,313,380 
146,515,380 
146,764,130 
146,324,130 
145,775,630 
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PRO FORMA SUMMARY OF TOTAL OEBT SERVICE PAYABLE 
AND BUDGET PROJECTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 

Actual e stimates Budget Projection. 201 3-2014 l.e •• Funds Amount 

201 1-1 2 2012-13 Prlncl~1 Interest Total Available Need ... 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

Water Fund: 

Serial Bonds • 1,418,928 • 1,131,220 • 830,353 • 411,529 • 1,241,882 • 1,241,882 • 
Bond Anlicipation Noles 

Total Waler Fund \ ,418,928 ' , '31,220 830,353 411,529 1,241,882 1,241,882 (1) 

Sewer Fund: 
Serial Bonds 90,985 120,316 96,699 42,134 138,833 138,833 

Bond Anticipation Nolas 
Total Sewer Fund 90,985 120,316 96,699 42, '34 138,833 138,833 (2) 

GENERAL LONG TERMISHORT TERM DeaT 

General Projects: 
Serial Bonds 6,526,330 7,951,116 6,178,884 3,130,158 9,309,042 (3) 275,000 (4) 9,034,042 

Open Space FtMld: 

Serial Bonds 251,548 252,054 151,344 100,714 252,058 252,058 

Serial Bonds (Taxable) 41 ,562 39,708 36,000 1.854 37,854 (3) 37,854 

293i!..!Q.... 29' ,762 187,344 102,568 289,912 289,912 

Capital Fund: 
Bond Anticipation Notes (Tax Certsl1JRAj 799,125 

Bond AnticipatiOn Nolas 289,123 

' ,088,248 

T olal General FIXId 7,907,688 8,242,878 6,366,228 3,232,726 9,598,954 275,000 9,323,954 

Llbrary Fund: 

Serial Bonds 289,717 368,014 281,595 142,492 424,087 424,087 

Bond Anticipation Notes 31,400 
Total Ubrary Fund 321,1 17 368,014 281 ,595 142,492 424,087 424,087 

Total Debt Service • 917381718 • 918621428 • 715741875 • 318281881 • 1114031756 • 116551715 • 9,748,041 

Recapitulation: 

Serial Bonds 8,619,070 9,862,428 7,574,875 3,828,881 11,403,756 1,655,715 9,748,041 

Bond Anticipation Natas 1,119,648 

• 9,738,718 (5) $ 91862,428 • 7,574,875 • 3,8281881 • 1114031756 .!.....l.655.715 • 9,748,041 

(1) $1,241,882WaterFees (4) From $275,000 AppI'Opriation 01 Deb! 5eMca Fund Balance 
(2) $138,833 sewer Rent Fees (5) Does not Include serlel bonds edvan.ce refunded and 

(3) $37,854 Open Space Reserve: $594,1 42 WP Hospital's por'lion of debt service fiscal charges and accounting losses. 
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PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BOND INDEBTEDNESS 
JUNE 30, 2!!1~ 

Fiscal 
Year Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Balance 

Sal. Original Interest Final Outstanding Principal Interest Outstanding 
PescrlDtjon !1l!1!o Bg;[[2win9 Bite (~l Matyrjty June 30. 2013 f:nmtoti f:iIltDu!ng JYDe: ~g. ~gl~ 
General Projects: 

Public Improvements 2005 $ 1,525,000 3.50-4.25 2014 $ 69,937 $ 69,937 $ 2,535 $ 
Public Improvements 2006 3,224,000 4.00-4.25 2021 1,952,982 211,987 80,053 1,740,995 
Public Improvements - R 2002 A & B 2007 12,470,000 4.00-5.00 2022 12,280,000 547,650 12,280,000 
Public Improvements 2007 5,332,000 3.70-4.25 2027 4,135,701 225,135 169,735 3,910,566 
Public Improvements-Series A 2008 3,210,000 3.375-4.00 2028 2,396,715 162,657 88,701 2,234,058 
Public Improvements 2010 6,261,050 1.50-4.00 2030 4,880,315 218,849 168,363 4,661,466 
Public Improvements (Refunding 

2000, 20018, 2002 A&8) 2010 5,595,000 2.00-4.00 2015 2,285,000 1,580,000 45,700 705,000 
Public Improvements - R 2003 2011 2,254,242 2.00-5.00 2018 1,908,911 351,725 82,879 1,557,186 
Public Improvements 2011 9,586,375 2.00-3.125 2027 9,168,261 544,050 219,006 8,624,211 
Public Improvements (Certs & URA) 2011 6,945,000 2.00-3.125 2027 6,642,091 394,147 158,662 6,247,944 
Public Improvements - R 2004 & 2005 2012 1,501,002 2.00-5.00 2025 1,485,338 79,632 58,775 1,405,706 
Public Improvements (Cert & Capital) 2012 5,844,805 2.00-3.00 2027 5,844,805 356,306 140,646 
Public Improvements - EFC (1) 2013 10,775,259 (1) 10,775,259 634,320 70,680 
Public Improvements (2) 2013 7,195,350 2.0 711951350 143,907 

71,020,665 418281745 L9771292 

Open Space Fund: 
Public Improvements (Taxable) 2003 360,000 5.15 2014 36,000 36,000 1,854 
Public Improvements 2005 1,850,000 3.50-4.25 2014 84,842 84,842 3,076 
Public Improvements 2007 1,575,000 3.70-4.25 2027 1,221,629 66,502 50,138 1,155,127 
Public Improvements - R 2005 2012 111001680 2.00-5.00 2025 110871105 471500 110871105 

2,429,576 187,344 102,568 2,242,232 

Ubrary Fund: 
Public Improvements 2005 2,700,000 3.50-4.25 2014 123,823 123,823 4,488 
Public Improvements 2010 37,500 1.50-4.00 2030 33,208 1,489 1,146 31,719 
Public Improvements 2011 806,625 2.00-3.125 2027 771,445 45,778 18,428 725,667 
Public Improvements - R 2004 & 2005 2012 2,216,408 2.00-5.00 2025 2,193,492 55,274 93,389 2,138,218 
Public Improvements 2012 906,000 2.00-3.00 2027 906,000 55,231 21,801 850,769 
Public Improvements (2) 2013 162,000 2.0 162,000 3,240 162,000 

6,828,533 4,189,968 281,595 1421492 3,908,373 

5(T 93,433,296 77,640,209 5,297,684 2,222,352 72,342,525 

(1) Proposed EFC financing·summer 2013 
(2) Proposed bond sale-spring 2013 $9,892,000. lyon Place Garage $2,383,150 and Other $7,508,850 

(continued) 



91

PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF SERIAL BOND I NDEBTEDNESS 
JUNE 3D, 2013 (CONT'D) 

Fiscal 
Year Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Balance 

Sa'. Original Interest Final Outstanding Principal Interest Outstanding 
Description !1olo @2[[S!wln9 Bilt!: {oig} Mltu[itv JY!l§ J~. 2Q:l~ ~ilYJ:n~1!ti Palfm!l::ntl JY[!!i: :It!:. 2014 
Parking Projects: 

Public Improvements 2005 200,000 3.50-4.25 2014 9,172 9,172 332 
Public Improvements 2006 350,000 4.00-4.25 2021 212,018 23,013 8,691 189,005 
Public Improvements 2007 1,237,500 3.70-4.25 2027 959,851 52,251 39,394 907,600 
Public Improvements 2008 625,000 3.375-4.00 2028 466,650 31,670 17,271 434,980 
Public Improvements-Series B 2008 18,750,000 4,00-4.375 2033 16,275,000 540,000 683,020 15,735,000 
Public Improvements-Series C (Taxable) 2008 250,000 6.25-6.75 2033 200,000 10,000 13,125 190,000 
Public Improvements 2010 1,326,000 1.50-4.00 2030 1,174,241 52,656 40,509 1,121,585 
Public Improvements - R 2003 20U 839,803 2.00-5.00 2018 711,152 131,033 30,876 580,119 
Public Improvements 2011 1,417,000 2.00-3.125 2027 1,355,197 80,418 32,372 1,274,779 
Public Improvements - R 2004 & 2005 2012 4,258,463 2.00-5.00 2029 4,243,521 239,831 168,524 4,003,690 
Public Improvements 2012 2,954,250 2.00-3.00 2027 2,954,250 180,095 71,089 2,774,155 
Public Improvements (2) 2013 2,383,150 2.0 2,383,150 471663 2,383,150 

3415911166 30,944,202 1,350,139 11152!866 29!5941063 
Water Fund: 

Public Improvements 2005 1,902,000 3.50-4.25 2014 87,226 87,226 3,162 
Public Improvements 2006 2,700,000 4.00-4.25 2021 1,160,000 180,000 47,277 980,000 
Public Improvements 2007 2,865,000 3.70-4.25 2027 2,295,000 125,000 94,188 2,170,000 
Public Improvements-Series A 2008 1,000,000 3.375-4.00 2008 746,635 50,673 27,632 695,962 
Public Improvements 2010 3,062,500 1.50-4.00 2030 2,712,001 121,614 93,559 2,590,387 
Public Improvements - R (20016) 2010 215,000 2.00-4.00 2015 105,000 40,000 2,100 65,000 
Public Improvements - R (2003) 2011 198,897 2.00-5 .00 2018 168,428 31,034 7,313 137,394 
Public Improvements - R 2004 & R2005 2012 2,013,447 2.00-5.00 2025 1,995,544 70,263 84,106 1,925,281 
Public Improvements 2012 2,043,000 2.00-3.00 2027 2,043,000 124,543 49,162 1,918,457 
Public Improvements 2013 151!500 2.0 151,500 3,030 151,500 

161151!344 111464!334 830,353 411!529 10!6331981 
Sewer Fund: 

Public Improvements 2007 500,000 3.70-4.25 2027 387,819 21,112 15,917 366,707 
Public Improvements 2010 135,775 1.50-4.00 2030 120,235 5,392 4,148 114,843 
Public Improvements - R 2003 2011 232,058 2.00-5.00 2018 196,509 36,208 8,532 160,301 
Public Improvements 2011 275,000 2.00-3.125 2027 263,006 15,607 6,282 247,399 
Public Improvements 2012 301,500 2.00-3.00 2027 301,500 18,380 71255 283,120 

1,444,333 1,269,069 96,699 42!134 1,172,370 

Total Serial Bonds: $ 145,620,139 $ 121,317,814 $ 7,574,875 $ 3,828,881 $ 113,742,939 

(2) Proposed bond sale-spring 2013 $9,892,000. Lyon Place Garage $2,383,150 and Other $7,508,850 
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Descript ion 

General Projects: 
Replacement of City's Telephone System 
Aenovations to Fire Stations FY 11 
City Hall Electrical Study - Design 
Gardella and Kittrell Pools - Design 
City Wide IT Infrastructure 
Maple Ave. Storm Water Drain 
Misc. AeclParks Projects 
Public Sarety Building Leak Remediation 
Misc. Storm Water Drains FY 12 
Renovations to Fire Facilities FY 11 ·12 
Gillie Park Imp-Design 01 Stairway 
Gedney Way landlill 
City-wide Two-Way Radio Replacement 
Ubrary Plaza Surface Replacement (DeSign) 
Acquisition of 66-72 Church Street 
Roll ing Stock Acquisition H.D. Vehicles FY 13 
City Hall Rool Rehabilitation 
RenovatiOns 10 Fire Facilities FY 12·13 
City Wide IT Inlrastructure 12-13 
FY 12-13 Capitallmprovemenl Program 
FY 13-14 Capilallmprovemenl Program 

SIT General Improvements 

Library: 
Library Self·Check & Service Desk 
Design·First Floor Library 
Construction·First Floor Library, Phase 1 
FY 13·14 Capital Improvement Program 

SIT Library Improvements 

PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYABLE 

JUNE 30, 2013 

Projected Projected Fiscal Yeaf 201 3·2014 
Original Balance Interest Principal Interest 

Authorization Unissued Issue June 30, .2013 Rate Payments Payments 

$ 400,000 $ 400,000 (2) $ $ $ 
100,500 100,500 (2) 
151,500 151 ,500 151,500 
202,000 202,000 (2) 
116,150 116,150 (2) 
454,400 454,400 454,400 
479,700 l11 122,375 122,375 
505,000 505,000 (2) 
505,000 505,000 (2) 
217,000 217,000 217,000 

70,700 70,700 70,700 
11,903,000 11,903,000 (3) 1,127,741 

262,800 262,600 (2) 
101 ,000 101 ,000 101,000 

3,960,000 3,960,000 (2) 

609,000 609,000 (2) 
292,900 292,900 (2) 

2<l2,000 202,000 (2) 
126,250 126,250 126,250 

1,515,000 1,515,000 
6,592,500 

26,606,400 21,656,575 2,370,966 

127,000 127,000 127,000 
162,000 162,000 (2) 

1,216,000 1,216,000 1,216,000 
1,066,000 
2,571,000 1,505,000 1,343,000 

(1) OIlhls amount. $286,625 was $Ok! as a 5erlal bond In September 2011 and $70.700 was authorized lOf Gillie PaJ1o; In tna spring 012012. 

(2) Possible bond sale· spring 2013 $9.892,000. lyon Place Ganlge $2,383,150 and Other $7.508, 150 

(3) Prpposed EFC financlng of $10,775.259· summer 2013: 

Ba lance 
Outstanding 

June 30.1. 201 4 

$ 

151,500 

454,400 
122,375 

217,000 
70,700 

1,127,741 

101,000 

126,250 
1,515,000 
6,592,500 

10,476,468 

127,000 

1,216,000 
, ,066,000 
2,409,000 

(continued) 
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PRO FORMA SCHEDULE OF BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES PAYABLE (cont.) 

OescriDtlon Authorization 

Parking: 
Municipal Parking Lot Rehabilitation 11 · 12 404,000 
Lyon Place Garage 17,250,000 
Lyon Place Garage Amendment 757,500 
Lex-Grove Structural Rehabilitatioo 12-13 757,500 
FY 13-14 Capital Improvement Program 959,500 

SiT Parking Improvements 20,128,500 

Water Fund: 
Dam Rehabilitation Phase III 600,000 
Water Transmission trom CAPS 3,000,000 
Storage Reservoir Replacement-Design 502,500 
New Well Field 101,000 

Rolling Stock Acqulsltloo H.D. Vehicles FY 13 151,500 
Acquisitioo 01 200 Westchester Avenue 500,000 
Filtration Plant Rehabilitatioo-Design 252,500 
Miscellaneous Water Unes 12-13 2,170,500 
FY 12·13 Capital Improvement Program 2,n7,5OO 
FY 13·14 Capital Improvement Program 7,576,000 

srr Water Fund 17,631,500 

Sewer Fund: 
Mise.Sanitary Sewer Reconstruction FY 12· 13 303,000 
FY 13-14 Capitatlmprovement Program 479,800 

782,800 

Total Bond Anticipation Notes: $ 69,920,200 

(1) 52,383, ISO to be sold as pari 01 serlal bond·sprlng 2013 totalling 59,892,000 

(2) Proposed borld sale · sprlng 2013 $9,892,000 

JUNE 30, 2013 

Projected Projected Fiscal Year 2013·2014 Balance 
Original Balance Interest Principal Interest Outstanding 

Unissued Issue June 30, 2013 Rate Payments Payments June 30, 2014 

404,000 404,000 404,000 
17,250,000 (I ) 14,868,850 14,866,850 

757,500 757,500 757,500 
757,500 757,500 757,500 

9591500 
19,169,000 16,785,850 17,745,350 

600,000 600,000 600,000 
1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

502,500 502,500 502,500 
101 ,000 101 ,000 101 ,000 

151,500 12) 
500,000 500,000 500,000 
252,500 252,500 252,500 

2,170,500 2,170,500 2,170,500 
2,7n,5oo 2,n7,5OO 

7,576,000 

8,555,500 5,626,500 15,980,000 

303,000 303,000 303,000 
479,800 

303,000 303,000 782,800 

S 51 ,389,075 $ $ 26,429,316 $ $ S 47,395,616 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 
DEMOGRAPHIC AND STATISTICAL FACTS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

Located in central Westchester, the City of White Plains, with a 2010 census population of 56,853, occupies 
an area of almost 10 square miles. It is the seat of Westchester County, located just north of New York City 
about 4 miles east of the Hudson River and 2.5 miles northwest of Long Island Sound. 

The first non-native settlement of White Plains was in November 1683 by a party of Connecticut Puritans. 
In 1758, White Plains became the seat of Westchester County and in 1788 the Town of White Plains was 
created. In the first United States Census, conducted in 1790, the White Plains population was 505. In 
1800, the population was 575 and in 1830, 830. White Plains was incorporated as a village in 1866. By 
1870, 26 years after the arrival of the railroad, the population was 2,630 and 4,508 in 1890. In 1900 the 
population was 7,899 and 26.425 in191 O. White Plains became a city in 1916. 

With the building boom after World War II and the construction of parkways and expressways, downtown 
White Plains became a major and destination retail shopping location. This was also a period that many 
major corporations based in New York City relocated operations to White Plains. However, by the early 
1990s, economic development had stagnated, hampered by a deep recession. In 2003 White Plains started 
the beginning of a new downtown development renaissance, and with the improving economy and healthy 
office leasing activity, White Plains entered the new millennium as the leading retail and office center in 
Westchester County. Construction began on a large parcel in the downtown area in 2005, known as 
Renaissance Square, which includes residential and hotel towers, each 40 stories tall featuring a lUxury 
Ritz-Carlton hotel and more than 400 condominium units. 

Despite it's modest size and population, White Plains is a regional center for business, retail, government 
and medical services. It's commercial base and business economy are comparable to cities much larger in 
area and population, yet White Plains is first and foremost a community of distinct and diverse residential 
neighbourhoods with a substantial open space character. 

General Information 

Date of Incorporation 1916 Municipal Water Operations: 
Form of Government Mayor-Council Number of Metered Accounts 9,473 
Area 9.79 Square Miles Average Daily Consumption 7,842,000 (gallons) 
Police Protection : Miles of Water Mains 158.2 

Number of Stations 1 Supply New York City 
Fire Protection: Aqueduct, three 

Number of Stations 7 (2 of which are City wells and two 

equipped but not City reservoirs 

staffed) 

Recreation and Culture: 
Number of Fire Hydrants 2,050 Total Acres of Parks 231 

Number of Parks and 
Public Works: Recreation Facilities 23 

Number of Street Lights 5,860 Number of Libraries 1 

Miles of Paved City Streets 150 Number of Volumes 320,295 

Miles of Sanitary Sewers 127.1 
Mites of Storm Water Drains 83 
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Fiscal Population(1) 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 
DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS 

Po< Medium Medium 
Medium Capita Family Household 

Public 
School Unemployment 

Year 
Agep) Income(l) )nCOme(!) Income(1) Enrollment(2) Rate 3 

2011-12 57,258 38.6 $ 44,473 $ 93,718 $ 76,164 7,177 6.8% 

2010·11 56,853 39.2 $ 43,938 $ 69,992 $ 73,522 7,301 6.1% 

2009-10 53,077 38.1 $ 33,825 $ 71 ,891 $ 58,545 7,113 6.7% 

Sources: (1) 2000 U.S. Census Bureau and 2010 U.S. Census Bureau 

(2) Annual School Census 01 the While Plains Board 01 Education 

(3) New YorX Srate Depantnent 01 labor unemploymel1l rate 101 the City 01 White Plains (not seasonally adjusted) 

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS JUNE 30, 2012 

% of 
Rank Taxpayer Type of Business Assessed Total 

Valuation Assessed 
Valuation 

1 Westchester Mall LLC Retail Oul let $ 11,079,450 3.98% 

2 Consolidated Edison Public Utility 11,015,704 3.96 

3 White Plains Galleria Retail Outlet 4,750,000 1.71 

• 44 S. Broadway Property, LLC Office Space Rental 4,270,000 1.54 

5 White Plains Plaza Office Space Rental 4,161,460 1.50 

6 Cali WP Realty Assoc. , lP Real Estate Devel. 4,010,000 1.44 

7 Gateway I Group, Inc. Office Space Rental 3,275,000 1.18 

8 A. Telephone & Telegraph Public Utility 3,143,376 1.1 3 

9 l C Main Street, Ll C Real Estate Devel. 3,106,050 1.12 

10 Reckson Realty Office Space Rental 2,801,800 1.01 

11 Caf West, l LC Office Space Rental 2,160,000 0.78 

12 Westpark I, Ll C Office Space Rental 1,950,000 0.70 

13 Verizon New York, lLC Public Utility 1,840,727 0.66 

1. 1185 Bank Street, l LC Office Space Rental 1,750,000 0.63 

15 HPTlNG 2 Propert ies Hotel 1,650,000 0.59 

16 Urstadt Biddle Prop., Inc. Retail Outlet 1,400,000 0.50 

17 Bryant Gardens Corp. Cooperative Apts 1,340,000 0.48 

18 Bloomingdales Inc. Retail Oullet 1,300,000 0.47 

19 707i709 Westchester Office Space Rental 1,130,000 0.41 

20 Reckson Operating Office Space Rental 1,000,000 0.37 

561.:133.561 2ti6% 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
CONSTITUTIONAL TAXING POWER 

PRO FORMA PROJECTED AS OF JULY 1, 2013 

Fiscal Year Full Valuation Tax Rate 
Ended June 30 Real Estate Equivalent 

2013 $ 7,447,894,486 
2012 7,992,963,477 
2011 8,874,412, 177 
2010 10,042,688,239 
2009 10,552,340,982 

$ 44,910,299.361 

Average Five Year Full Valuation $ 8,982,059,872 

Tax Limit 2% $ 179,641,197 $ 646.79 

2013· 14 Tax Levy (I) $ 53,253,982 $ 191.74 
Allowable Exclusions (2) (12,013,9721 (43.261 
Tax Levy Subject to Limit $ 41,240,010 $ 148.48 

Tax Margin $ 138,401,187 $ 498.31 

(1) Based upon Assessed Valuation of $277,740,593 as certified by the Assessor on March 1, 2013 
and adopted Tax Rate of $191.74 per $1 ,000 of assessed value. 

(2) Based upon projected 2013·14 debt payments and other adjustments. 

Constitutional Tax Limit - Last Ten Fiscal Years: 

Maximum Constitutional Tax Limit 
Year Taxing Power Tax Levy Tax Limit Available 

2012-13 $ 202 ,580,220 $ 50,834,785 $ 151,745,435 $ 100,910 ,650 
2011 -12 207,026,279 48,985,900 158,040,379 109,054,479 
2010-11 203,514,970 47,210,932 156,304 ,038 109,093,106 
2009- 10 195,591,771 44,795,451 150,796,320 106,000,869 
2008-09 182,550,281 42,794,228 139,756,053 96,961,825 
2007-08 168,203,474 4 1,145,849 127,057,625 85,911 ,776 
2006-07 152,088,226 39,281,812 112,806,414 73,524,602 
2005-06 134,411 ,315 37,192,306 97,219,009 60,026,703 
2004-05 11 7,547,080 35,833, 139 81,713,941 45,880,802 
2003-04 92,279,012 33,077,174 59,201,838 26,124 ,664 

Percentage 

100.00% 

29.64% 
-6.69% 
22.95% 

77.05% 

Percent 
Exhausted 

25.09% 
23.66% 
23.20% 
22.90% 
23.44% 
24.46% 
25.83% 
27.67% 
30.48% 
35.84% 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY TAX RATES 

PER $1,000 ASSESSED VALUATION 
ALL OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS 

Westchester Count~ 
Refuse 

City of White Plains Sewer Disposal Total 
Year White Plains School District County Districts District Total Tax Rate 

2013-14 $ 191.74 $ 583.21 $ 99.24 $ 15.79 (1) $ 9.43 $ 124.46 $ 899.89 
16.33 (2) 125.00 900.43 

2012-13 184.47 565.50 106.28 16.43 (1) 10.02 132.73 882.70 
lS.28 (2) 134.58 884.55 

201 1-12 176.11 548.89 11 0.59 17.17 (1) 10.51 138.27 863.27 
18.82 (2) 139.92 864.92 

2010-11 167.82 534.63 112.97 17.13 (1) 10.50 140.60 843.05 
18.94 (2) 142.41 844.86 

2009-10 157.06 515.15 110.8a 15.95 (1) 10.17 137.00 809.21 
1B.44 (2) 139.49 811 .70 

2008-09 147.47 503.01 102.80 14.51 (1) 9.82 127.13 777.61 
17.53 (2) 130. 15 780.63 

2007-08 141 .93 474.62 93.22 12.96 (1) 10.15 116.33 732.88 
15.75 (2) 119.12 735.67 

2006·07 132.64 443.77 88.89 10.32 (1 ) 10.24 109.45 685.86 
13.29 (2) 11 2.42 688.83 

2005·06 123.05 410.45 86.10 9 .82 (1) 10.28 106.20 639.70 
12.43 (2) 12.43 545.93 

2004·05 117.61 375.30 82 .26 8.73 (1) 9.75 100.74 593.65 
10.75 (2) 102.76 595.67 

2003·04 104.31 349.03 62.88 7.80 (1) 8.60 79.28 532.62 
9.39 (2) 80.87 534.21 

2002·03 97.00 326.53 54.36 7 .04 (1) 7.86 69.26 492.79 
9.38 (2) 71.60 495. 13 

2001·02 91.48 300.71 54.99 7.36 (1) 8.16 70.51 462.70 
9.82 (2) 72.97 465.16 

2000-01 91.48 278.59 59.68 7.29 (1) 8.30 75.27 445.34 
11 .14 (2) 79.12 449.19 

1999·00 89.15 258.81 61.48 7 .57 (1) 8.34 77.39 425.35 
11 .34 (2) 81 .16 429.12 

(1) Bronx Valley District 
(2) Mamaroneck District 
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City of While Plains 
Office of Siale ~ Tax levy Cap i I Fo,m 

I Yea< June 30, 2014 

Tax levy limit Cap) Befo,e 
Tax levy Cap - I I 

; and 

~i 
~i 

I fiscal yea< 
I levies ' 

I fiscal yea< 

· Add I i I 

"evy QmWlh 

· l ess Pile TS I liscal' 

I yea, 

Ifmm . 

· Plus I 
Tolallevy limit 

,Imm 

~ 
dor 

Costs i Ilmm 
Ii j from · 

ITolal 

ITax levy limit, 

,of I )cal 
'01 ocal. 

I local , 

,of local 

16. , 10' ' I Imm lort 
; ove' 5% cUHenl fiscal: , levy 

Tax "m i 

WI 
. Iii " ale in excess 01 2 

I 
IBID i 

~Tolal Real evy 
~ , Tax levy limit Plus 
Do you plan 10 • "he cap in I 

rolal laxes levied I liscal yea< 
102'},lolal :es levied cu,,.nl liscal yea< 

i i j r year 

I i 

; and 
i I yea<? 

,and Tolals 

I yea, 

j by 9,owth in Ihe 
, poinls: 

levy 

rax ii i isca! year less' I i I fiscal year 
rax i i iscal year as ollolallaxes levied I fisca l yea< 

$B 

~ .198) 
760.158 

$ 53. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

liN 

-
-
-

-

;'27% 
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Date: May 30. 2013 

NYS BOARD OF REAL PROPERTY SERVICES 
lOCAL GOVERNMENT EXEMPTION IMPACT REPORT 

(for local use only - not 10 be filed with NYS Board of Real Property Services) 

Taxing Jurisdiction: City of White Plains 

Fiscal Year Beginning: July 01, 2013 

Total equalized value in taxing jurisdiction: 

Exemption 
Description 

SI11,176,403,580 

Totals 

Number of 
Exemptions 

I 

The exempt amounts do not take Into consideration any payments for municipal services. 

Total 
Equalized 

RP-495 (9108) 

Amount, if any, attributed to payme nts in lie u of taxos: $.2.,.95.4.,"'98"'-______________________ _ 
(details contained on AP-495-PILOn 
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RP-495 PILOT (9/08) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXEMPTION IMPACT REPORT 
(for local use only ~ - not to be filed with NYS Board of Real Property Services) 

Date: May 3D, 2013 

Taxing Jurisdiction: City of White Plains 

Fiscal Year Beginning: July 01! 2013 

Total equalized value in taxing jurisdiction: $111,176,403,580 

Payments in 
Exemption Statutory Number of Lieu of Taxes 

Code Exemption Description Authority Exemptions (PILOTs) 
(Column A) (Column B) (Column C) (Column 0) (Column E) 

12100 STATE OWN RPTL 400(2) 1 $215,567 

18020 County IDA RPTL 412-a & 10 $2,668,631 

GML874 
18600 HOUSING RPTL 404 1 2 $70,000 

Totals 13 $2,954,198 
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Fiscal 
Year 

2011-12 

2010-11 

2009-10 

2008-09 

2007-08 

2006-07 

2005-06 

2004-05 

2003-04 

2002-03 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SCHEDULE 01= PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND 
COLLECTIONS LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS(1) 

Collected Uncollected 

Property 
Tax Levy Amount Percent Amount Percent 

$ 48,985,900 $ 48,560,717 99.13% $ 425,183 0.87% 

47,210,932 46,801,722 99.13% 409,210 0.87% 

44,795,451 43,824,962 97.83% 970,489 2. 17% 

42,794,228 42,430,049 99.15% 364,179 0.85% 

41,145,849 40,802,400 99.17% 343,449 0.83% 

39,281,812 39,107,050 99.56% 174,762 0.44% 

37,192,306 36,342,557 97.72% 849,749 2.28% 

35,833,139 35,128,929 98.03% 704,210 1.97% 

33,077,177 32,674,496 98.78% 402,681 1.22% 

30,924,005 30,667,049 99.17% 256,956 0.83% 

(1) Source - City 01 While Plains Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012. 
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Variance V8rian~ 

Over I Over l 
Under Under 

Month 2007-2008' 0&<>7 2008-2009 07-<18 

J,Iy $ 3,198,523 -1.7% $ 3,938,114 23.1% 
August 3,306,027 6.9% 3,931,818 18.9% 
September 4,413,257 19.6% 4,606,799 4.4% 

10,917,807 8.8% 12,476,731 14.3% 

October 3,536,261 -0.3% 3,625,204 8.2% 
November 3,730,621 11.2% 3,na,552 1.2% 
December 4,574,403 -9.2% 4,287.435 -6.3% 

11 ,841,285 -0,8% 11 ,886,191 0.4% 

January 4,124,904 4.0% 4,460,803 8.1% 
February 3,531,816 6.5% 3,647,4n 3.3% 
March 3,561,246 -26.8% 3,366,354 -5.5% 

,217,966 -7 .6% 11,474,634 2.3% 

April 3,279,262 4.2% 3.327,940 1.5% 
May 3,411,646 8.1% 3,319,821 -2.7% 
J,,,,, 4,794,423 8.2% 3,883,547 -19.0% 

1,
1
485

1
33, 7.0% 10,531 ,308 -8.3% 

Total $45,462,389 1.4% $46,368,864 2.0% 

Tax Stabilization Account 

• New City rate or 2.25% etrective 0&'0112008; total new rate 8.25% 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
QUARTERLY SALES TAX RECEIPTS 

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 

VarlanclI 
Over I 
Under 

2009-2010 08-09 201().2011·· 

S 3,431,350 -12.9% $ 3,345,663 
3,474,630 -11.6% 3,394,885 
3,390,nS -26.4% 4, 138,621 

10,296,756 -17.5% 10,879,'69 

4,582,639 19.8% 4,022,113 
3,712, 175 -1 .6% 3,603,356 
3.024,009 -29.5% 5,117,442 tl) 

11 ,318,823 --4.80/. 12,742,911 

4,093,155 -8.2% 4,235,851 IZ) 

3,378,947 -7.4% 3,367,819 
3,724,876 10.7% 3,923,160 

11 ,196,978 -2.4"1. 11 ,526,830 

3,351,743 0.7% 3,468,304 
3,295,841 -0.7% 3,394,354 
3,666,391 -5.6% 4,482,879 

10,313,975 -2,1"!. 11 ,345,537 

$43,126,532 ·7,0% $46,494,447 

$407,377 $5,008,606 

.. New City rate 012.50"10 eUective 0&'0112010 01 which .25% dedicated 10 Tax Stabilization Account; total new rate 8.5% 

tl) Recapture 01 Sales TlLlllrom LC Main (221 Main Street) $604,866 
~ Recapture 01 Sales Tax/rom LC Main (221 Main Slreel) $812,138 

Variance Variance Variance 
OYer I Over I Over I 
Under Under Under 
09-10 2011-2012 10-11 2012-2013 11-12 

-2.5% $ 3,510,417 4.9% $ 3,625,068 3.3% 
-2.3% 3,486,543 2.7% 3,623,198 3.9% 
22.1% 4,506,575 8.9% 3,473,603 -22.9% 

5.7% " ,503,535 5.7% 10,nl,869 -6.8% 

-12.2% 3,680,045 -8.5% 3,630,717 -1.3% 
-2.9% 3,598,381 -0. 1% 3,571,600 -0.7% 
69.2% 4,440,492 -13.2% 4,292,274 -3.3% 
12.6% 11 ,718,918 " .0% 11,494,591 -1 .9% 

3.5% 4,222,624 -0.3% 4,392, 11 2 4.0% 
-0.3% 3,742,587 11.1% 3,664,552 -2. 1% 
5.3% 3,676,370 -6.3% 3,667,421 -0.2% 
2.9% 11,641 ,581 1.0% 11,n4,085 

3.5% 3,682,337 6.2% 3,537,260 -3.9% 
3.0% 3,532,656 4 .1% 

22.3% 3,796,376 -15.3% 
10.0% 11 ,011 ,369 -2,9"1. 3,537,260 

7,8"!. $45,875,403 ·1 ,3% $37,477,805 

$5,097,268 $ 4,164,199 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FUll TIME PERSONNEL SUMMARY 

200t·10 2010.11 2011·12 2012·13 2013·1. 
DEPARTMENT """",. . ~. ~. """", . ~. . '00 BUDGET auoo" BUDGET auoo" 

GENERAL FUND: 
C ....... II .nd &0. ... : .,..,...,""'" • • , • • 

Zoning Bowd 0/ AppHIs , , , , , 
orr , , , , , ...... _-

0fIIc0I o/!he .... )'01' , , , 0 0 
Cilyo.ROfb , , 0 0 0 ... ..,..,., , 

'" '" '" '" -- , 0 0 0 , 
F __ 

" " " " " InIonnMion SeMel. '" '" 0 0 0 --- 0 , , , 0 

"""'N_ O , , , , -- , , , 0 , 
~ o.p.rtmenI " " " " " TI1II1ic Departmenl " " '" '" 0 

PIIrI<IfIrI8i Departmenl , , , , 0 
orr 115 '" 110 lli! Ii 

PublkWorb: 
Buruu 0/ Admlni.lI1Ilior'I " ,. ,. " " BUI1Iau of Engl""';r>g " " ,. ,. ,. 

Bureau 01 Bulldlr>g M.io1en.nce " " " " " BurOlu 01 G'11Ige 'r'ICI Shop " " " " " BurNu 01 Storm W.1e< '" 
, , , , 

BwHU 01 Highways " " " n n 
SuI1l.u 01 S.nilalion n " " " " orr n o ". '" '" ZM 

Public Safely: 
PubIif;. S.r.t{ AdmIroIIIIlIIion 0 , 0 0 0 ... - :::i '" :=i :=i ::i -- =:ll! orr 

Community ~: 

RIICfMIIon & PIIbr " " " " " -- , , 0 0 0 

"",, ...... " " " " " '" " " " " " Plrklng Department: .......- • • , 0 , 
'""""'- " " '" .. .. .- " " " " " TI1IfIIc: MllntflnlnOl 0 0 0 0 , 

SIT .. .. .. " .. 
TOTAL GENERAl FUND '" ... '" ... '" 

Uw.ry Fund ~ " " " " Self IM_ncto Fund , , , , , 
Sewto. Rent Fund 0 , • • • 

W." . Fund " " " " " 
TOTAL AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL , .. ." ." '" ... 
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Adopted 
Budget 
12/31/12 
06130112 
06130111 
06130/10 
06/30109 

Adopted 
Budget 
12/31 /12 
06130112 
06130111 
06130110 
06130109 

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
SUMMARY ANALYSIS OF STAFFING 

FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 
ADOPTED BUDGET ys, PRIOR FISCAL YEARS 

Adopted 
Budget 
12131112 
08/30112 
06130111 
06130/10 
06130/09 

GENERAL 
FUND 

TOTAL STAFFING 

AUTH. FILL VAC. 

894 853 
922 852 
942 852 
978 866 
986 882 

1,015 969 

STAFFING BY FUND 

LIBRARY 
FUND 

SEWER RENT 
FUND 

41 
70 
90 

112 
104 
46 

WATER 
FUND 

% VAC. 

4.6% 
7.6% 
9.6% 

11.5% 
10.5% 
4.5% 

SELF INS, 
FUND 

AUTH . FILL AUTH. FILL AUTH. FILL AUTH. FILL AUTH. FilL 

816 780 39 34 8 8 29 
843 780 40 33 8 8 29 
861 778 42 35 8 8 29 
895 792 43 36 8 8 30 
912 813 43 38 0 0 30 
944 902 44 40 0 0 26 

STAFFING BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL GOV'T PUBLIC WORKS PUBLIC SAFETY 

AUTH. FILL VAC. AUTH. FILL VAC. AUTH. FILL VAC. 

200 182 18 243 228 15 384 382 2 
203 182 21 246 229 17 402 380 22 
213 182 31 250 232 18 402 375 27 
217 191 26 257 231 26 425 380 45 
221 195 26 257 234 23 428 387 41 
235 216 19 266 255 11 431 422 9 

29 
29 
29 
29 
30 
26 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 

AUTH . FILL 

67 61 
71 61 
77 63 
79 64 
80 66 
83 76 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

VAC. 

6 
10 
14 
15 
14 
7 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
GENERAL FUND SUMMARY 

SALARIES ANp WAGES 

Total Other than Full-time Salaries & Wages 
Fiscal Salaries & FY %01 % 01 

Year Wages Change Full-time Total Overtime Part-time Other (1) Total Total --- ---
2013-14 $ 70,907,780 .. '" $ 65,204,018 92 .... $ 3,215,104 S 2,251.739 S 236.919 S 5,703,762 8."" 

'''-od) 
2012- 13 69.741,420 0.1% 64,092,550 91.9"4 3,035,764 2,380,235 232,871 5.648,870 8.1%-
(12131(12) 

2011-12 68.549.291 -1.6% 63,375,719 92.5% 2.710,843 2.189,974 272,755 5,173.sn 7.5% 

2<l10-1 1 69,655, 133 -4 .1% 64,332,648 92.4% 2,880,607 2,169, 124 272.754 5,322,485 1.6% 

2009-10 72,632,919 -0.3% 68,272,383 940% 2,058,231 2,029,550 272,755 4,360,536 6.0% 

2008·09 72,839,398 1.3% 67,816,381 93.1% 2,865,369 1,916,104 241,544 5.023,017 6.9% 

2007·08 71,934,590 5.3% 66,ln.249 92.0% 3,372,802 2,141,344 243.195 5,757.341 8.0% 

2008~7 68,287,714 '.0% 62,746,368 91.9"4 3,351,711 1,961 ,254 228,381 5,541,346 8.1% 

2<J05.06 65,633,437 5.'" 60,059,357 91 .5% 3.552,699 1,780.863 240,518 5,574,080 8.5% 

200<-05 '" 61,976,886 9.5% 56,695,165 91.5% 3,355,546 1,667,820 258.355 5,281.721 8.5% 

2003-" 56,611 ,870 6.'" 51.071.345 90.'" 3.675,076 1.637.330 228.119 5,540,525 9.B% 

'" Includes Election Officers lthru 20(6), 207·'" Payments and PeosiorteB Paymetlls. 
~ Includes oew City Parl<ing Department. 

SUMMARY OF NEGOTIATED WAGE SETTLEMENTS 

FlY CSEA Police Fire Teamsters --- ---
2013·14 2.00% 2.00% 

2012·13 2.00% 2.00% 

2011-12 0.00% 0.00% 

2010-11 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

2009-10 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 

2008-()9 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 

2007-08 '.00% 4.00% ' .00% ' .00% 

2006-07 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 

2005·06 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 

2004-()5 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 

2003·04 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 

• Contract expired 1J&I3(Y2010 

.. Contract expired 06I30I2011 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FRINGE BENEFIT RATES 

NEW YORK STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

Pension 
Year No. of Salary Gross 

Ending Employees Base (1) Contribution 

EMPLOYEES: 3131113 572 $38,032,280 $7,749,360 
3131112 565 37,415, 138 5,827,839 
3131111 593 38,362,370 3,955,963 
3131110 597 41,978,109 2,975,186 
3131109 611 40,003,254 3,267,070 
3131108 625 38,958,507 3,568, 193 
3131107 631 37,218,815 3,587,602 
3131106 604 36,138,782 4,515,386 
3131105 603 31,474,976 3,793,225 
3131104 600 28, 176,893 1,374,693 

POLICE & FIRE: 3/31113 351 $37.752,472 $10,591,566 
3131112 349 38,849,244 7,377,743 
3131111 345 37,831,569 6,424,475 
3131110 373 36,252,597 4,832,609 
3131109 381 35,721,366 5,381,586 
3131108 380 32,970,785 4,762,007 
3131107 364 32, 162,474 4,932,065 
3131106 367 30,256,991 4,295,291 
3131/05 364 29,284,489 4,660,625 
3/31/04 369 26,539,215 1,220,869 

(1) Estimated by the New York State Retirement Systems. 

Composite 
Percentage 

Rates 

19.10% 
15.58 
10.30 
7.09 
8.17 
9.16 
9.64 

12.49 
12. 10 
4.88 

24.67 % 
20.02 
16.90 
13.33 
15.07 
14.44 
15.33 
14.20 
15.90 
4.60 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FRINGE BENEFIT BATES 

Monthl~ Premium 

% % 
Health Insurance· Individual Incr. Fa mily Incr. 

January 1, 2014 (estimate) $829.42 8.0% $1 ,821.48 8.0"1. 

January " 2013 767.98 7.7% 1,686.56 7 .9% 

January " 2012 712.75 2.7% 1,562.80 3.2% 

January " 2011 693.92 13.3% 1,513.92 13.7% 

January " 2010 612.34 2.3% 1,330.93 3.8% 

January " 2009 598.58 1.0% 1,282.17 1.9% 

January I, 2008 592.38 4.9% 1,258.78 5. 1% 

January " 2007 564.84 6.6% 1,198.07 6.4% 

January " 2006 529.76 10.7% 1,126.19 11.1 % 

January " 2005 478.49 9.2% 1,013.68 9.6% 

• New York State Plan (Non-Medicare) 

Maximum Salary 
Social Security Rate Subject to Withholding 

2014 (estimate) 6.2% SI15,600 

1.45% No limit 

2013 6 .2% $113,700 

1.45% No Limit 

2012 6.2% $1 10.100 

1.45% NoUmit 

2011 6.2% $106,800 

1.45% No Limit 

2010 6.2% $106,800 

1.45% No Limit 

2009 6.2% $106,800 

1.45% No Limit 

2008 6.2% $102,000 

1.45% No Limit 

2007 6.2% $97,500 

1.45% No Limit 

2006 6.2% $94,200 

1.45% No Limit 

2005 6.2% $90,000 

1.45% No Limit 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FULL TIME SALARY SCHEDULES 

CATEGORY 

Elected Officials 
Mayor 
Common Council Member (President's Stipend) 
Common Council Member 

Appointed Officials 
Assessor 
Commissioner of Building 
Deputy Commissioner of Building 
Budget Director 
Deputy Budget Director 
City Clerk 
Deputy City Clerk 
Corporation Counsel 
Chief Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Chief of Staff 
Commissioner of Finance 
Deputy Commissioner of Finance 
Director of Information Services 
Library Director 
Personnel Officer 
Deputy Personnel Officer 
Physician 
Commissioner of Parking 
Deputy Commissioner of Parking I 
Deputy Commissioner of Parking 11 
Commissioner of Planning 
Deputy Commissioner of Planning 
Commissioner of Public Safety 
Commissioner of Public Works 
Deputy Commissioner of Public Works #1 
Deputy Commissioner of Public Works #2 
Commissioner of Purchase 
Commissioner of Recreation & Parks 
Deputy Commissioner of Recreation & Parks 
Director of Youth Bureau 
Deputy Youth Bureau Director 

SALARY 

$ 145,881 
38,971 
36,471 

132,131 
147,217 
131,090 

0 
0 

105,080 
0 

197,676 
164,383 
157,100 

0 
176,060 
134,732 
135,252 
146,696 
155,020 
95,000 
51 ,500 

152,939 
127,500 
134,212 
147,217 
124,848 
183,622 
176,868 
143,575 
130,570 
115,484 
143,039 
123,189 
127,969 

0 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
FULL TIME SALARY SCHEDULES 

CATEGORY! 

BARGAINING UNIT GRADE MINIMUM 

ManageriaV 1 $ 37,035 
Confidential 2 38,556 , 40,999 

4 42,252 
5 44,204 
6 45,463 
7 47,661 
8 50,255 
9 53,378 
10 57,592 
11 61,335 
12 65,982 

" 70,649 
14 75,381 
15 60,135 
16 84,850 
17 92,818 
18 101 ,080 
19 109,247 
20 117,477 

Fire Chief 166,629 
Police Chief 166,629 

Asst. Police Chief 152,555 

CSEA 1 36,292 
2 37,779 , 40,172 
4 41,406 
5 43,318 

5P 44,248 
6 44,552 

6P 45,405 
7 46,702 
7. 47,657 
8 49,245 

8P 49,740 
8a 51,292 
9 52,315 

9P 52,669 
10 56,448 
11 60,1 13 
12 64,663 

" 69,250 
14 73,873 
15 76,535 
16 83,164 
17 90,977 
18 99,082 
19 107,090 
20 115,157 

School Cross. Gd. 12,584 

paA Police Officer 55,152 

Sergeant 98,428 

Lieutenant 113.192 

Captain 130,171 

PFFA Rre Rghter 57,185 
Lieutenant 102,177 

PFFA Deputies Deputy Chief 135,129 

Teamsters Sanitatioo Worker 41,297 
Sanitation Driver 58,938 
Sanitation leader 65,454 

MAXIMUM 

$ 48,564 
50,552 
53,074 
55,525 
58,182 
60,264 
63,415 
66,956 
7 1,591 
77,031 
82,01 2 
68,699 
95,473 

101,964 
108,490 
115,192 
125,366 
135,450 
145,910 
157,373 

47,598 
49,541 
52,008 
54,417 
57,014 
57,002 
59,067 
59,067 
62,153 
63,139 
65,621 
65,621 
67,360 
70,161 
70,174 
75,501 
80,381 
86,943 
93,577 
99,942 

106,335 
112,911 
122,880 
132,770 
143,025 
154,265 
12,958 

86,372 
102,715 
118,070 
135,728 

89,648 
106,6 14 

140,884 

60,142 
64,673 
72,509 
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AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TAX BUDGET FOR GENERAL FUND FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2013, 

AND TERMINATING AT MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2014. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenditures are hereby adopted as the 

budget for the General Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the several 

boards, commissions, departments and bureaus for the purposes specified herein for the fiscal 

year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight on the thirtieth day of 

June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of The City of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the Laws of 1915, 

as amended: 

COUNCILS AND BOARDS 

Code 1100 - COMMON COUNCIL 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages $ 221,326 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 124,974 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 43,400 
4 .000 - Direct Costs 650 
9.990 - 001 Reserve for Financing 2,488,224 
9.990 - 002 Position Control 0 

Code 1200 - CITY COURT 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 2,500 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 16,125 
4.000 - Direct Costs 7,11 0 

Code 1300 - BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 15,700 
2.000 - Employee Benefjts 2,147 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 1,050 
4.000 - Direct Costs 300 

Code 1400 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 62,267 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 39,959 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 1,150 

Code 1500 - REAL ESTATE COMMITTEE 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 500 
4 .000 - Direct Costs 4,500 

Code 1800 - BOARD OF ETHICS 
4.000 - Direct Costs 

Code 1900 - WHITE PLAINS HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 
9.000 - Other Financial Uses 

TOTAL COUNCIL AND BOARDS 

8,000 
968 

1,615 

2,878,574 

25,735 

19, 197 

103,376 

5,000 

300 

10,583 

3,042,765 
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Code 2100 - OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 487,874 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 243,828 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 24,250 
4.000· Direct Costs 6,000 761,952 

Code 2200 - CITY CLERK 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 371 ,502 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 201,525 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 19,250 
4.000 - Direct Costs 80,375 672,652 

Code 2300 - LAW 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,210,645 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 489,799 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 62,600 
4.000 - Direct Costs 495,000 2,258,044 

Code 2400- ASSESSOR 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 436,698 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 213,006 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 31,085 
4.000 - Direct Costs 2,900 683,689 

Code 2500- FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,238,736 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 9,271 ,227 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 52,825 
4.000 - Direct Costs 7,784,826 
5.000 - Equipment 11 ,600 
6.000 - Other Debt 693,113 
9.000 - Other Financial Uses 9,323,954 28,376,281 

Code 2520 - BUDGET DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 254,268 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 66,722 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 10,075 
4.000 - Direct Costs 560 
5.000 - Equipment 800 332,425 

Code 2530- INFORMATION SERVICES 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 621,133 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 264,687 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 303,852 
4.000 - Direct Costs 158,000 
5.000 - Equipment 35,000 1,382,672 

Code 2590- PURCHASE DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 403,270 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 206,996 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 6,350 616,616 
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Code 2600 - PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 584,490 
2 .000 - Employee Benefjts 247,358 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 38,800 
4.000 - Direct Costs 97,500 968, 148 

Code 2700 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,787,595 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 849,792 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 48,386 
4.000 - Direct Costs 25,288 
5.000 - Equipment 3,000 2,714,061 

Code 2900- PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 52'1.623 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 228,907 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 15,478 
4.000 - Direct Costs 50,145 
5.000 - Equipment 300 816,453 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 39,582,993 

PUBLIC WORKS 

Code 3010 - PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,119,000 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 473,051 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 35,100 
4.000 - Direct Costs 53,870 
5.000 - Equipment 1,500 1,682,521 

Code 3100 - BUREAU OF ENGINEERING 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,517,317 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 741,473 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 31 ,860 
4.000 - Direct Costs 5,436 
5.000 - Equipment 1,700 2,297,786 

Code 3200 - BUREAU OF BUILDING MAJNTENANCE 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,295,482 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 658,222 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 925,183 
4.000 - Direct Costs 523,500 
5.000 - Equipment 6,778 3,409,165 

Code 3300 - BUREAU OF GARAGE AND SHOP 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,424,646 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 779, 152 
3.000 - Malerials and Supplies 126,351 
4.000 - Direct Costs 6,828 
5.000 - Equipment 6,073 2,343,050 

Code 3500 - BUREAU OF STORM WATER 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 64,639 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 41,604 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 21,069 
4.000 - Direct Costs 30,000 157,3 12 
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Code 3600 - BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 3,802,713 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 1,998,862 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 3,479,908 
4.000 - Direct Costs 191,105 
5.000 - Equipment 4,930 9,477,518 

Code 3601 - BUREAU OF PARKS MAINTENANCE 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 928,353 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 496,318 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 404,232 
4.000 - Direct Costs 79,730 
5.000 - Equipment 21,193 1,929,826 

Code 3800 - BUREAU OF SANITATION 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 4,021,615 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 2,379,422 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 322,757 
4.000 - Direct Costs 867,607 7,591,401 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 28,888,579 

PARKING DEPARTMENT 

Code 3900 - GENERAL OPERATIONS 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 2,392,381 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 1,271,249 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 415,580 
4.000 - Direct Costs 327,400 
5.000 - Equipment 48,000 4,454,610 

Code 3920- GARAGES 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 886,045 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 488,187 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 689,130 
4.000 - Direct Costs 300,602 2,363,964 

Code 3930 - PARKING LOTS 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 225,000 
4.000 - Direct Costs 27,640 252,640 

Code 3950 - VIOLATIONS BUREAU 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 333,886 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 136,933 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 93,300 
4.000 - Direct Costs 689,200 1,253,319 

Code 3960 - ENFORCEMENT GENERAL PARKING 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,716,929 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 918,292 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 4,100 
5.000 - Equipment 1,000 2,640,321 

Code 3970 - CITY CENTER ENFORCEMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 291,901 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 154,054 445,955 
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Code 3900- TRAFFIC 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 742,113 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 381 ,402 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 201 ,801 
4.000 - Direct Costs 18,600 
5.000 - Equipment 23,900 1,367,816 

TOTAL PARKING DEPARTMENT 12,nO,625 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

Code 4100 - ADMINISTRATION 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 483,301 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 209,474 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 188,994 
4.000 - Direct Costs 408.500 1,290,269 

Code 4200- FIRE DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 16,076,2n 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 8,673,618 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 265,300 
4.000 - Direct Costs 37,650 
5.000 - Equipment 96,200 25,149,045 

Code 4300- POLICE DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 21,801,289 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 11,658,841 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 642,000 
4.000 - Direct Costs 11 3,732 
5.000 - Equipment 277,850 34,493,712 

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY DEPARTMENT 60,933,026 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Code 5100 - PUBLIC LIBRARY 
9.000 - Contribution to Library Fund 5,979,197 

Code 5200 - RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,941 ,764 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 610,801 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 684,024 
4.000 - Direct Costs 452,860 
5.000 - Equipment 12, 100 3,70 t ,549 

Code 5350- T. H. SLATER CENTER 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 52 ,750 
4.000 - Direct Costs 230,035 282,785 

Code 5500 - YOUTH BUREAU 
1.000 - Salaries and Wages 1,843,002 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 614,209 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 84,971 
4.000 - Direct Costs 93,554 
5.000 - Equipment 17,125 2,652,861 

TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES 12,616,392 

GROSS BUDGET $ 157,842,300 
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Less Estimated Revenues 
Tax Related Items (Excluding Tax Levy) 
Sales and Use Tax 
BID Assessments 
State Aid (A. I.M.) 
Intergovernmental 
Charges for Services 
Licenses and Permits 
Fines and Forfeitures 
Interest Earnings 
Other Revenues 

Appropriation of Open Space Reserve 
Appropriation of Reserve for Tax Certiorari 
Appropriation of Reserve for Tax Stabilization 
Appropriation of Fund Balance 

Subtotal 

TOTAL TAX LEVY 2013-2014 
Less Allowance for Uncollected Taxes 

6,062,198 
45, 100,000 

665,000 
5,463,256 
1,817,945 

19,017,193 
4,822,623 
8,160,650 

135,000 
3,078,679 

37,854 
1,750,000 
5,100,000 
3,400,000 

53,253,982 
(22,000) 

94,322,544 

10,287,854 

104,610,398 

53,231,982 

$ 157,842,380 
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§ 2. No portion of the allowance for refunds and uncollected taxes shall be used for any purpose 

other than such refunds. 

§ 3. The following appropriations with the exception of those cited in Section 4 are subject to 

expenditure only pursuant to resolution or ordinance of the Common Council: 

Code No. 

1-101-1100-A002-9.990 

Purpose 

Reserve for Financing 

Amount 

$2,488,224 

§ 4. The appropriations under the accounts numbered 1.000 for Salaries and Wages and 2.000 

for Employee Benefits include amounts for positions set forth in the Compensation Ordinance and included in 

the Table 01 Organization for fiscal year 2013-2014 filed with the City Clerk and deemed part of this budget. 

As any authorized position becomes vacant, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer any 

remaining appropriation for that authorized position's salary and related benefits to Code No. 1-101-1100-

A002-9.990, Reserve for Financing-Position Control. The Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the 

funds necessary from Code No. 1-101-1100-AOO2-9.990 to provide for the funding of an appointment to any 

vacant authorized position from the effective date of the appointment through the thirtieth of June 2014, 

provided the Mayor has authorized the appropriate appointing authority to make an appointment to said 

position. As any salary or related benefit of an authorized position is amended by the Personnel Officer 

pursuant to contractual agreement and/or ordinance or resolution of the Common Council, the Budget 

Director is hereby authorized to transfer the necessary appropriation from Code No. 1-101-1100-A002-9.990 

required to fund such amendment from the effective date of change through the thirtieth day of June 2014. 

When any authorized position becomes vacant or when there is a prolonged absence in an authorized 

position, and after the Mayor authorizes the use of temporary personnel or overtime, the Budget Director is 

hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 1-101-11 00·A002·9.990 to the appropriate 

codes in order to fund the employment of said temporary personnel or overtime. 
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§ 5. The Mayor is hereby authorized to direct the Budget Director beginning July 1. 2013, to de-

fund, and/or re-allocate downward in consultation with the Personnel Officer, up to $0.9 million in salaries and 

benefits from the appropriate salary and benefits lines of positions in the adopted Fiscal Year 2013·2014 General 

Fund budget and as defined in the adopted Table 01 Organization for Fiscal Year 2013-2014 adopted as part of 

this ordinance. 

§ 6. In accordance with the provisions of the Charter. there shall be levied and raised by general tax 

on all the taxable property in said City according to the valuation upon the assessment roll for the fiscal year 

commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight on the thirtieth day of June 2014, and 

collected from the several owners and occupants thereof, the sum of $53,253,982 and that said sum when so 

levied shall be a lien upon the said taxable property within said City as provided by the Charter and by the Real 

Property Tax Law. The assessed valuations and tax rates are as follows: 

ASSESSED VALUATION 2013·2014 

Real Estate 
Special Franchise 

$266,291,499 
11,449,094 

S2ll,740.593 

TAX RATES PER $1,000 ASSESSED VALUATION 

Operations 
Debt Service 

$158.17 
33.57 

$,W"U 

82.5% 
17.5% 

100.0% 

§ 7. The total amount of local assistance estimated to be received from the State of New York by 

the City during the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013, and terminating at midnight on the 

thirtieth day of June 2014 is $5,463,256. 

§ 8. This ordinance shall take effect July 1 , 2013. 
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AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR 
THE LIBRARY FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 

ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 201 3, AND TERMINATING AT 
MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2014, 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenditures are hereby adopted as the 

budget of the Library Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the purposes specified 

herein for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight on the 

thirtieth day of June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of the City of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the 

Laws of 1915, as amended: 

Code 5100 · LIBRARY 

Expenditures: 

1.000 • Salaries and Wages 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 
4.000 - Direct Costs 
9.300 - Transfer to Debt Service Fund 
9,990 - Reserve for Financing 

Total Expenses 

Revenues: 

02200 - Intergovernmental Revenues 
03600 - Charges for Services 
06600 - Miscellaneous 
09910- General Fund Contribution 

Total Revenues 

Appropriation of Fund Balance 

Total Revenues and Appropriation of Fund Balance 

$ 2,872,196 
1,620,700 

882,764 
371 ,635 
424,087 

0 

$ 61171 1382 

$ 15,185 
104,500 
25,500 

5,979, 197 

6,124,382 

47,000 

$ 6,171 ,382 
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§ 2. Appropriations from Code No. 5100-9.990-001 Reserve for Financing with the exception of 

those cited in Section 3 are subject to expenditure only pursuant to resolution or ordinance of the 

Common Council. 

§ 3. The appropriations under the accounts numbered 1.000 for Salaries and Wages and 2.000 

for Employee Benefits include amounts for positions set forth in the Compensation Ordinance and 

included in the Table of Organization for fiscal year 2013-14 filed with the City Clerk and deemed part of 

this budget. As any authorized position becomes vacant, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to 

transfer any remaining appropriation for that authorized position's salary and related benefits to Code No. 

5100-9.990-002, Reserve for Financing-Position Control. The Budget Director is hereby authorized to 

transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 5100-9.990-002 to provide for the funding of an appointment 

to any vacant authorized position from the effective date of the appointment through the thirtieth of June 

2014, provided the Mayor has authorized the appropriate appointing authority to make an appointment to 

said position. As any salary or related benefit of an authorized position is amended by the Personnel 

Officer pursuant to contractual agreement andlor ordinance or resolution of the Common Council, the 

Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the necessary appropriation from Code No. 5100-9.990-

002 required to fund such amendment from the effective date of change through the thirtieth day of June 

2014. When any authorized position becomes vacant or when there is a prolonged absence in an 

authorized position, and after the Mayor authorizes the use of temporary personnel or overtime, the 

Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 5100-9.900-002 to 

the appropriate codes in order to fund the employment of said temporary personnel or overtime. 

§ 4. Any appropriations under the account numbered 9.300 for Debt Service are hereby declared to 

be funds appropriated for financing all or part of the cost of capital expenditures as may hereafter be 

specified by resolution or ordinance of the Common Council. Except as otherwise provided by law, said 

appropriation shall be used for no other purpose. 

§ 5. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013. 
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AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR 
THE SELF INSURANCE FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 

ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2013, AND TERMINATING AT 
MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2014. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenses are hereby adopted as the 

budget of the Self Insurance Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the purposes 

specified herein for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight 

on the thirtieth day of June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of the City of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the 

Laws of 1915, as amended: 

Code 6600 - SELF INSURANCE 

Expenses: 

1.000 - Salaries and Wages 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 
4.000 - Direct Costs: 

Liabitity Insurance 
Workers Compensation 
Unemployment 
Contractual Services and Premiums 

9.990 - Reserve for Financing 

Total Expenses 

Revenues: 

03330 - SIF Services Administration 
03331 - SJF Services Liability 
03332 - SIF Services Workers' Compensation 
03333 - SIF Services Unemployment 

Total Revenues 

$ 860,000 
1.600.000 

300.000 
1,376,740 

$ 196,081 
150,837 

1.215 

4,136,740 
10,000 

$ 4,494,873 

$ 820,173 
1.584.700 
1,790,000 

300,000 

$ 4,494,873 
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§ 2. For purposes of budgetary control, all payments shall be recorded against budgetary 

appropriations in the internal financial records of the City until year end. 

§ 3. Appropriations from Code No. 6600-9.990-001 Reserve for Financing with the exception of 

those cited in Section 4 are subject to expenditure only pursuant to resolution or ordinance of the 

Common Council . 

§ 4. The appropriations under the accounts numbered 1.000 for Salaries and Wages and 2.000 

for Employee Benefits include amounts for positions set forth in the Compensation Ordinance and 

included in the Table of Organization for fiscal year 2013-14 filed with the City Clerk and deemed part of 

this budget. As any authorized position becomes vacant, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to 

transfer any remaining appropriation for that authorized position's salary and related benefits to Code 

No. 6600-9.990-002, Reserve for Financing-Position Control. The Budget Director is hereby authorized 

to transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 6600-9.990-002 to provide for the funding of an 

appointment to any vacant authorized position from the effective date of the appointment through the 

thirtieth of June 2014, provided the Mayor has authorized the appropriate appointing authority to make 

an appointment to said position. As any salary or related benefit of an authorized position is amended 

by the Personnel Officer pursuant to contractual agreement and/or ordinance or resolution of the 

Common Council, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the necessary appropriation from 

Code No. 6600-9.990-002 required to fund such amendment from the effective date of change through 

the thirtieth day of June 2014. When any authorized position becomes vacant or when there is a 

prolonged absence in an authorized position, and after the Mayor authorizes the use of temporary 

personnel or overtime, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary from 

Code No. 6600-9.900-002 to the appropriate codes in order to fund the employment of said temporary 

personnel or overtime. 

§ 5. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013. 
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AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR 
THE SEWER RENT FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 

ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2013, AND TERMINATING AT 
MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 201 4. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenses are hereby adopted as the 

budget of the Sewer Rent Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the purposes 

specified herein for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight 

on the thi rt ieth day of June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of the City of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the 

Laws of 1915, as amended: 

Code 6350 - SEWER RENT FUND 

Expenses: 

1.000 - Salaries and Wages 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 
4.000 - Direct Costs 
5.000 - Equipment 
6.000 - Debt Service - Interest 
7.000 - Depreciation 
9.990 - Reserve for Financing 

Total Expenses 

Revenues: 

03300 - Charges for Services 
06000 - Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

$ 500, 127 
470,138 

55.894 
195,566 

3,240 
42,134 

706,171 
15.000 

$ 1!9881270 

$ 1,981,770 
6,500 

$ 1,988,270 

§ 2. For purposes of budgetary control, all payments shall be recorded against budgetary appropriations 

in the internal financial records of the City until year end. 

§ 3. Appropriations from Code No. 6350-9.990-001 Reserve for Financing with the exception of those 

cited in Section 4 are subject to expenditure only pursuant to resolution or ordinance of the Common 

Council. 
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§ 4. The appropriations under the accounts numbered 1.000 for Salaries and Wages and 2.000 for 

Employee Benefits include amounts for positions set forth in the Compensation Ordinance and included 

in the Table of Organization for fiscal year 2013-2014 filed with the City Clerk and deemed part of this 

budget. As any authorized position becomes vacant, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer 

any remaining appropriation for that authorized position's salary and related benefits to Code No. 6350-

99990-002, Reserve for Financing-Position Control. The Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer 

the funds necessary from Code No. 6350-9.990-002 to provide for the funding of an appointment to any 

vacant authorized position from the effective date of the appointment through the thirtieth of June 2014, 

provided the Mayor has authorized the appropriate appointing authority to make an appointment to said 

position. As any salary or related benefit of an authorized position is amended by the Personnel Officer 

pursuant to contractual agreement and/or ordinance or resolution of the Common Council, the Budget 

Director is hereby authorized to transfer the necessary appropriation from Code No. 6350-9.990-002 

required to fund such amendment from the effective date of change through the thirtieth day of June 2014. 

When any authorized position becomes vacant or when there is a prolonged absence in an authorized 

position, and after the Mayor authorizes the use of temporary personnel or overtime, the Budget Director 

is hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 6350-9.900-002 to the appropriate 

codes in order to fund the employment of said temporary personnel or overtime. 

§ 5. The appropriations under accounts numbered 5.100 include amounts for the purchase or 

rehabilitation of rolling stock and shall be deemed the City's Approved Rolling Stock Program and shall be 

used for no other purpose. 

§ 6. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013. 
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AN OROINANCE ADOPTING THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR 
THE WATER FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 
ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2013, AND TERMINATING AT 

MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 201 4. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as tollows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenses are hereby adopted as the 

budget of the Water Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the purposes specified 

herein for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and terminating at midnight on the 

thirtieth day of June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of the City of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the 

Laws of 1915, as amended: 

Code 6000 - WATER FUND 

Expenses: 

1.000 - Salaries and Wages 
2.000 - Employee Benefits 
3.000 - Materials and Supplies 
4.000 - Di rect Costs 
5.000 - Equipment 
5.100 - Rolling Stock 
6.000 - Debt Service - Interest 
7.000 - Depreciation 
9.990 - Reserve for Financing 

Total Expenses 

Revenues: 

03300 - Charges for Services 
04400 - Licenses and Permits 
06600 - Miscellaneous Revenues 
07700 • Interest Earnings 

Total Revenues 

$ 2,204,211 
1,645,610 
6,396.280 

888,973 
7,564 

120.000 
411 ,529 

1,170,678 
30.000 

$ 12,874,845 

$ 10,907,000 
15,000 
21, 100 

7,500 

$ 10,950,600 

§ 2. For purposes of budgetary control , all payments shall be recorded against budgetary 

appropriations in the internal financial records of the City until year end. 

§ 3. Appropriations from Code No. 6000·9.990·001 Reserve for Financing with the exception 

of those cited in Section 4 are subject to expenditure only pursuant to resolution or ordinance 

of the Common Council. 
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§ 4. The appropriations under the accounts numbered 1.000 for Salaries and Wages and 2.000 

for Employee Benefits include amounts for positions set forth in the Compensation Ordinance and 

included in the Table of Organization for fiscal year 2013-2014 filed with the City Clerk and deemed 

part of this budget. As any authorized position becomes vacant, the Budget Director is hereby 
I 
authorized to transfer any remaining appropriation for that authorized position's salary and related 

benefits to Code No. 6000-9.990-002, Reserve for Financing-Position Control. The Budget Director is 
I 
hereby authorized to transfer the funds necessary from Code No. 6000-9.990-002 to provide for the 

funding of an appointment to any vacant authorized position from the effective date of the appointment 

through the thirtieth of June 2014, provided the Mayor has authorized the appropriate appointing 

authority to make an appointment to said position. As any salary or related benefit of an authorized 

position is amended by the Personnel Officer pursuant to contractual agreement and/or ordinance or 
I 
resolution of the Common Council, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the necessary 

appropriation from Code No. 6000-9.990-002 required to fund such amendment from the effective 

date of change through the thirtieth day of June 2014. When any authorized position becomes vacant 

or when there is a prolonged absence in an authorized position, and after the Mayor authorizes the 

use of temporary personnel or overtime, the Budget Director is hereby authorized to transfer the funds 

necessary from Code No. 6000-9.900-002 to the appropriate codes in order to fund the employment of 

said temporary personnel or overtime. 

§ 5. The appropriations under accounts numbered 5.100 include amounts for the purchase or 

rehabilitation of rolling stock and shall be deemed the City's Approved Rolling Stock Program and shall 

be used for no other purpose. 
I 

§ 6. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013. 
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CITY OF WHITE PLAINS 
2013-2014 ADOPTED TABLE OF ORGANIZATION 

DEPARTMENT TITLE JOB CODE PAY GRADE AUTH #I 

GENERAL FUND: 

COMMON COUNCIL 
Common Council Member (President's Stipend) 0002 E 1 
Common Council Member 0003 E 5 

srr 6 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 

srr 1 

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
Mayor 0001 E 1 
Chief of Staff 0201 A 1 
Coordinator of Economic Development 

& Public Information 0804 16 1 
Administrative Aide 0761 13 1 
Executive Secretary to the Mayor 0816 10 1 
Graphics Technician 0833 8 1 

srr 6 

CITY CLERK 
City Clerk 0210 A 
Deputy City Clerk 0211 A 1 
Principal Clerk 4209 8 1 
Office Assistanlll 4503 6 3 

srr 6 

LAW 
Corporation Counsel 0220 A 1 
Chief Deputy Corporation Counsel 0222 A 1 
Deputy Corporation Counsel 0221 A 1 
Sr. Assistant Corporation Counsel ,0711 20 4 
Secretary to the Corporation Counsel 0860 10 1 
Law Assistant 0815 10 1 
Legal Secretary 0837 8 1 

srr 10 

ASSESSOR 
Assessor 0230 A 1 
Assistant Assessor 3705 13 1 
Assessor's Aide 3909 11 1 
Senior Assessment Clerk 4015 10 1 
Assessment Clerk 4806 3 1 

srr 5 
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DEPARTMENT mlE JOB CODE PAY GRADE AUTH # 

FINANCE 
Commissioner of Finance 0240 A 
Deputy Commissioner of Finance 0241 A 
Chief Accountant 0742 17 
Accounts Receivable Supervisor 3505 15 
Senior Accountant 3620 14 
Accounts Payable Supervisor 3621 15 1 
Accountant 3801 12 1 
Assistant Accountant 3902 11 1 
Senior Payroll Clerk 4017 10 1 
Bookkeeper 4202 8 5 
Employee Benefits Clerk 4208 9 1 
Senior Account Clerk 4601 5 1 

SIT 16 

BUDGET 
Budget Director 0242 A 
Deputy Budget Director 0244 A 
Budget Analyst 0793 12 
Budget Assistant 4014 10 1 

srr 4 

INFORMATION SERVICES 
Director of Information Services 0243 A 1 
Information Technology Manager 0753 16 1 
Program Analyst 3607 14 1 
PC Network Specialist 3622 14 3 
PC Network Technician 3805 12 1 
Graphics Technician 4204 8 1 

srr 8 

PURCHASE 
Commissioner of Purchase 0250 A 1 
Buyer 3704 13 1 
Purchase Clerk 4205 8 1 
Stock Clerk 4213 8 1 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 1 

SIT 5 

PLANNING 
Commissioner of Planning 0260 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Planning 0261 A 1 
Senior Planner 3309 17 1 
Planner II 3501 15 1 
Planner I 3706 13 1 
Drafter It 4005 10 1 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 1 

srr 7 
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DEPARTMENT mLE JOB CODE PAY GRADE AUTH # 

BUILDING 
Commissioner of Building 0270 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Building 0271 A 1 
Senior Architect Code Enforcement Spanish Speaking 3404 16 1 
Senior Engineer - Code Enforcement 3406 16 1 
Senior Code Enforcement Officer 3608 14 4 
Assistant Engineer Code Enforcement 3609 14 
Sr. Elevator Code Enforcement Officer 3610 14 
Sr. Electrical Code Enforcement Officer 3613 14 1 
Sr. Plumbing Code Enforcement Officer 3614 14 1 
Sr. Bldg/Housing Code Enforcement Officer 362. 14 2 
Housing Code Enforcement Officer 3807 12 2 
Elevator Code Enforcement Officer 3808 12 1 
Plumbing Code Enforcement Officer 3810 12 1 
Office Assistant I - Spanish Speaking 4702 4 1 
Office Assistant I 4802 3 2 

SIT 21 

PERSONNEL 
Personnel Officer 0320 A 1 
Deputy Personnel Officer 0321 A 
Personnel Associate 0784 13 
Civil Service Assistant 0825 9 1 

srr 4 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 
Commissioner of Public Works 0290 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Public Works 0291 A 2 
General Operations Supervisor 0772 14 1 
Administrative Officer 0775 14 1 
Environmental Coordinator 3713 13 1 
Code Enforcement Officer II - PW 3912 11 1 
Secretary to the Commissioner of Public Works 0863 10 1 
Safety Coordinator 4025 10 1 
Code Enforcement Officer I - PW 411 0 9 1 
Principal Clerk 4209 8 1 
Bookkeeper 4202 8 1 

SIT 12 

PUBLIC WORKS - ENGINEERING 
Associate Engineer (8.S) 3312 17 1 
Associate Mechanical Engineer (B.S.) 3311 17 1 
Senior Engineer (B.S.) 3407 16 2 
Chief Construction Coordinator 3401 16 1 
Coordinator Computer Systems 3507 15 1 
Assistant Engineer (B.8) 3601 14 3 
Construction Coordinator 3611 ,. 2 
Drafter III 3712 13 1 
Assistant Construction Coordinator 3917 11 1 
Contracts Clerk 4210 8 1 

SIT 14 
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DEPARTMENT TITLE JOB CODE PAY GRAOE AUTH# 

PUBLIC WORKS - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
Superintendent of Public Facilities 3405 17 1 
Asst. Superintendent of Public Facilities 3816 14 1 
Building Service Manager 3911 11 1 
Carpenter 4023 10 1 
Assistant Building Service Manager 4027 10 1 
Crew Leader 4115 9 2 
Maintenance Mechanic 4206 8 2 
Motor Equipment Operator 4301 7. 1 
Lead Building Service Worker 4611 5 1 
Building Service Worker 4803 3 8 
Messenger 4807 3 1 

8rr 20 

PUBLIC WORKS - GARAGE AND SHOP 
Garage & Shop Superintendent 0750 16 1 
Lead Automotive Mechanic 3906 11 2 
Automotive Mechanic II 4026 10 11 
Welder 4013 10 1 
Automotive Mechanic I 4101 9 1 
Senior Auto Stock Clerk 4109 9 1 
Automotive Stock Clerk 4506 6 1 
Skilled Laborer 4508 6 2 
Semi-skilled Laborer 4706 4 

8fT 21 

PUBLIC WORKS - STORM WATER 
Motor Equipment Operator 4301 7A 1 
Semi-skilled Laborer 4706 4 1 

8fT 2 

PUBLIC WORKS - HIGHWAYS & GROUNDS 
Superintendent of Highways & Grounds 0732 18 1 
Assistant Sup. of Highways & Grounds 3514 14 1 
Parks Maintenance Supervisor II 3714 13 1 
Street light Installer 3904 11 1 
Lead Tree Trimmer 4012 10 1 
Crew Leader 4115 9 8 
Tree Trimmer 4201 8 2 
Dispatcher -Public Works 4203 8 1 
Maintenance Mechanic 4206 8 10 
Motor Equipment Operator 4301 7A 19 
Skilled Laborer 4508 6 12 
Semi-skilled Laborer 4706 4 15 

8fT 72 

PUBLIC WORKS - SANITATION 
Sanitation Superintendent 0751 16 
Assistant Sanitation Superintendent 3803 12 1 
Sanitation Leader 7001 39 1 
Sanitation Driver 7301 37 19 
Sanitation Worker 7601 35 43 

8fT 65 
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DEPARTMENT TITLE JOB CODE PAYGAAOE AUTH# 

PARKING DEPARTMENT 
Commissioner of Parking 0400 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Parking I 0401 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Parking II 0402 A 1 
Superintendent of Parking 0901 16 1 
Secretary to the Commissioner of Parking 0864 8 1 
Senior Traffic Planning Technician 3508 15 1 
Transportation Engineer II 3509 15 1 
Bookkeeper 4202 8 1 
Senior Clerk 4606 5 1 

srr 9 

PARKtNG DEPT. - TRAFFtC MAINTENANCE 
Traffic Signal Repair Technician 3708 13 1 
Traffic Signal Installer 3812 12 2 
Senior Traffic Sign Installer 4111 9 1 
Traffic Sign Installer 4214 8 2 

srr 6 

PARKING DEPT. - LOTS/GARAGES 
Parking Ramp Anendant Supervisor 4200 12 2 
Senior Parking Ramp Anendant 4030 10 6 
Electrician 4131 10 1 
Collection Clerk 4050 9P 1 
Crew Leader 4065 9 3 
Parking Ramp Anendant 4070 80 19 
Skilled Laborer 4086 6 4 
Senior Clerk 4606 5 1 
Semi-skilled Laborer 4095 4 2 
Account Clerk 4701 4 2 

srr 41 

PARKING DEPT. - ENFORCEMENT 
Senior Parking Enforcement Officer 4066 9 3 
Parking Enforcement Assistant 4126 7 1 
Parking Enforcement Officer 4411 7 27 
Parking Enforcement Officer-Spanish Speaking 4415 7 1 

32 

PARKING DEPT. - VIOLATIONS BUREAU 
Parking Violalions Supervisor 4125 12 1 
Staff Assistant 4016 10 1 
Principal Clerk 4209 8 1 
Account Clerk 4701 4 1 
Cashier 4709 4 1 
Office Assistant I 4802 3 1 

srr 6 

PARKING DEPT. - CITY CENTER GARAGE 
Parking Ramp Anendant 4070 80 3 
Cashier 4709 4 2 

srr 5 
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DEPARTMENT TITLE JOB CODE PAY GRADE AUTH # 

PUBLIC SAFETY - ADMINISTRATION 
Commissioner of Public Safety 0300 A 1 
Physician 0303 A 1 
Secretary to the Commissioner of Public Safety 0865 8 1 
Secretary 4404 7 1 

SIT 4 

PUBLIC SAFETY - FIRE 
Chief 1001 4F 1 
Deputy Chief 1010 3 6 
Lieutenant 1200 1 40 
Fire Fighter 1300 F 104 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 1 

SIT 152 

PUBLIC SAFETY - POLICE 
Chief 2001 3P 1 
Assistant Police Chief 2002 2P 1 
Captain 2010 3 4 
Lieutenant 2100 2 13 
Sergeant 2200 1 19 
Police Officer 2300 P 157 
Principal Stenographer 4009 10 1 
Public Safety Aide I - Animal Enforcement 4407 7 1 
Public Safety Aide I - Dispatcher 4413 7 7 
Secretary 4404 7 1 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 1 
Office Assistant I 4802 3 1 
Detention Aide-Women's Jail 5001 1 1 
School Crossing Guard 5400 1 20 

SIT 228 



139

DEPARTMENT TITLE JOB CODE PAY GRADE AUTH # 

RECREATION & PARKS 
Commissioner of Recreation & Parks 0310 A 1 
Deputy Commissioner of Recreation & Parks 0311 A 1 
Secretary to the Commissioner of Recreation & Parks 0866 7 1 
Recreation Supervisor II 3511 15 1 
Director Community Center 3512 14 1 
Recrealion Supervisor I 3703 13 1 
Assistant Director-Community Center 3515 12 1 
Assistant Accountant 3902 11 1 
Aging Services Aide 4704 12 1 
Office Assistant II 4503 6 1 
Driver 4712 4 1 
Senior Recreation Leader 4513 6 
Recreation Leader 4705 4 
Semi-Skilled Laborer 4706 4 1 
Office Assistant I 4802 3 1 

SIT 15 

YOUTH BUREAU 
Youth Services Director 0330 A 1 
Assistan1 to Youth Bureau Director - Admin. 0802 11 1 
Youth Specialist II 3616 14 3 
Youth Specialist I 3813 12 2 
Youth Care Specialist 3910 11 1 
Bookkeeper - Youth Bureau 4215 10 1 
Youth Services Aide 41 17 9 3 
Office Assistant I - Spanish Speaking 4702 4 1 

srr 13 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 816 
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DEPARTMENT TITLE 

LIBRARY FUND: 

Library Director 
Assistant Library Director 
Business Manager 
Librarian IV 
Librarian III 
Librarian II 
PC Network Technician 
Librarian I 
Chief Library Clerk 
Library Assistant 
Library Assistant - Digital Media 
Secretary 
Library Media T echnidan 
Office Assistant II 
Senior Library Clerk 
Library Clerk 

TOTAL LIBRARY FUND: 

SELF INSURANCE FUND: 

Insurance/Risk Manager 
Secretary to the Commissioner 

TOTAL SELF INSURANCE FUND: 

SEWER RENT FUND: 

Lead Water Maintenance Worker 
Crew Leader 
Maintenance Mechanic 
Motor Equipment Operator 
Skilled Laborer 
Semi-Skilled Laborer 

TOTAL SEWER RENT FUND: 

JOB CODE 

0340 
0743 
0803 
3403 
3605 
3809 
3805 
4007 
4103 
4107 
4112 
4404 
4501 
4503 
4504 
4808 

0745 
0861 

4011 
4115 
4206 
4301 
4508 
4706 

PAY GRADE 

A 
17 
11 
16 
14 
12 
12 
10 
9 
9 
9 
7 
6 
6 
6 
3 

17 
8 

10 
9 
8 

7A 
6 
4 

AUTH # 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
7 
1 
6 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
9 

39 

1 
1 

2 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 

8 
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DEPARTMENT TITLE JOBCQOE PAY GRADE AUTH # 

WATER FUND: 

Superintendent of Water & Waste Water 0731 18 1 
Senior Engineer (B.S.) 3407 16 1 
Assistant Supt. of Water & Waste Water 0774 14 1 
Drafter III 3712 13 1 
Senior Water Plant Operator 3811 12 1 
Electronics Field Technician 3907 12 1 
Lead Waler Maintenance Worker 4113 9 2 
Water Maintenance Mechanic 4114 9 1 
Water Plant Operator 411 6 9 5 
Bookkeeper 4202 8 1 
Water Maintenance Worker Grade I 4216 8 3 
Motor Equipment Operator 4301 7A 2 
Water Maintenance Worker Grade II 4402 7 6 
Skilled Laborer 4508 6 1 
Senior Account Clerk 4601 5 1 
Account Clerk 4701 4 1 

TOTAL WATER FUND: 29 

GRAND TOTAL: 894 
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AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR 
THE DEBT SERVICE FUND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING 

ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY 2013, AND TERMINATING AT 
MIDNIGHT ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE 2014. 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains and enacts as tollows: 

Section 1. The following amounts of revenues and expenditures are hereby adopted as 

the budget of the Debt Service Fund of the City of White Plains and are appropriated for the 

purposes specified herein for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of July 2013 and 

terminating at midnight on the thirtieth day of June 2014, pursuant to the Charter of the City 

of White Plains, Chapter 356 of the Laws of 1915, as amended: 

Code 400 - DEBT SERVICE FUND 

Expenditures: 

6.100 - Principal Payments 
6.200 - Interest Payments 

Total Expenditures 

Revenues: 

09910 - General Fund Con1ribu1ion $ 9,323,954 
09921 - library Fund Contribution 424,087 

Total Revenues 

Appropriation of Fund Balance 

Total Revenues and Appropriation of Fund Balance 

§ 2. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013. 

$ 6,647,823 
3,375,218 

$ 10,023,041 

9,748.041 

9,748,041 

275,000 

$10,023,041 
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AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE TO 
ALLOCATE A PORTION OF THE VARIOUS CABLE FRANCHISE FEES TO THE 
WHITE PLAINS CABLE TELEVISION ACCESS COMMISSION, INC. 

WHEREAS, on December 4, 1995, the Common Council adopted an ordinance which 

granted UA-Columbia Cablevision of Westchester, Inc., D/B/A Tel Cable of Westchester's ("Tel"), 

now known as Cablevision Systems Corporation (eSC) application for a ten (10) year renewal of its 

non-exclusive cable television franchise commencing January 1, 1996; and 

WHEREAS, on April 17, 2007 the Common Council unanimously adopted an 

ordinance granting a non-exclusive franchise to Verizon New York, Inc.("Verizon") to own and operate 

a cable franchise system in the City of White Plains; and 

WHEREAS, the Tel (esc) cable franchise renewal agreement and the Verizon 

franchise agreement provide that Tel (esC) and Verizon will each pay the City a franchise fee in the 

amount of five percent (5%) of all revenues it derives from the operation of its cable television system 

in White Plains; and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council supports the work of the Cable Television Access 

Commission, Inc. to implement the public and governmental access cablevision operations as set 

forth in the TCI (eSC) Cable Franchise Renewal Agreement and Verizon Cable Franchise 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains 

and enacts as follows: 

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to direct the Commissioner of Finance 

to allocate forty-five percent (45%) of the fees collected pursuant to the third whereas clause herein 

above received by the City from TCI (CSC) and Verizon, during the effective period of this ordinance, 

to the White Plains Cable Television Access Commission, Inc., as those fees are received. 

§ 2. This ordinance shall take effect July 1, 2013 and shall expire June 30, 2014. 
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AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE 2013-2014 SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS FOR THE WHITE PLAINS DOWNTOWN BUSINESS 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, LEVYING AND CONFIRMING SAID SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT AND ORDERING THE ISSUANCE OF A WARRANT 
THEREOF. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Law No.4 of 1997, as amended 

by Local Laws No . 1 of 2002 and No.1 of 2006, the Common Council 

created the White Plains Downtown Business Improvement District; 

and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Law No.4 of 1997,as amended 

by Local Laws No. 1 of 2002 and No . 1 of 2006 and an Ordinance 

accepting the 2013-2014 budget for the White Plains Downtown 

Improvement District adopted on April 1, 2013, the amount of the 

special assessments to be imposed on the properties in the White 

Plains Downtown Business Improvement District was set at $665,000 

for the 2013-2014 fiscal year: and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to General Municipal Law §980-j, the 

City is to levy and collect the special assessments at the same 

time as it levies and collects the City tax; and 

WHEREAS, the Departments of Planning and Finance have 

prepared an assessment roll based upon the District Plan of the 

White Plains Downtown Business Improvement District which requires 

the special assessment to be apportioned as detailed in Section V 
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(B) (2) of the District Plan adopted by Local Law No.4 of 1997, as 

amended by Local Laws No. 1 of 2002 and No . 1 of 2006, a copy of 

which assessment roll is annexed hereto; now, therefore 

The Common Council of the City of White Plains hereby ordains 

and enacts as follows : 

Section 1. In accordance with Local Law No.4 of 1997, as 

amended by Local Laws No. 1 of 2002 and No. 1 of 2006, and the 

General Municipal Law, there shall be levied and raised by special 

assessment upon all of the taxable properties in the White Plains 

Downtown Business Improvement District, according to the assessment 

roll annexed hereto for the fiscal year, commencing on the first 

day of July, 2013 and terminating at midnight on the thirtieth day 

of June, 2014, and collected from the several owners and occupants 

thereof the sum of $665,000.45 (as rounded) and that sum together 

with interest thereon and fees for collection thereof, when so 

levied, shall be a lien upon the said taxable property within said 

Business Improvement District, as provided by the Charter, Local 

Law No.4 of 1997, as amended by Local Laws No.1 of 2002 and No . 

1 of 2006, the General Municipal Law and the Real Property Tax Law, 

until the same shall be paid. All sums due hereunder shall be 

payable in a single installment and subject to the provisions of 

§116 of the Charter of the City of White Plains. 

§2. The special assessments to be collected pursuant to the 

District Plan are separated into four categories - Category 1: 
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Commercial Property; Category 2: Premium Area Properties; Category 

3 : Residential Properties and Category 4: Public Purpose/Not-For­

Profit Properties as defined in the aforesaid District Plan. The 

special assessment rates for 2013-2014 for the White Plains 

Downtown Business Improvement District are set as follows: 

Category 1 - - 5.528705 cents per square foot of commercial 

building area and $16.413512 per linear foot of street frontage; 

Category 2 - - 6.0816 cents per square foot of commercial 

building area and $18.054863 per linear foot of street frontage in 

the premium area designated in the filed District Plan and 

$16 . 413512 per liner foot of street frontage outside of the premium 

area; 

the 

- $1.00 per annum; and Category 3 

Category 4 - shall be exempt from the special assessment. 

§3. The special assessments for the fiscal year 2013-2014 for 

White Plains Downtown Business Improvement District, 

apportioned as provided above and extended on the assessment roll 

attached hereto, be and each of them are, in all respects 

confirmed, and a warrant shall be issued directing the Commissioner 

of Finance to collect the amount of said special assessment as 

provided by law and hold the same in an agency account on behalf of 

the White Plains Downtown Business Improvement District to be 

disbursed pursuant to Article 19-A of the General Municipal Law, 

Local Law No.4 of 1997, as amended by Local Laws NO . 1 of 2002 and 

No. 1 of 2006, and any contracts entered into thereunder; and that 

the annexed assessment roll, together with the taxes so apportioned 
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and extended. together with the warrant, shall be the White Plains 

Downtown Business Improvement District Special Assessment Roll for 

the fiscal year 2013-2014 and the City Clerk is directed to deliver 

the same forthwith to the Commissioner of Finance. 

§4. The said warrant shall be returned to the Common Council 

on or before June 30, 2014, unless extended. 

§s. This ordinance shall take effect immediately. 
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GLOSSARY 

ACTIVITY. A specific and distinguishable service provided by the government of the City of White 

Plains. 

ACTUARIAl. The statistical calculation of risks , premiums, etc. for insurance purposes. 

AMORTIZATION. The gradual reduction of a financial commitment according to a specified 
schedule of times and amounts. 

APPROPRIATION. The legal authorization granted by the Common Council to make expenditures 
and to incur obligations. 

ASSESSED VALUATION. A valuation set upon real estate or other property by the City as a basis 

for levying taxes. 

ASSESSMENT ROLL. The official list containing the legal description of each parcel of property 
and its assessed valuation. 

ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE. Amounts of fund balance that are constrained by the government's 
intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed, except for 
stabilization arrangements. 

BALANCED BUDGET. The total of revenues, other financing sources and appropriation of fund 
balance equals the total of appropriations/expenditures and other financing used in governmental 
funds. 

BOND. A written promise to pay a specified sum of money at a specified date or dates in the 
future . See also general obligation, revenue, and serial bonds. 

BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE. Short-term interest-bearing notes issued by a government in 
anticipation of bonds to be issued at a later date. The notes are retired from the proceeds of the 
bond issue to which they are related. The City does not issue revenue and tax anticipation notes 
which are repaid exclusively from taxes or the earnings from an enterprise fund. 

BONOS AUTHORIZED AND UNISSUED. Bonds which have been authorized by the Common 
Council but not issued and which can be issued and sold without further authorization. 

BUDGET. A financial work plan embodying an estimate of proposed expenditures for a given 
period and the proposed means of financing them. 

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT. The Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined 
area within which businesses pay an additional tax or fee in order to fund improvements within the 
district's boundaries. The BID provides services such as cleaning streets, providing security, 
funding streetscape enhancements, and marketing. The services provided by the BID are 
supplemental to those already provided by the municipality. Grant funds acquired through the BID 
for special programs can be utilized as applicable. 
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[ GLOSSARY ) 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES. Expenditures which result in the acquisition of, or addition or 
improvements to, City facilities. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY. The cash contribution to capital programming made by the Water Fund to 
provide funds to implement water.related projects included in the City's Capital Improvement 
Program. 

CAPITAL PROGRAM. A plan developed by the City's Capital Projects Board for capital 
expenditures to be incurred each year over a six-year period. It sets forth each project and 
specifies the resources estimated to be available to finance the project. 

CASH TO CAPITAL. The cash contributions to capital programming made by the General and 
Library funds to provide funds to implement the City's Capital Improvement Program. 

CERTIORARI. A judicial proceeding to review an assessment of real property. 

"CHIPS". The New York State Consolidated Highway Improvement Program. A New York State 
local aid program designed to improve the physical condition of local streets and bridges. 

COMMITTED FUND BALANCE. Amounts of fund balance that can only be used for specific 
purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the government's highest level of 
decision making authority. 

COMPONENT UNIT. Legally separate entities, such as the Cable Television Access Fund and the 

Urban Renewal Agency, which meet any of the following tests: the primary government appoints 
the majority of the Board and is able to impose its will on the unit, andlor is in a relationship of 

financial benefit; the unit is fiscally dependent upon the primary government; or the audited 
financial statements would be misleading if data from the unit were not included. 

DEBT. An obligation resulting from the borrowing of money. The City's debt includes bonds and 

bond anticipation notes. 

DEBT LIMIT. The maximum amount of debt which is legally permitted. In New York State the debt 
limit is 7% of the average of the full valuation of assessable property within the City for the past five 

years. 

DEBT SERVICE. The amount of money required to pay annual interest and principal on 
outstanding debt. 

DEFICIT. Excess of expenditures or liabilities over revenues or assets. 

DEPARTMENT. An operational unit of City government created by the City Charter. 

DEPRECIATION. (1) Expiration in the service life of fixed assets (buildings, machinery, equipment, 
etc.) attributable to normal wear and tear. (2) The proportion of the cost of a fixed asset which is 
charged as an expense during a particular period. 
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( GLOSSARY ) 
DIRECT COSTS. A category of expenditures encompassing contractual services, insurance, legal 

judgments, taxes, abatements and other similar costs. 

ENTERPRISE FUND. A fund, such as the White Plains Water Fund, whose operations are 
financed in a manner similar to a private business in which the cost of providing goods or services 
is recovered through user charges. 

FISCAL PERFORMANCE GOALS. Written policies which were adopted by the Common Council 

to guide the City's financial management practices. 

FISCAL YEAR. A 12-month period to which the annual operation budget applies. In White Plains, 

the fiscal year runs from July 1 through June 30. 

FUND. A fiscal and accounting entity used to control and account for the use of government 

resources. 

FULL VALUATION. The valuation of assessable property within the City of White Plains which is 

calculated by applying a State Equalization Rate for the purpose of "equalizing" assessment 
practices statewide. Full valuation is the basis of computing the city's debt and taxing limits. 

FUND BALANCE. Governmental funds are, in essence, accounting segregations of financial 

resources. Expendable assets are assigned to various governmental funds according to the 
purposes for which they mayor must be used; current liabilities are assigned to the fund from 

which they are to be paid; and the difference between governmental fund assets and liabilities, the 

fund equity is referred to as fund balance. 

GENERAL FUND. The general fund should be used to account for and report all financial 

resources not accounted for and reported in another fund. 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS. Bonds lor the payment 01 which the full faith and credit of the 
City are pledged. 

GOALS-ORIENTED PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT BUDGET. A term used in the City of 
White Plains to describe its budget document and budgeting process. Basically, the budget has 
been developed to align services (activities) with City-wide goals so that resources may be 
allocated based upon performance and in support of specific goals. 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND. Governmental fund reporting focuses primarily on the sources, uses, 

and balances of current financial resources and often had a budgetary orientation. The 
governmental fund category includes the general fund, special revenue funds, capital projects 

funds , debt service funds, and permanent funds. 

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND. Internal service funds may be used to report any activity that 
provides goods or services to other funds , departments, or agencies of the primary government 
and its component units, or to other governments, on a cost-reimbursement basis. 

LONG-TERM DEBT. Debt with a maturity of more than one year. 
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[ GLOSSARY J 
MORTGAGE TAX RECEIPTS. A municipality's local share of mortgage transactions which occur 
within its jurisdiction. 

NET POSITION. In Proprietary funds, the difference between the assets and the liabilities plus or 
minus the net position of the fund from the prior year. The total amount is the net position of the 
fund. The assets are the operating revenues and the non-operating revenues. The liabilities are the 
operating expenses and non-operating expenses. 

OBJECT. Identifies the nature of articles to be purchased or the service obtained as distinguished 
from the results obtained from expenditure. 

ORDINANCE. A formal legislative enactment by the Common Council having the full force of effect 
of law. The budget is adopted by ordinance. 

PJ.L.O.T. An acronym for Payment in Lieu of Taxes, referring to agreements between the taxing 
entity and the taxpayer whereby a negotiated payment is substituted for the property tax. PILOTs 
are usually for a fixed period of time and are often used in conjunction with private/public 
development projects. 

PRO FORMA. For form's sake. Used to denote a sample statement which may either be wholly or 
partially hypothetical, actual facts, estimates, or proposals. 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS. Funds, such as enterprise and internal service funds, which focus on 
determination of operating income, changes in net assets or cost recovery, financial position, and 
cash flows. 

RESERVE FOR FINANCING. An account established annually to provide for the settlement of 
pending labor contracts; for temporary funding of unforeseen needs of an emergency or non­
recurring nature; to permit orderly budgetary adjustments when revenues are lost through the 
actions of other governmental bodies; to provide the local match for public or private grants; to 
meet unexpected small increases in service delivery costs. Reserve for Financing funds may only 
be appropriated by ordinance or resolution of the Common Council. 

RESOLUTION. An order of the Common Council requiring less legal formality than an ordinance. 

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE. Amounts of fund balance that are restricted to specific purposes. 
Fund balance should be reported as restricted when constraints placed on the use of resources 
are either: a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

RETAINED EARNINGS. An equity account which records the accumulated earnings of an 

enterprise fund. 
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[ GLOSSARY J 
REVENUE BONDS. Bonds whose principal and interest are payable exclusively from an enterprise 
fund. The City has not utilized this financing option. 

SERIAL BONDS. Bonds whose principal interest are paid in periodic installments over the life of 
the bond. 

SOURCE. Used to describe the origin of City revenues. 

SPECIAL FRANCHISE ASSESSMENTS. Assessments on utilities which run through City rights­
of-way. Special Franchise assessments are determined by New York State. 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS. Used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources, 
other than expendable trusts and capital projects, that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specific purposes, such as Library Fund and Youth Development Fund. 

"STAR". The New York State School Tax Relief Program. A State exemption program 
administered by the City to provide school tax relief for taxpayers of owner-occupied residences. 

TAX CERTIORARI ACCOUNT. An account which reflects the property tax refunds that result from 
successful challenges to the City's determination of assessed property values. The term "tax 
certiorari" is the formal name of the legal procedure involved. 

TAX STABILIZATION ACCOUNT. A fund wherein the proceeds from 1;4 % sales tax is held to 
either address a significant and unforeseen shortfall in a major revenue source; provide funding for 
a significant and unforeseen increase in expenditures; and/or to be appropriated in the adoption of 
an annual budget to reduce a projected increase in property taxes to no more than 2 1h %. 

TAXING LIMIT. The maximum rate at which the city may levy a tax. In New York State, the taxing 
limit is 2% of the average of the full valuation of assessable property within the City for the past five 
years. 

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE. Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the 
general fund. The classification represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds 
and that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general 
fund. 

"WPSO". The White Plains School District which is co-terminus with the City, but a separate taxing 
and administrative entity. 
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